
 

WASHINGTON COUNTY
BOARD OF EDUCATION

August 26, 2025

6:00 PM

Central Office

I. Call to Order
II. Academics
III. Business/Finance

A. Employee Handbook
B. Monthly Financials
C. Purchase Orders

1. Purchase Order 6235; Follett Software, LLC, McHenry, IL; Library 
Software Renewal; System-wide; Effective 10/31/25-10/31/26; 
$14,906.88; Line Item 141E 72250 399

2. Purchase Order 6271; Tyler Technologies, Dallas, TX; Annual 
Maintenance & Support Renewal; Bus GPS Tracking System; 
Effective 10/1/25-9/30/26; $53,100.31; Line Item 141E 72250 399

3. Purchase Order 5410; Presentation Solutions, Buckner, KY; Banner 
Maker; Sulphur Springs Elementary CTE classroom; BuyBoard 
Contract #760-25; Funded by CTE ISM Grant; $12,274.05; Line Item 
141E 71300 730 000 00000 002

4. Purchase Order 6252; PowerUp Ed, Kennesaw, GA; Esports Program; 
David Crockett High; Funded by CTE ISM Grant; $45,575.88 (Line 
Item 141E 71100 722 000 00000 002) $7,947.76 (Line Item 141E 71300 
429 00000 002) Total $53,523.64

5. Purchase Order 6254; RJ Young; Daniel Boone High Digital Arts 
Program; ECO Solvent Printer; Funded by CTE ISM Grant; Omnia 
Contract #202 1002788; $18,282.00; Line Item 141E 71300 730000 
00000 002

6. Purchase Order 6231; Wil-Ro Inc., Gatlatlin,TN; Landscape Trailer 
Bed; Grounds Department; $20, 810.00; Line Item 72610499

IV. Operations
A. Realtor RFQs
B. Review of bids for security upgrades
C. Facility Rental Rates
D. Shared Use Agreement with Town of Jonesborough for Tiger Park
E. Midway Property



F. Driver's Ed car leases
V. Student Supports

A. Family Life Curriculum
VI. Superintendent

A. Overnight Trips
1. Lamar Elementary

7th & 8th Grade
May 6th-8th, 2026
Williamsburg, NC
Duration:  3 days

2. Lamar Elementary
7th & 8th Grade 
May 11th & 12th, 2026
Ripley's Aquarium, Gatlinburg, TN
Duration:  1 day

3. Fall Branch Elementary
7th & 8th Grade
May 4th-6th, 2026
Charleston, SC
Duration:  3 Days

4. David Crockett High
9-12th Grade Band
May 7th-9th, 2026
Savannah, GA
Duration:  3 Days

5. Daniel Boone High
Boys Basketball
Dec. 26th-31st, 2025
Daytona Beach, FL
Duration:  6 Days

VII. Discussion of dates for board retreat and joint meeting with County 
Commission

VIII. 2025 School Visits
IX. Adjournment
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The mission of Washington County Schools is to inspire all students to reach their full potential every day.  
 

 



Introduction 
 

This handbook is not a contract or substitute for Washington County Board of Education 
(WCBOE) Policy. The purpose is to guide and briefly explain the policies that describe the 
working conditions and expectations of the Department of Education. The handbook is not 
intended to alter the at-will status of non-certified staff employees in any way.  
 
In the event of a discrepancy between any of the information contained in the Employee 
Handbook and WCBOE Policy, Board Policy will govern. Not all Board policies and procedures 
are included in this handbook; however, those that are have been summarized. Suggestions for 
additions and improvements to this handbook are welcomed and may be sent to Mrs. Cindy 
Percell at percellc@wcde.org.  
 
Board policies and procedures can change at any time. For more information, employees may 
refer to the policies that are associated with handbook topics, consult with their supervisor, or 
contact the appropriate District Office. It is the employee’s responsibility to be knowledgeable of 
and adhere to Board Policies and Procedures. Updated versions of the Board Policy Manual 
can be found at www.wcde.org 
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Personnel Procedures  
 

Equal Employment Opportunity  
The Washington County Schools (WCS) will provide equal opportunity for all students and staff 
and will not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, creed, religion, sex, marital 
status, economic status or public assistance, disability, veteran status, sexual orientation, age, 
or other protected class status in compliance with State and Federal law. All employment and 
advancement decisions will be made only with regard to qualifications for the positions involved. 
WCBOE Policy 5.105  
 
Certification  
It is the responsibility of certificated employees to seek and secure licensure and highly qualified 
status from the Tennessee Department of Education. A current copy of the license must be on 
file in the district office. WCBOE Policy 5.102  
 
Job Postings, Applications, and Transfer Requests 
Positions may be advertised by our human resources office on-line at www.wcde.org. 
Applications for employment are also available there. Existing employees who wish to be 
considered for a transfer to an open position should use the appropriate form accessible 
through the Frontline Education software program to complete an Employee Request for 
Transfer. Requests for Transfers are not guaranteed transfers and will follow the process that is 
used for interviewing and selecting the person who is the best fit for the desired position.  For 
additional questions and clarification, please contact the Human Resources Department. 
WCBOE Policy 5.115  
 
Criminal History Background Check  
WCS shall require criminal history records checks for all employees. Information shall be 
verified by fingerprint and criminal history records check conducted by the Tennessee Bureau of 
Investigation or other sources as needed. Any costs incurred in conducting such investigations 
shall be paid by the applicant. Employees are required to self disclose and report any arrests to 
their Supervisor within 72 hours of the offense.  WCBOE Policy 5.107, 5.118, and 5.109 
 
Other Requirements for Employment  
Upon being selected and approved for employment with WCS, a physician’s statement of 
satisfactory health may be requested and shall be submitted to human resources. Applicants 
who receive a verbal offer of employment will be expected to pass a pre-employment drug test 
in accordance with our Drug Free Workplace policy. WCBOE Policy 5.400 and 5.403  
 
The State and Federal governments require all employees to complete training on various laws 
and regulations on an annual basis.  Employees will be assigned training modules relating to 
the requirements of their position.  These training modules/assignments must be completed by 
the designated deadline. 
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Personnel Records  
Upon being selected and approved for employment with the WCS, a personnel file is created. 
Employee records are public records. As such, any individual or agency including the news 
media may request access to a personnel file through the Tennessee Public Records Act 
(TPRA). A record of the person inspecting the file and the date of inspection shall be kept and 
the employee shall be notified of the request. Employees may view the contents of his or her 
personnel file by making an appointment with Human Resources. WCBOE Policy 5.114  
 
 
Identification Badge  
All employees are required to wear identification badges provided by the school system. These 
are available from the Human Resources Department at the district office. The only exception to 
this requirement is for maintenance employees who wear clothing displaying their name and the 
name of the system, and if asked they will produce their employee identification badge for 
positive identification.  
 
Attendance  
Attendance is an essential function of every job. Employees are expected to be on time and 
ready to perform their job duties at their assigned locations. Employees are expected to notify 
their Principal/Supervisor of any potential absences prior to the absence or as soon as 
practicable.   
 
Performance Evaluations  
All employees shall be evaluated each year. Evaluations shall be used to inform employees of 
their performance, as an aid in improving performance, and as a basis for making decisions 
regarding continuing employment. Evaluation reports shall be discussed with the evaluated 
employee. Each employee shall be given a copy of the evaluation and shall sign the 
supervisor’s copy as evidence it has been discussed. WCBOE Policy 5.110  
 
Disciplinary Action and Resignations 
 
Supervisors have broad discretion to direct the work of the employees they supervise, and 
employees have the responsibility to follow the appropriate instructions of their supervisors.  
When an employee is not meeting expectations, supervisors may coach, counsel, correct, or 
reprimand the employee as necessary to improve an employee's performance.  Any such 
measures will be undertaken courteously and professionally. 

  
At the supervisor’s discretion, a reprimand may be oral or written.  If the supervisor issues a 
written reprimand, then it should be supported by documentary evidence, if available.  The 
employee should be given an opportunity to respond to the reprimand in writing. 

  
Generally, depending on the severity of the infraction, the Director of Schools expects to see 
evidence that a supervisor attempted to correct an employee’s performance prior to any request 
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to suspend or dismiss an employee for performance related reasons. This will be evaluated on a 
case by case basis. 

  
Suspensions and dismissals are governed by Board policy and Tennessee law. 
 
Certified employees who choose to resign from Washington County Schools are required to give 
at least thirty (30) days written notice before the effective date of the resignation.  WCBOE 
Policy 5.200 and 5.201 
 
It is recommended that Non-certified employees who choose to resign from Washington County 
Schools give a two (2) week (ten (10) working days) notice of the effective date of the voluntary 
resignation to remain in good standing. Any non-certified employee who has three (3) 
consecutive absences without communication to the Employee’s Principal/Supervisor is 
considered to have voluntarily resigned from their position with Washington County Schools. 
WCBOE Policy 5.202 
 
Harassment  
Employees shall be provided a work environment free from sexual, racial, ethnic, and religious 
discrimination/harassment. It shall be a violation of this policy for any employee or any student 
to discriminate against or harass an employee through disparaging conduct or communication 
that is sexual, racial, ethnic, or religious in nature. The following guidelines are set forth to 
protect employees from discrimination/harassment. 

Employee discrimination/harassment will not be tolerated. Discrimination/harassment is defined 
as conduct, advances, gestures, or words either written or spoken of a sexual, racial, ethnic, or 
religious nature that: 

1.​ Unreasonably interferes with the individual's work or performance; 
2.​ Creates an intimidating, hostile, or offensive work environment; 
3.​ Implies that submission to such conduct is made an explicit or implicit term of 

employment; or 
4.​ Implies that submission to or rejection of such conduct will be used as a basis for an 

employment decision affecting the harassed employee. 

Alleged victims of sexual, racial, ethnic, and religious discrimination/harassment or any 
employee with knowledge of such allegations shall report these incidents immediately. This 
report should be made to the immediate supervisor, except when the immediate supervisor is 
the offending party. If the immediate supervisor is the offending party, the report may be made to 
the Federal Rights Coordinator or the Superintendent. Allegations of discrimination/harassment 
shall be fully investigated. An oral complaint may be submitted; however, such complaint must 
be reduced to writing to ensure a more complete investigation. The complaint should include the 
following information: 

1.​ Identity of the alleged victim and person accused;  
2.​ Location, date, time, and circumstances surrounding the alleged incident; 
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3.​ Description of what happened; 
4.​ Identity of witnesses; and 
5.​ Any other evidence available. 

The privacy and anonymity of all parties and witnesses to complaints will be respected. 
However, because an individual's need for confidentiality must be balanced with obligations to 
cooperate with police investigations or legal proceedings, to provide due process to the 
accused, to conduct a thorough investigation, or to take necessary action to resolve a 
complaint, the identity of parties and witnesses may be disclosed in appropriate circumstances 
to individuals with a need to know. 

A substantiated charge against an employee shall result in disciplinary action up to and 
including termination. 

Retaliation is strictly prohibited against any person who reports discrimination/harassment or 
participates in an investigation. However, any employee who refuses to cooperate or gives false 
information during the course of any investigation may be subject to disciplinary action. The 
willful filing of a false report will itself be considered harassment and will be treated as such. 
An employee disciplined for violation of this policy may appeal the decision by contacting the 
Human Resources Director or the Superintendent. WCBOE Policy 5.500 and 5.501  
 
Title IX & Sexual Harassment 
In order to maintain a safe, civil, and supportive learning environment, all forms of sexual 
harassment and discrimination on the basis of sex are prohibited. This policy shall cover 
employees, employees' behaviors, students, and students' behaviors while on school property, 
at any school-sponsored activity, on school-provided equipment or transportation, or at any 
official school bus stop in accordance with federal law. 
 
Federal law requires all employees to be trained annually on their responsibilities with regard to 
Title IX and Sexual Harassment.  This training is a guide to the steps that are required when an 
employee has knowledge of a possible incident. All employees are required to report incidents 
even in cases where the employee may be a witness or victim.  The Title IX Coordinator shall 
respond promptly to all general reports as well as formal complaints of sexual harassment and 
may be reached at any time by contacting Title IX Coordinator, Cindy Percell, at 423-753-1100 
or by email at titleixcoordinator@wcde.org.  
 
Retaliation against any person who makes a report or complaint or assists, participates, or 
refuses to participate in any investigation of an act alleged in this policy is prohibited.  
 
For additional information concerning Title IX and sexual harassment, see WCBOE Policy 
6.3041, Title IX & Sexual Harassment. 
 
Complaints and Grievances  
The Board believes that differences of opinion arising in the course of employment should be 
resolved as quickly as possible and at the lowest supervisory level. Questions by an individual 
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staff member concerning the interpretation of policies and procedures should be directed to 
his/her immediate supervisor or to the Human Resources Director. 
 
If a satisfactory resolution cannot be met, the staff member may consult the next level of 
supervision up to and including the Superintendent. WCBOE Policy 5.500 and 5.501 
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Compensation  
 

Payroll  
Regular monthly payroll checks for certified and support staff are deposited by the 12th of each 
month, or the last working day prior to the 12th. Twelve (12) month support staff are paid 
bi-weekly.  
 
Automatic Payroll Deposit  
WCS pays its employees via electronic disbursement. Forms are available in the Payroll 
Department.  
 
Payroll Deductions  
Mandatory deductions from gross pay include Social Security, Medicare, federal income tax 
withholding, retirement contribution, and court-ordered garnishment(s). 
 
Salaried employees who take approved leave without pay shall have their pay reduced by the 
amount of daily rate of pay for each day absent. This deduction shall occur at the time the 
information is processed.  
 
Employee and Contract Types  
Certified staff employees require a valid professional license based on training that covers the 
subjects or grades taught and/or a specialty service area (e.g. guidance counselor) in 
accordance with rules and regulations of the State Board of Education.  
 
Non-certified employees' regular employment status do not require certification in accordance 
with rules and regulations of the Tennessee Department of Education. Non-certified personnel 
include, but are not limited to, the following employees: bookkeepers, secretaries, clerks, 
maintenance employees, custodial employees, cafeteria employees, instructional assistants, 
transportation employees and many district office administrative services positions.  These 
positions are considered at-will and are not under contract; but their employment is at the will of 
the Superintendent.  Non-certified positions directly working with students (i.e. Instructional 
Assistants/SPED Instructional Assistants) are required to be certified as “highly qualified” and 
may be required to take a test to be in compliance.  See the Human Resources Department for 
more information.    
 
Substitutes work as a replacement resulting from any short-term employee absence. A 
substitute may only work up to 19 consecutive days for the same certified employee absence 
and are paid at the substitute daily rate. If the position requires more than 19 consecutive days, 
then it is necessary to fill the vacant position with a Certified Interim when possible. Interim 
employees have no guarantee of continued employment beyond the time that the original 
employee is on leave or the end of the current school year. 
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Overtime 
The Board discourages overtime work by non-exempt employees. A non-exempt employee will 
not work overtime without the express approval of his/her supervisor. All overtime work must be 
expressly approved in writing by the Superintendent or his/her designee. All supervisory 
personnel must monitor overtime on a weekly basis and report such time to the Superintendent 
or his/her designee. Principals and supervisors will monitor employees' work, will ensure that 
overtime provisions of this policy and the Fair Labor Standards Act are followed, and will ensure 
that all employees are compensated for any overtime worked. Principals or supervisors may 
need to adjust daily schedules to prevent non-exempt employees from working more than forty 
(40) hours in a workweek. Accurate and complete timesheets of actual hours worked during the 
workweek will be signed by each employee and submitted to the Chief Financial Officer. The 
Chief Financial Officer will review work records of employees on a regular basis to make an 
assessment of overtime use. 
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Employee Expectations  
 

Confidentiality  
Employees with access to student or employee information and records are expected to protect 
the confidentiality of such information and disclose information only to appropriate individuals 
within the system on a need-to-know basis. Release of information outside the system may be 
subject to Federal and State laws, rules and regulations. Only employees authorized to release 
any information may do so. See Appendices regarding Family Educational Rights and Privacy 
Act (FERPA) and Protection of Pupil Rights Amendment (PPRA) for more information.  
 
Drug-Free Workplace  
No employee shall unlawfully manufacture, distribute, dispense, possess or use in the 
workplace any narcotic drug, hallucinogenic drug, amphetamine, barbiturate, marijuana, alcohol, 
or any other controlled substance, as defined in federal law. “Workplace” shall include any 
school building or any school premise; any school-owned or any other school-approved vehicle 
used to transport students to and from school or school activities; and off-school property during 
any school-sponsored or school approved activity, school event or school function.  
 
As a condition of employment, each employee shall notify his/her supervisor of his/her 
conviction on any criminal drug statute for violation occurring in the workplace as defined above 
no later than five (5) days after conviction. 
  
Any employee who violates the terms of this policy shall be suspended and shall be subject to 
dismissal. The Superintendent shall be responsible for providing a copy of this policy to all 
school system employees.  
 
Trained supervisors have the responsibility to observe and document the cause for reasonable 
suspicion and when appropriate, refer the matter to the Superintendent/designee. It is not the 
supervisor's responsibility to attempt diagnosis. All information, facts and circumstances leading 
to and supporting this suspicion should be included in a written report detailing the basis for the 
suspicion. After the report is filed, the employee should be notified. Any employee may be 
required to submit to substance screening if the following conditions exist: (list is not inclusive)  

1.​ Observed use, possession or sale of illegal drugs and/or use, possession, sale, or abuse 
of alcohol and/or prescription drugs.  

2.​ Apparent physical state of impairment of motor functions.  
3.​ Marked changes in personal behavior not attributed to other factors.  
4.​ Employee involvement in or contribution to an accident where the use of alcohol or drugs 

is reasonably suspected or employee involvement in a pattern of repetitive accidents 
whether or not they involve actual or potential injury.  

5.​ Violation of criminal statutes involving the use of illegal drugs, alcohol or prescription 
drugs and/or violations of drug statutes. WCBOE Policy 5.403  
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Staff Use and Care of Personal Medication  
The board realizes that staff members must, from time to time, bring medications to the 
workplace for personal use. However, if it is not medically required, staff members should not 
bring medications to school. Furthermore, employees should refrain from using, borrowing, 
accepting, or sharing any personal prescription or non-prescription medication from another 
employee or student. All medications, prescription or non-prescription, must be handled and 
secured in a manner such that they may not become accessible in any way to students. The 
school clinic may not be used for securing medication. Employees will be held accountable for 
any failure in securing and administering medications appropriately. Any violation of this policy 
will subject the employee to disciplinary action, up to and including dismissal.  
  
Outside/Secondary Employment  
Employees shall be permitted to hold employment outside the school system so long as such 
activities do not occur during the school day, interfere with regularly scheduled or appropriately 
assigned duties, or reflect unfavorably on the school system. WCBOE Policy 5.607  
 
Any teacher may enter into an agreement with parents for tutoring children for a fee, but this 
practice must be limited to children other than those for whom the teacher is currently exercising 
teaching, administrative, or supervisory responsibility. School facilities may not be used for 
private profit. WCBOE Policy 5.608  
 
Smoking and Tobacco Use  
All uses of tobacco and tobacco products, including smokeless tobacco and associated 
paraphernalia, are prohibited on all district property. Smoking shall be prohibited in any public 
seating areas, including, but not limited to, bleachers used for sporting events, or public 
restrooms. The use of tobacco or tobacco products, including smokeless tobacco, will be 
prohibited in all vehicles, owned, leased or operated by the district.  
 
For purposes of this policy, smoking includes but is not limited to: cigarettes, cigars, pipes, and 
other devices that produce smoke, and also includes gasses, particles, or vapors. Smoking also 
includes simulated smoking such as an electronic cigarette, including e-cigarette (vape), e-cigar, 
e-pipe, or under any other product name. WCBOE Policy 1.803  
 
Dress Code  
All employees are required to maintain as neat an appearance as possible so as not to distract 
or interfere with instruction time or the operation of the school. Employees should recognize that 
their appearance is a reflection on the WCS and should adorn and groom themselves 
accordingly. Those employees who are required to wear uniforms during their employment are 
expected to maintain their uniforms in a neat, freshly laundered manner. WCBOE Policy 5.600 
 
Volunteers  
All volunteers must be approved by the principal and shall serve under the supervision and 
direction of the professional personnel of the school to which they are assigned. Volunteers 
shall assist professional personnel in the performance of their teaching and administrative 
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responsibilities. They may not teach, but they may reinforce skills taught by the professional 
staff. 
 
The principal shall identify appropriate tasks for volunteers and shall be responsible for planning 
and conducting orientation programs and regular in-service training sessions. 
Volunteers shall serve without compensation but shall be insured by the board against loss or 
damage in the performance of their duties. 
 
The principal shall ensure that appropriate recognition of volunteer services is made annually. 
The Superintendent shall develop procedures to require the appropriate background checks for 
volunteers who may work closely with students without much or any supervision of district 
employees. WCBOE Policy 4.601  
 
Student-Staff Relationships  
Staff members shall use good judgment in their relationships with students beyond their work 
responsibilities and/or outside the school setting and shall avoid excessive informal and social 
involvement with individual students. Romantic and other inappropriate relationships between 
employees and students are prohibited. WCBOE Policy 5.612 
 
Employee Use of Social Media  
The Board encourages and respects employee rights of freedom of expression under the First 
Amendment to the Constitution of the United States. However, as representatives of the 
Washington County Schools, employees are expected to maintain professional and appropriate 
relationships with their students, colleagues, and the community. This expectation extends to 
internet activity and the use of social media. Failure to maintain professional and appropriate 
relationships may result in disciplinary action up to and including termination. 
  
Employees are strongly discouraged from including current, minor students, as “friends,” 
“followers,” or any other similar terminology used by various sites without the written permission 
from the student’s parent.  
 
If an employee makes online statements while representing themselves to be an employee of 
the school system, the employee is subject to disciplinary action if the statement is, in the 
opinion of administrative or supervisory personnel, harmful to the educational process of the 
school or school system. Employees are subject to such action for activities conducted both at 
school and during non-working hours. 
 
If an employee’s social media postings identify them as a representative of the school system, 
the employee must indicate that any views expressed are the employee’s alone and do not 
reflect those of the school system. Further, the board and its agents shall not be liable for any 
errors, omissions, losses or damages claimed due to an employee’s social media postings.  
 
Posting educational records and other personally identifiable information as described by law is 
strictly prohibited. WCBOE Policy 4.406 and 4.4061 
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Conflict of Interest  
Employees of the Board will not engage in, or have financial interest in, any activity that raises a 
reasonable question of conflict of interest with their duties and responsibilities as members of 
the school staff. This includes but is not limited to the following:  

1.​ School employees may not purchase for sale to students any goods or equipment or 
render any service to the school system on a commission basis 

2.​ Employees who have patented or copyrighted any device, publication, or other item will 
not receive royalties for use of such item in the school system  

3.​ Employees will not engage in any type of work where the source of information 
concerning a customer, client, or employer originates from information obtained through 
the school system 

4.​ The Board shall make no purchase of supplies, materials, or equipment from a school 
system employee 

5.​ Employees shall not solicit for the purpose of selling instructional supplies, equipment 
and reference books in a territory that includes the parents of the children of the school 
in which the employee is assigned 

6.​ Employees who are teaching a student privately prior to that student's being enrolled in 
the employee's class may continue to teach the student privately during the period of 
enrollment. (Example: piano lessons.) 

 
Administrative and supervisory personnel shall have no financial interest, directly or indirectly, in 
supplying books, maps, school furniture, or apparatus for the schools or to act as agent for any 
author, publisher, bookseller, or dealer in school furniture or apparatus, however a spouse or 
family member of a principal, teacher or other school administrative employee may participate in 
business transaction with the school system where a sealed competitive bid system is used, 
provided that the employee does not have discretion in the selection of bids of specifications. It 
shall be a misdemeanor for the Superintendent to take any other contract under the Board, to 
perform any other service for additional compensation, to act as principal or teacher in any 
school, or to become the owner of a school warrant other than that allowed for his/her service 
as Superintendent. WCBOE Policy 5.601 and 5.605 
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Time Away From Work 
  

All classified staff members must notify their principal or immediate supervisor of any absence 
prior to the assigned work period. Certified staff members who require substitutes should enter 
their absence in the Frontline Education Absence Management system. Teachers are always 
expected to leave emergency lesson plans, class rosters and the name of a colleague and 
student who may be able to provide reliable knowledge for substitutes. In addition to adding the 
absence into the Frontline Education Absence Management module, Principals and Supervisors 
are also expected to notify the District Office of their absence.  
 
Court Appearances  
If an employee appears in court because of a personal interest, whether as a plaintiff, defendant 
or witness or voluntarily appears on behalf of family or friends, or if an employee is required to 
appear in court either as a defendant or plaintiff in a civil case, personal leave or leave without 
pay will be granted in accordance with the established board policies on leaves. WCBOE Policy 
5.301  
 
Leaves of Absence 
Vacation and Holiday Leave  
All twelve (12) month full-time non-certified salary and hourly employees when on the 
anniversary of employment of any year have been continuously employed in the service of the 
Board for the period listed below will receive vacation days with pay as follows:  

●​ Less than one (1) year of service will earn one (1) vacation day for every six (6) week 
period completed, not to exceed five (5) earned vacation days 

●​ One (1) year through eight (8) years of service will earn ten (10) vacation days per year 
●​ Nine (9) years through to twelve (12) years of service will earn twelve (12) vacation days 

per year 
●​ Thirteen (13) years through fifteen (15) years of service will earn fourteen (14) vacation 

days per year 
●​ Over fifteen (15) years of service will earn fifteen (15) vacation days per year 

 
Unused vacation can be retained and accumulate a maximum bank of five (5) days. Unused 
days above the maximum will be forfeited on the anniversary of employment of any year the 
eligible employee has been continuously employed in the service of the Board. Banked vacation 
days will be paid out to the employee upon voluntary termination from the system. Banked 
vacation days will be forfeited for involuntary terminations. 
 
Twelve (12) month non-certified salary and hourly employees and certified employees, if on 
active payroll at the time, shall be entitled to thirteen (13) paid holidays as listed in WCBOE 
Policy 5.310. 
 
Non-certified salary and hourly employees employed less than 12 months shall be entitled to 
nine (9) paid holidays as listed in WCBOE Policy 5.310. 
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All twelve (12) month full-time (240 day Contract) certified employees defined as management 
personnel defined in accordance with the Professional Educators Collaborative Conferencing 
Act (PECCA) in the Board approved Memorandum of Understanding shall be entitled to 
scheduled time off (non-contract days) defined in the annual employment contract beginning 
July 1 and ending June 30 of each fiscal year. Available non-contract days will be prorated from 
date of employment if hired after July 1 of each fiscal year. 
 
All Certified employees defined as professional personnel in accordance with the Professional 
Educators Collaborative Conferencing Act (PECCA) in the Board approved Memorandum of 
Understanding with 10-month (200 days), 10.5 -month (210 days), or 11-month (220 days) 
contract, if on active payroll at the time, shall be entitled to eleven (11) paid holidays as listed in 
WCBOE Policy 5.310. 
 
Family and Medical Leave  
The federal Family and Medical Leave Act (FMLA) entitles employees to take reasonable leave 
for medical concerns, for the birth or adoption of a child, and for the care of a child, spouse, 
parent, or next of kin who has a serious health condition. Anyone who has been employed for at 
least 12 months by the Board of Education and has at least 1,250 hours of service during the 
previous twelve-month period is eligible for FMLA. WCBOE Policy 5.305  
 
Maternity Leave (under FMLA) 
An employee shall be granted, upon request, up to sixteen (16) weeks unpaid leave for the 
adoption, pregnancy, childbirth and nursing of a newborn child. WCBOE Policy 5.305.​  
 
Spouses who are both eligible employees of the school district are limited to a combined total of 
twelve (12) workweeks of FMLA leave in a single twelve (12) month period if the leave is taken 
for the birth and care of a newborn child, for the placement of a child for adoption or foster care, 
or to care for a parent who has a serious health condition. Under certain circumstances, 
spouses who share leave for the birth or adoption of a child may be eligible for limited amounts 
of additional leave for other qualifying FMLA reasons. 
 
Paid Parental Leave 
State law provides an additional six (6) work weeks of paid leave to eligible employees after 
birth, stillbirth, or adoption of a newly placed minor child. Eligible employees include teachers, 
principals, supervisors, or other individuals required by law to hold a valid license of qualification 
for employment who have been employed with a school district full time for at least twelve (12) 
consecutive months prior to the qualifying event. 
 
The definition of “eligible employee” has basically been clarified and makes clear that the 
employee must have a valid license required for the position that they hold, must have been 
employed full time with the same LEA for at least 12 months in a position requiring a license at 
the time of the qualifying event, and must have held their license for the entire 12 consecutive 
months with the LEA. 
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As for the manner in which the leave is taken, the board’s policy will need to be updated to say 
that either: 
  

1.​ The leave must be taken consecutively, except in extenuating circumstances, as 
determined and approved by the director of schools OR 

2.​ The leave must be taken in increments of no less than one week. 
​  
Military Leave  
Employees who are members of any reserve component of the Armed Forces of the United 
States shall be granted leave of absence for all periods of military service during which they are 
engaged in the performance of duty or training in the service of the State or the United States. 
Employees who are reservists and anticipate military duty during the school year must give 
written notice to the Superintendent, within thirty (30) days of the beginning of the school year, 
of the dates of the anticipated duty.  
 
While performing such duty or training, the employee shall be paid his regular salary up to a 
maximum of twenty (20) working days in any one (1) calendar year, plus such additional days as 
may result from any call to active state duty. An employee called to active duty by the Governor 
to enforce the laws of the State shall be paid his regular salary for such time as he is engaged in 
the performance of his duty, and any time spent in active State duty shall not count against the 
period of leave allowed for military service. Request for leaves and extension of leaves shall 
conform to state law and the Board of Education policy governing all leaves of absence. Failure 
to comply with applicable laws and policies shall constitute grounds for dismissal. 
  
The employee must supply a copy of the orders for duty, including the dates of departure and 
return to the Superintendent prior to, or simultaneous with, requesting leave. WCBOE Policy 
5.306  
 
Jury Duty  
When a teacher is summoned for jury duty he/she shall appear in court and specify a seven (7) 
day period within twelve months that he/she will be available for jury duty. The following 
procedures shall regulate the leave for jury duty for teachers:  

1.​ The teacher shall present written evidence that s/he had been summoned to serve on a 
jury; and, 

2.​ The teacher shall be entitled to the usual compensation, less the amount paid by the 
court. WCBOE Policy 5.301  

 
Personal and Professional Leave 
Personal and professional leave shall be granted in accordance with laws of the State of 
Tennessee and rules and regulations of the State Board of Education. If, at the termination of 
services, any employee has been absent for more days than leave has been earned, an amount 
sufficient to cover the excess days used shall be deducted from the employee’s final salary 
payment.  
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Subject to the following conditions, personal leave may be taken at the discretion of the 
employee:  

1.​ Except in an emergency, each employee shall give the principal at least one day’s notice 
in writing of intent to take leave. 

2.​ The approval of the Superintendent/designee or the Board shall be required:  
●​ If more than ten percent (10%) of the teachers in any given school request its use 

on the same day; 
●​ If requested during any prior established student examination period;  
●​ If requested on any scheduled in-service day; or  
●​ If requested on the day immediately preceding or following a holiday or vacation 

period.  
 
Professional leave is a short, temporary absence for the purpose of attending workshops and 
other meetings relating to school business or serving on boards and commissions which meet 
during daytime hours when appointed by a mayor, city council, county executive or county 
commission. Requests for professional leave shall be submitted to the principal at least five (5) 
days prior to requested leave of absence. WCBOE Policy 5.303  
 
Sick Leave  
The time allowed for sick leave for professional personnel shall be one (1) day for each month 
employed during the school year and shall accumulate for an unlimited number of days.  
A teacher shall be allowed to use unearned sick leave up to the amount of days such teacher 
may accumulate during the remainder of the school year in which he/she is employed. Such 
advance of sick leave shall be charged to sick leave accumulated in the same school year. 
Upon termination of the employment of such teacher before such days are earned or at the end 
of the school year, there shall be deducted from the final salary of such teacher an amount 
based on his or her daily rate of pay sufficient to cover the excess sick leave days used and if 
such final salary is insufficient for this purpose the teachers shall be liable for the reimbursement 
of any amount in excess of his/her final salary.  
 
Sickness shall be defined as: illness of a teacher from natural causes or accident, quarantine, or 
illness or death of a member of the immediate family of a teacher, including the teacher’s wife or 
husband, parents, grandparents, children, grandchildren, brothers, sisters, mother-in-law, 
father-in-law, daughter-in-law, son-in-law, brother-in-law, and sister-in-law.  
 
A signed statement listing the cause of absence shall be provided by the employee on forms 
furnished by the Superintendent and shall promptly be given to the immediate supervisor in 
support of all claims for sick leave pay. A falsified statement shall be grounds for dismissal.  
 
A teacher, upon employment with WCBOE, may transfer accumulated sick leave from another 
Tennessee public school system, provided the Superintendent of the system in which the 
accumulated leave was held provides notarized verification. WCBOE Policy 5.302  
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Sick Leave Bank  
Professional, certificated personnel may choose to participate in the sick leave bank. 
Non-certificated personnel may elect to participate in the sick leave bank provided that 
employee is eligible under the terms and conditions of his/her employment. WCBOE Policy 
5.302  
 
Sabbatical Leave  
Regular employees or teachers shall be entitled to a leave of absence without pay not 
exceeding one (1) year to further education on a full-time basis, provided such academic work 
entails a minimum of at least twelve (12) hours per semester or twelve (12) quarter hours per 
quarter. No regular employee or teacher shall be eligible for more than one (1) such leave every 
seven (7) years of consecutive service with the school system. WCBOE Policy 5.308  
 
Long-Term Leave of Absence  
Any person holding a position requiring a license to teach shall be granted leave without pay for 
military service, legislative service, maternity, adoption, recuperation of health, educational 
improvements or other sufficient reason without loss of accumulated leave credits, tenure 
status, or other fringe benefits.  
 
All leaves shall be requested in writing at least thirty (30) days in advance on forms provided by 
the Superintendent. The 30-day notice may be waived or reduced by the Superintendent upon 
submission of a certified statement by a physician. The application form shall require a 
description of the type of leave requested, the requested dates for beginning and ending the 
leave, and a statement of intent to return to the position from which leave is granted. 
 
All leaves, except military leave, shall specify a beginning and end date. However, any leave 
may be extended by the Board upon written request from the teacher.  
 
Positions vacated for less than twelve (12) months by teachers on leave shall be filled with an 
interim teacher while the teacher is on leave. If the teacher returns from leave within 12 months, 
the interim teacher shall relinquish the position. If the leave exceeds twelve (12) months, the 
teacher shall be placed in the same or a comparable position upon return. Any teacher on leave 
shall notify the Superintendent at least thirty (30) days prior to the date of return if the teacher 
does not intend to return to the position from which he/she is on leave. WCBOE Policy 5.304  
 
Bereavement Leave  
Employees shall be entitled to up to three (3) days leave due to the death of an immediate 
family member including the employee’s wife or husband, parents, grandparents, children, 
grand-children, brothers, sisters, mother-in-law, father-in-law, daughter-in-law, son-in-law, 
brother-in-law and sister-in-law. This leave is in addition to any sick leave taken by the 
employee. Employees shall be granted one (1) day leave in the event of the death of a friend or 
relative outside the employee’s immediate family as defined above.  
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Employee Benefits 
  

The school system offers a comprehensive benefits package to employees. All employees who 
work 30 or more hours per week are eligible. Below is a brief summary of benefits that are 
available to employees. All benefits are subject to change upon approval by the School Board.  
For more details, please call 423-753-1100.  
 
Health Insurance  
WCS offers full-time eligible employees the option to enroll in health insurance. The employee 
and the WCS Board share the cost of the health insurance premiums.  
 
Employees eligible under Family and Medical Leave Act are eligible to continue paying their 
portion of the monthly premium during the FMLA period (up to 90 days). WCBOE Policy 5.302  
 
Employees who retire may continue health insurance coverage if eligibility requirements are 
met. Employees and/or dependents whose health insurance is terminated for other reasons 
may continue coverage for a limited period under COBRA. The Human Resources Department 
can provide details regarding coverage and premiums.  
 
Dental and Vision Insurance  
Employees have the option of participating in a dental insurance plan at the employee’s 
expense. The WCS Board does not contribute to optional insurance plans.  
 
The Board provides an Optical Reimbursement for all full-time eligible employees. Eligible 
employees can provide a receipt to the Human Resources Department showing out-of-pocket 
vision expenses and may receive a reimbursement of up to $135.00 every two (2) years for 
those out-of-pocket expenses. This benefit does not cover dependents. Please call 
423-753-1100 for assistance.  
 
Basic Group Term Life Insurance  
Life insurance is provided free to all active, regular full-time employees. The coverage amount 
provided by the system for all employees is $25,000. Additional coverage is available at low 
cost to employees. Employees that separate from WCBOE may continue to carry term life 
coverage by converting to a whole life policy and paying 100% of the premium.  
 
Supplemental Group Term Life Insurance 
Supplemental life insurance is available for eligible employees at group rates. Supplemental 
Group Term Life insurance is offered without health screening when an employee is hired. If it is 
refused at that time, and the employee later seeks to enroll, proof of insurability will be required. 
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Group Short-term Disability 
Any full-time eligible employee who incurs an injury/illness which requires them to be absent 
from his/her job may be eligible for a short-term disability plan provided by the Board.  There is a 
14 day waiting period before this plan will begin paying benefits.  The benefit is up to $90/week 
for up to 26 weeks while the employee is under doctor’s care. 
 
Other Benefit Options  
Employees can choose to purchase additional policies including accident, cancer, critical illness, 
disability, or whole life through WCS’s third party administrator. A medical flexible spending 
account is also offered at a cost to the employee. Enrollment for these plans is held annually in 
the fall with an effective date of January 1.  
 
Tax Deferred Investments  
Current IRS regulations allow employees to participate in tax deferred investments under 
Section 403(b) of the Internal Revenue Code (commonly known as 403(b) plan). All full-time, 
eligible employees are able to participate provided that contributions are made from the 
employee’s wages. Please call the Accounting Department for additional information.  
 
Retirement Accounts / Pension  
Employees who are in a regular full-time position are enrolled in the applicable Tennessee 
Consolidated Retirement System (TCRS) plan of the State of Tennessee. For detailed 
information, visit the TCRS website at http://treasury.tn.gov/tcrs/. 
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Safety Procedures  
 

Safety and Emergency Procedures  
WCS is dedicated to the safety of all employees and students. All schools have detailed 
safety/emergency plans in conjunction with the system-wide WCS Emergency Plan. Training for 
all school employees in emergency procedures shall be conducted annually prior to and as 
needed during the school year.  
 
Child Abuse/Neglect Procedures 
All suspicions of child abuse will be reported to the appropriate authorities. If a child voluntarily 
discloses information about possible abuse to a school teacher, school official, or other school 
personnel, then the child must be provided a quiet and private place to speak. The person 
receiving the information must listen openly and speak at the child's level in a positive, 
non-judgmental tone.  
 
The teacher or school employee must immediately notify the School Designated Child 
Abuse Coordinator(CAC) and SHALL NOT interview the child. 
 
All school personnel shall maintain confidentiality of all information regarding child 
abuse. This includes sharing information with School Administrators or other school 
personnel beyond the CAC and reporting employee(s); this action is a breach of 
confidentiality. 
 
General Rules - Personnel suspects abuse: 

●​ If a school teacher, school official, or other school personnel has knowledge or 
reasonable cause to suspect a child who attends the school may be a victim of child 
abuse or child sexual abuse sufficient to require reporting, then that person must 
immediately contact the school’s CAC.  

○​ If the alleged abuser is an employee or a substitute and the reporter is 
uncomfortable speaking to the CAC, they have the option to notify the District 
Child Abuse Coordinator.  

 
General Rules of Reporting: 

1.​ An employee has reasonable cause to suspect child abuse or child sexual abuse when 
the child reports such to the employee.  An employee may have reasonable cause to 
suspect child abuse or child sexual abuse when the employee notices bruises, markings, 
or other signs of injury or unusual, suspicious behavior; or when the employee is called 
upon to render aid to the child. 

2.​ Once the employee has reported the matter to the school’s CAC, then the employee is to 
maintain strict confidentiality.  If the school administration needs to know about a report, 
then the CAC will inform the administration.   

3.​ In the event of a clear emergency, and if the employee cannot reach the CAC or the 
alternate CAC, then the employee must immediately notify the Department of Children’s 
Services and law enforcement. 
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4.​ Under no circumstances may an employee interview the child or take photographs of 
any actual or suspected injury. 

5.​ If the child is in danger including, but not limited to a life-threatening situation, call 
911.  Call the CAC when you are able. 

 
Within board policy, the principal shall develop procedures for keeping school facilities safe and 
free from hazards. All staff members shall report current and potential hazards to their 
immediate supervisors.  
 
Each principal is responsible for seeing that the practice of safety is a part of the instructional 
program of the school and that it is appropriately geared to students at different grade levels.  
The program shall include: fire prevention, accident prevention, warning systems, emergency 
drills (fire, severe weather, earthquake, and bomb threat), emergency closings, traffic safety, 
traffic and parking controls, safety inspections, first aid, and a disaster preparedness plan for a 
nuclear or other major emergency.  
 
Only students assigned to the school, the staff of the school, parents of students, and other 
persons with lawful and valid business on the school premises shall enter onto the grounds or 
into the buildings of the schools during the hours of student instruction. All staff members shall 
report all persons appearing to be improperly on school premises to the principal.  
 
The principal shall secure assistance from law enforcement officials when deemed necessary in 
order to maintain order or security during the school day or during extracurricular activities at 
school. WCBOE Policy 3.201  
 
Emergency Closings  
The Board authorizes the Superintendent to close schools in the event of hazardous weather or 
any other emergency which presents a threat to the safety of students, staff members or school 
property. Any threat to the personal health or safety of the students will be referred by the 
principal to the Superintendent of school's office for consideration, which may lead to an 
emergency closing of schools, such as: 
  

1.​ Inadequate water supply 
2.​ Loss of heat 
3.​ Imminent highway danger  

 
As soon as the decision to close schools is made, the Superintendent or his designee will notify 
the public media and request that an announcement be made. If school is not in session or is 
dismissed early due to snow or inclement weather, all scheduled activities in which students are 
involved will be postponed or canceled unless approved by the Superintendent.  
The public may sign up for WCS alerts and get important information about Washington County 
Schools sent via an approved communication method. Visit www.wcde.org to sign up. WCBOE 
Policy 1.8011  
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Worker’s Compensation  
The Board shall maintain adequate workers' compensation coverage according to state 
statutes.  
 
Sick leave benefits may be paid to employees only when workers' compensation benefits are 
not involved.  
 
The Board shall establish a medical panel consisting of at least three (3) or more reputable 
physicians or surgeons, not associated together in practice, if available. The names of the 
physicians or surgeons shall be posted in conspicuous places throughout the maintenance, 
transportation, clerical, and professional areas of participating schools. Any claimant may select 
an operating surgeon or attending physician listed on the medical panel for treatment of 
on-the-job injuries. Any specialized treatment of injuries must be administered by practitioners or 
specialists upon referral by the medical panel. WCBOE Policy 3.602 
 
The purpose of this document is to be a reference and a guide for employees.  If an employee 
has questions relating to the information contained in this manual or regarding their 
employment, those questions should be directed to the Human Resources Department. 
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Understanding Your Rights Under the Protection of Pupil Rights Amendment 

(PPRA) 
For Parents & Students in Public Schools 

What is PPRA? 
The Protection of Pupil Rights Amendment (PPRA) is a federal law that helps protect the rights of 
students and their families by giving parents certain rights when it comes to surveys, instructional 
materials, and student information in public schools. 

Your Rights as a Parent or Guardian 
Under PPRA, you have the right to: 

✅ Review surveys created by the school that ask about sensitive topics 
✅ Opt your child out of certain surveys or activities 
✅ Inspect instructional materials used in the classroom 
✅ Be notified in advance if personal information will be collected from your child for marketing or 
research 

What Kind of Topics Are Considered “Sensitive”? 
PPRA applies to surveys or questions that cover topics like: 

• Political beliefs 
• Mental or psychological problems 
• Sexual behavior or attitudes 
• Illegal or self-incriminating behavior 
• Religious beliefs or practices 
• Family income 
• Critical appraisals of family relationships 

Opting Out 
You can choose to opt your child out of:​
​
- Surveys asking about sensitive information​
- Activities that involve collecting personal info for marketing​
- Any non-emergency, invasive physical exams​
​
Talk to your school about the opt-out process and how to stay informed. 

For Students 
You have the right to speak up if you’re uncomfortable with a question or activity at school. Talk to a 
parent or teacher you trust if something doesn’t feel right.​
​
Your voice matters—and the law helps protect it. 
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Want to Learn More? 
Visit: https://studentprivacy.ed.gov/faq/what-protection-pupil-rights-amendment-ppra 

You can also ask your school for a copy of their PPRA policy. 
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Employee Handbook Receipt Acknowledgment 
  

  
I have received the handbook, and I understand that it is my responsibility to read and comply with the 
policies contained in this handbook and any revisions made to it. 
 
 
________________________________________ 
Employee's signature 
 
 
________________________________________ 
Employee's name (print) 
 
____________________ 
Date  

 
 
 
 

TO BE PLACED IN EMPLOYEE'S PERSONNEL FILE  
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Revenue and Expense Summaries for July 2025 for the 141, 142, & 143 Funds 

FY25 Financial Summary (unaudited) 

 The 141-General Fund and 142-Federal Funds books have been closed for FY25. 
o This is the most recent numbers regarding FY25 year-end closing (keep in mind these 

are unaudited totals, as the State Auditors may still have closing entries that could affect 
the final audited 141-Fund Balance total. 

 FY25 beginning 141-General Fund Balance (per FY24 audit report) was 
$22,453,746 

 FY25 Booked Revenue $94,804,429 
 FY25 Booked Expenses $100,693,258 
 FY25 Unaudited financial results are a loss of ($5,888,829) 
 FY25 Year-End (Unaudited) 141 General Fund Balance is $16,564,916. 

141-Fund Revenues 

 Relating to July 2025, the revenue for July 2025 was $3,418,291.00 compared to $2,178,824.00 
July 2024.  This is an increase of $1,239,466.00.   
 

o The main key variations from last July are listed below. 
 The WCDE received additional funds from the state of TN of $1,402,336 for the 

FY26 Teacher Bonus.  Other than the Teacher Bonus payments to the University 
School, all teacher bonus expenses will hit the WCDE books in August 2025. 

 The Local Option Sales tax (141R 46590) did increase by $59,483. 
 Community Service Fees (141R 43581) was ($39,397) due to the timing of credit 

card payments being transferred to the main bank account. 
 The “Other” revenue line (141R 48990) was ($141R 48990) was ($192,533) less 

due to the timing over general fund grants received. 
 It should also be noted “not” included in the above numbers is $1,824,503.47 

that was on the July 2025 revenue report that was revenue booked as 
Receivables for June 2025 which means it was earned and counted as June 2025 
revenue even though it hit the Trustee’s report in July 2025. 

141-Fund Expenses 

 Expenses for July 2025 are coming in at $3,769,483.04.  This is $630,001.87 more than July 2024.    
o Major variances from July 2024 

 There were major variances in payrolls due to timing of summer payrolls which 
resulted in ($618,886.32) less in payroll expense on the July 205 expense report. 

 The University School teacher bonus did hit the July 2025 expense report for 
$86,000 as previously mention, a remaining approximately $1.32M in expenses 
will hit on the August 2025 Expense Report. 

 An additional increase of $1.059M in expenses hit in July 2025 due to timing of 
payments of (Frontline renewals, textbooks, professional development, System 
Insurance payments for Building & Contents and Vehicle & Equipment. 



 You can also reference a report that gives some additional details this month on BOE Connected 
titled as (1-D_Summary_141_Payables Detail July 2025). 

 

142-Federal Fund 

 The Federal Projects fund saw $408,455.55 of flow through revenues along with $11,618.33 in 
credit refunds in July 2025.  This $408K in revenue was referenced on last month’s report as this 
revenue was booked as Receivables for the June 2025 reports. 

 The current breakdown of the final revenue/reimbursements received for June 2025 including 
the $408K in Receivables is listed below.  The total revised dollar amount for the June 2025 
report is $1,308,124.28 broken down as follows: 

o Consolidated/Title Grants accounted for 50.90% 
o SPED grants accounted for 45.17% 
o All other grants accounted for 3.93%  

 You can also reference a report that gives some additional details this month on BOE Connected 
titled as (2-A_Summary_142_Payables Detail July 2025). 

 

143-Dietary Fund (From the Trustee’s Report-Unreconciled) 

 The books for FY25 have not been closed yet for the 143-Dietary Fund.  While the revenue on 
the July 2025 report lists $542,935.01, a large part of this will be booked as June 2025 
Receivables along with part of the $159,175.42 in expenses listed. 

 As a note overall revenues for the 143-Dietary Fund were strong the last few months of FY25 as 
some catch up revenues from the state came in. 

 Once the books are officially closed I will list the updated Revenues and Expense totals for FY25 
and July 2025 reports. 
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05.25.06.00.00 141 General Purpose Revenue Analysis  (Date: 7/2025) 10:35 AM

Account Level 2025-26 2024-25 2025-26 July 2024-25 2025-26 FYTD 2025-26 2025-26

Fnd Acct  Obj Prj Description                      Revised Budget        July        July     Variance FYTD Activit FYTD Activit     Variance Uncollected Reve FY % Coll

141 40110 000 000 CURRENT PROPERTY TAX       13,552,792          283       10,125        9,842          283       10,125        9,842       13,542,667      0.07

141 40120 000 000 TRUSTEE'S COLLECTIONS - PRIOR           98,228       25,245       22,261       -2,983       25,245       22,261       -2,983           75,967     22.66

141 40125 000 000 CLK/MASTER COLLECTIONS-PRIOR              644            0            0            0            0            0            0              644      0.00

141 40130 000 000 CIRCUIT CLERK/CLERK & MASTER C           61,916        3,216       17,925       14,709        3,216       17,925       14,709           43,991     28.95

141 40140 000 000 INTEREST AND PENALTY           61,707        2,948        7,052        4,104        2,948        7,052        4,104           54,655     11.43

141 40162 000 000 PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES - LO          216,227          605            0         -605          605            0         -605          216,227      0.00

141 40163 000 000 PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES - OT           25,410       10,889          932       -9,957       10,889          932       -9,957           24,478      3.67

141 40210 000 000 LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX       21,000,000    1,824,507    1,883,990       59,483    1,824,507    1,883,990       59,483       19,116,010      8.97

141 40270 000 000 BUSINESS TAX          578,402        8,628        8,908          280        8,628        8,908          280          569,494      1.54

141 40275 000 000 MIXED DRINK TAX            3,542            0            4            4            0            4            4            3,538      0.12

141 40320 000 000 BANK EXCISE TAX          109,398            0            0            0            0            0            0          109,398      0.00

141 41110 000 000 MARRIAGE LICENSE            1,727          130          155           24          130          155           24            1,572      8.95

141 43517 000 000 TUITION - OTHER          129,980        8,875        5,500       -3,375        8,875        5,500       -3,375          124,480      4.23

141 43581 000 000 COMMUNITY SERVICE FEES - CHILD          665,548       42,427        3,030      -39,397       42,427        3,030      -39,397          662,518      0.46

141 44120 000 000 RENT ON BUILDINGS            2,830            0            0            0            0            0            0            2,830      0.00

141 44130 000 000 SALE OF MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES            1,914            0            0            0            0            0            0            1,914      0.00

141 44520 000 000 INSURANCE RECOVERY           74,207            0            0            0            0            0            0           74,207      0.00

141 44530 000 000 SALE OF EQUIPMENT           55,228            0            0            0            0            0            0           55,228      0.00

141 44570 000 000 CONTRIBUTIONS & GIFTS          201,936            0        4,961        4,961            0        4,961        4,961          196,975      2.46

141 44990 000 000 OTHER LOCAL REVENUES - TAGS              393            0           18           18            0           18           18              375      4.60

141 44991 000 000 OTHER LOCAL REVENUE           87,799       23,425       21,349       -2,077       23,425       21,349       -2,077           66,450     24.32

141 44992 000 000 OTHER LOCAL REV- ROYALITIES/CO           33,608            0            0            0            0            0            0           33,608      0.00

141 45550 000 000 CLERK & MASTER                0            0       10,812       10,812            0       10,812       10,812          -10,812      0.00

141 46510 000 000 TISA       50,837,399            0            0            0            0            0            0       50,837,399      0.00

141 46515 000 000 EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUCATION          161,697            0       18,933       18,933            0       18,933       18,933          142,764     11.71

141 46550 000 000 DRIVER EDUCATION           32,737            0            0            0            0            0            0           32,737      0.00

141 46590 000 000 OTHER STATE EDUCATION FUNDS          761,614            0    1,402,336    1,402,336            0    1,402,336    1,402,336         -640,722    184.13

141 46610 000 000 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM           52,713        1,145            0       -1,145        1,145            0       -1,145           52,713      0.00

141 46790 000 000 OTHER VOCATIONAL        1,000,000            0            0            0            0            0            0        1,000,000      0.00

141 46851 000 000 STATE REVENUE SHARING - T.V.A.        1,353,820            0            0            0            0            0            0        1,353,820      0.00

141 46980 000 000 OTHER STATE GRANTS          768,730            0            0            0            0            0            0          768,730      0.00

141 47141 000 000 TITLE I GRANTS TO LOCAL EDUCAT            1,624        1,624            0       -1,624        1,624            0       -1,624            1,624      0.00

141 47146 000 000 ENGLISH LANGUAGE AQU. GRANTS            8,093            0            0            0            0            0            0            8,093      0.00

141 47640 000 000 ROTC REIMBURSEMENT          181,443       26,344            0      -26,344       26,344            0      -26,344          181,443      0.00

141 48990 000 000 OTHER          615,515      192,533            0     -192,533      192,533            0     -192,533          615,515      0.00

141 49700 000 000 INSURANCE RECOVERY           17,821        6,000            0       -6,000        6,000            0       -6,000           17,821      0.00

141 49800 000 000 OPERATING TRANSFERS          100,000            0            0            0            0            0            0          100,000      0.00

__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Grand Revenue Totals       92,856,642    2,178,824    3,418,291    1,239,466    2,178,824    3,418,291    1,239,466       89,438,351      3.68
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Account Level 2025-26 2024-25 2025-26 July 2024-25 2025-26 FYTD 2025-26 2025-26

Fnd Acct  Obj Prj Description                      Revised Budget        July        July     Variance FYTD Activit FYTD Activit     Variance Uncollected Reve FY % Coll

Number of Accounts: 37

************************ End of report ************************



1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
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11
12
13
14
15
16
17
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19
20
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23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49

A B C D E F G H I J K L M N

YEAR TOTAL July August September October November December January February March April May June
              
1995-96 7,964,549.95        611,536.43       650,039.30       596,451.81           626,656.64       665,950.77       645,367.17       793,944.02       872,382.08       581,914.60            553,125.28       700,497.25       666,684.60         
1996-97 8,336,657.30        668,621.91       695,781.06       645,426.90           665,996.66       712,853.08       700,269.94       714,674.24       917,676.40       636,923.88            635,082.70       639,073.10       704,277.43         
1997-98 9,028,886.69        721,817.32       780,093.18       704,916.44           717,825.19       798,852.97       747,016.98       760,728.85       1,024,051.84    649,227.26            638,150.71       787,948.69       698,257.26         
1998-99 9,418,336.41        729,516.21       780,343.86       758,281.99           769,388.96       789,685.47       793,285.27       808,672.84       1,049,009.40    669,997.81            685,164.29       785,149.89       799,840.42         
1999-00 9,925,491.78        761,578.86       848,424.57       757,359.52           832,656.56       798,763.84       812,346.45       826,725.33       1,142,546.37    711,564.82            750,908.81       878,078.63       804,538.02         
2000-01 10,302,344.61      804,204.89       905,337.72       804,216.35           854,382.25       909,453.32       794,725.07       882,257.31       1,178,919.01    758,048.36            742,368.32       860,763.60       807,668.41         
2001-02 10,532,891.37      808,555.26       866,353.62       796,577.42           828,852.58       889,601.40       870,074.31       872,050.60       1,199,611.30    768,580.66            790,051.97       938,373.85       904,208.40         
2002-03 10,638,027.23      906,277.17       974,296.94       882,472.09           811,952.60       891,857.89       850,620.49       926,239.19       1,186,561.52    763,464.89            727,893.01       896,976.99       819,414.45         
2003-04 11,067,961.48      852,744.87       931,182.77       884,455.76           904,582.89       939,687.81       883,319.35       949,214.33       1,224,464.85    796,000.63            798,184.90       971,370.65       932,752.67         
2004-05 12,141,242.02      959,427.54       1,003,502.83    961,878.30           960,187.49       981,448.59       962,577.75       1,007,923.70    1,354,489.51    869,026.19            1,061,329.31    1,043,956.65    975,494.16         
2005-06 12,336,585.09      955,565.19       1,032,019.38    1,019,556.16        1,105,255.87    1,019,172.70     995,288.52       1,052,343.46    1,443,274.33    811,741.53            876,236.72       1,048,459.42    977,671.81         
2006-07 12,847,409.98      1,026,100.62    1,085,657.40    1,035,122.60        1,044,487.23    1,102,319.02     1,016,987.55    980,057.85       1,443,529.82    1,018,080.51         955,096.95       1,130,190.78    1,009,779.65      
2007-08 13,475,705.49      1,079,389.94    1,164,602.82    1,112,875.15        1,123,975.96    1,128,221.21     1,082,375.90    1,170,203.04    1,480,368.07    934,432.24            1,003,760.54    1,131,648.39    1,063,852.23      
2008-09 13,118,209.41      1,121,283.53    1,163,968.03    1,069,948.56        1,109,937.70    1,119,035.49     1,083,890.72    1,091,466.64    1,441,865.04    858,933.82            992,382.26       1,070,456.28    995,041.34         
2009-10 12,609,635.54      1,008,819.19    1,099,406.55    992,789.10           1,066,457.07    1,052,452.00     997,413.03       1,039,892.90    1,366,560.85    888,185.43            945,035.53       1,121,973.47    1,030,650.42      
2010-11 13,050,988.91      1,054,228.59    1,128,189.89    1,037,584.63        1,056,839.88    1,086,389.24     1,054,070.16    1,094,354.84    1,429,909.64    867,910.25            1,009,209.95    1,143,124.29    1,089,177.55      
2011-12 13,808,173.10      1,081,535.67    1,228,666.98    1,138,627.12        1,132,824.15    1,125,406.77     1,090,432.58    1,133,742.86    1,526,365.45    1,016,848.19         1,065,106.10    1,194,803.93    1,073,813.30      
2012-13 13,530,626.40      1,137,511.17    1,176,802.38    1,071,451.21        1,148,396.78    1,150,162.91     1,096,243.83    1,142,826.70    1,516,667.47    785,969.43            1,037,806.81    1,169,086.53    1,097,701.18      
2013-14 13,756,487.05      1,138,760.08    1,166,521.54    1,081,327.46        1,126,284.98    1,099,605.17     1,103,883.00    1,136,848.35    1,508,355.06    971,672.20            1,055,143.00    1,275,350.78    1,092,735.43      
2014-15 14,057,315.44      1,142,752.51    1,227,623.79    1,131,340.43        1,189,344.14    1,190,743.05     1,134,318.63    1,199,396.63    1,588,182.32    889,370.36            1,008,340.90    1,211,709.73    1,144,192.95      
2015-16 14,722,621.29      1,241,008.04    1,233,271.57    1,166,463.36        1,203,804.59    1,229,321.78     1,188,390.71    1,246,671.22    1,641,380.40    1,070,197.64         997,571.40       1,284,815.87    1,219,724.71      
2016-17 14,747,100.82      1,183,242.43    1,271,727.15    1,176,910.43        1,236,255.66    1,252,584.64     1,203,060.65    1,234,360.41    1,672,699.50    977,436.65            1,033,968.30    1,288,153.30    1,216,701.70      
2017-18 15,349,677.89      1,205,951.87    1,271,772.24    1,218,781.58        1,210,362.79    1,249,834.14     1,202,844.48    1,292,583.56    1,624,509.44    1,147,863.70         1,134,847.93    1,558,692.28    1,231,633.88      
2018-19 15,494,923.37      1,278,018.86    1,291,098.17    1,228,129.70        1,291,319.95    1,284,627.33     1,285,032.84    1,328,654.02    1,591,314.78    1,249,696.22         1,156,902.45    1,353,122.68    1,157,006.37      
2019-20 16,025,666.39      1,344,150.84    1,344,028.39    1,307,238.15        1,361,539.99    1,316,157.76     1,348,576.15    1,379,403.02    1,729,590.49    1,212,600.58         1,176,918.48    1,324,871.88    1,180,590.66      
2020-21 18,656,288.63      1,395,726.34    1,499,518.71    1,411,794.82        1,382,621.85    1,465,357.10     1,472,356.92    1,510,857.41    1,869,107.00    1,464,509.00         1,610,321.46    1,840,466.32    1,733,651.70      
2021-22 20,931,816.79      1,727,238.03    1,711,551.64    1,741,191.00        1,659,586.42    1,736,797.58     1,711,047.73    1,862,765.56    2,152,612.02    1,607,027.31         1,654,556.12    1,930,358.42    1,437,084.96      
2022-23 22,857,494.37      1,898,693.27    1,921,027.35    1,828,958.80        1,803,789.27    1,926,053.40     1,878,522.95$  1,931,396.64    2,269,090.00    1,801,473.36         1,668,098.37    1,966,856.01    1,963,534.95      
2023-24 21,601,025.58      1,990,790.71    1,789,745.09    1,753,458.04        1,682,817.47    1,736,275.41     1,766,029.31$  1,813,960.70    2,266,646.75    1,586,385.69         1,654,346.13    1,818,284.57    1,742,285.71      
2024-25 22,244,594.11      1,824,507.00    1,833,757.00    1,830,075.87        1,824,105.97    1,769,380.11     1,954,793.00$  1,897,212.04    2,184,610.00    1,638,744.00         1,634,652.00    1,942,460.00    1,910,297.12      
2025-26 1,883,990.00        1,883,990.00    

 
Prior Year-to-Date Comparison  

INC / (DEC) 59,483.00            59,483.00         

 
Budgeted   

 
% of FY26 Budget Collected 8.97%  

FY26 Budgeted Amount 21,000,000       

TOTAL YTD % July August September October November December January February March April May June
2025-26 8.971% 8.971%

SALES TAX TRACKING
141R 40210
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Account Level 2025-26 July 2025-26 2025-26 Encumbered Unexpended 2025-26

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                               Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity            Amount Balance - YTD Act    FYTD %

71100 REGULAR INSTRUCTION

141 E 71100 116 000 00000 000 REGULAR TEACHERS     30,147,854.00         61,304.94         61,304.94              0.00     30,086,549.06      0.20

141 E 71100 117 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM        102,472.00              0.00              0.00              0.00        102,472.00      0.00

141 E 71100 127 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER EXTENDED CONTRAC              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 128 000 00000 000 HOMEBOUND TEACHERS         30,300.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         30,300.00      0.00

141 E 71100 163 000 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS      2,127,842.00          3,044.47          3,044.47              0.00      2,124,797.53      0.14

141 E 71100 188 000 00000 000 BONUS PAYMENTS              0.00         86,000.00         86,000.00              0.00        -86,000.00      0.00

141 E 71100 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES AND WAGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 189 000 00000 300 ESTU SLICE GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 195 000 00000 000 CERTIFIED SUBSTITUTE TEACHERS        165,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00        165,000.00      0.00

141 E 71100 195 000 00000 995 WCDE RETIRED SUBSTITUTE TEACHE         60,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         60,000.00      0.00

141 E 71100 195 995 00000 000 WCDE RETIRED SUBSTITUTE TEACHE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 198 000 00000 000 NON-CERTIFIED SUBSTITUTE TEACH        347,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00        347,000.00      0.00

141 E 71100 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY      2,044,789.00          9,321.68          9,321.68              0.00      2,035,467.32      0.46

141 E 71100 201 000 00000 100              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 201 000 00000 300              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 201 000 00000 995              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 201 995 00000 000              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT      2,027,854.00         10,287.91         10,287.91              0.00      2,017,566.09      0.51

141 E 71100 204 000 00000 300              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 204 995 00000 000              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE         15,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         15,000.00      0.00

141 E 71100 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE      5,656,334.00         -1,055.12         -1,055.12              0.00      5,657,389.12     -0.02

141 E 71100 210 000 00000 000 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION         32,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         32,000.00      0.00

141 E 71100 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE        478,217.00          2,180.08          2,180.08              0.00        476,036.92      0.46

141 E 71100 212 000 00000 100              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 212 000 00000 300              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 212 000 00000 995              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 212 995 00000 000              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 217 000 00000 000 RETIREMENT-HYBRID STABILIZATIO        175,000.00         45,650.85         45,650.85              0.00        129,349.15     26.09

141 E 71100 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS         80,000.00            511.92            511.92              0.00         79,488.08      0.64

141 E 71100 336 000 00000 000 MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR SERVICE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES      6,121,512.00        579,172.47        579,172.47              0.00      5,542,339.53      9.46

141 E 71100 429 000 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER        200,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00        200,000.00      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00000 003 SUPPLIES-SUMMER LEARNING GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00000 300 ESTU SLICE GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00002 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-ASBURY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00003 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00
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Account Level 2025-26 July 2025-26 2025-26 Encumbered Unexpended 2025-26

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                               Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity            Amount Balance - YTD Act    FYTD %

71100 REGULAR INSTRUCTION

141 E 71100 429 000 00004 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-BCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00005 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00006 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-GVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00007 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-FBES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00008 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-GES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00009 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-JES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00010 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00011 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-LES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00012 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-SCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00013 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-SSES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00014 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-WVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00015 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-DBHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00016 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-DCHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00025 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-RVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 449 000 00000 000 TEXTBOOKS      1,200,000.00        144,000.00        144,000.00              0.00      1,056,000.00     12.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS        583,000.00         94,069.37         94,069.37              0.00        488,930.63     16.14

141 E 71100 499 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00000 003 Supplies-Summer Learning              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00000 005 SUPPLIES-STEM GRANTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00000 100 OTHER SUPPLIES-CIVICS GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00000 200 GRANT FUNDS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00000 300 ETSU SLICE-SiUPPLIES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00000 802 INSTR. SCIENCE CLASS SUPPLIES         24,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         24,000.00      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00002 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-ASBURY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00003 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00004 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-BCES              0.00          1,229.08          1,229.08              0.00         -1,229.08      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00005 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00006 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-GVES              0.00          3,075.16          3,075.16              0.00         -3,075.16      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00007 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-FBES              0.00          3,144.98          3,144.98              0.00         -3,144.98      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00008 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-GES              0.00          2,500.00          2,500.00              0.00         -2,500.00      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00009 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-JES              0.00          1,132.40          1,132.40              0.00         -1,132.40      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00010 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00011 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-LES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00012 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-SCES              0.00          5,500.00          5,500.00              0.00         -5,500.00      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00013 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-SSES              0.00          3,000.00          3,000.00              0.00         -3,000.00      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00014 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-WVES              0.00            121.18            121.18              0.00           -121.18      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00015 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-DBHS              0.00            397.94            397.94              0.00           -397.94      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00016 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-DCHS              0.00            981.66            981.66              0.00           -981.66      0.00
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71100 REGULAR INSTRUCTION

141 E 71100 499 000 00017 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT-UH              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00025 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-RVES              0.00          1,000.00          1,000.00              0.00         -1,000.00      0.00

141 E 71100 595 000 00000 000 JDC              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES        210,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00        210,000.00      0.00

141 E 71100 599 000 00000 003 Supplies-Summer Learning              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 599 000 00002 000 ASBURY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 599 000 00004 000 BOONES CREEK ELEMENTARY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 599 000 00006 000 GRANDVIEW              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 599 000 00007 000 FALL BRANCH              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 599 000 00008 000 GRAY ELEMENTARY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 599 000 00009 000 JONESBOROUGH ELEMENTARY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 599 000 00011 000 LAMAR              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 599 000 00012 000 SOUTH CENTRAL              0.00          2,500.00          2,500.00              0.00         -2,500.00      0.00

141 E 71100 599 000 00013 000 SULPHER SPRINGS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 599 000 00014 000 WESTVIEW              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 599 000 00015 000 DANIEL BOONE HIGH              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 599 000 00016 000 DAVID CROCKETT HIGH              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 599 000 00017 000 UNIVERSITY SCHOOL-UH              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 599 000 00025 000 RIDGEVIEW              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 708 000 00000 000 COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT        160,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00        160,000.00      0.00

141 E 71100 722 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 71100 --- --- ----- ---     51,988,174.00      1,059,070.97      1,059,070.97              0.00     50,929,103.03      2.04

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

71200 SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAM

141 E 71200 116 000 00000 000 SP.ED. TEACHERS      3,437,144.00          7,330.92          7,330.92              0.00      3,429,813.08      0.21

141 E 71200 117 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM         12,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         12,000.00      0.00

141 E 71200 128 000 00000 000 HOMEBOUND TEACHERS         20,400.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         20,400.00      0.00

141 E 71200 163 000 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS      1,261,937.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      1,261,937.00      0.00

141 E 71200 163 000 00000 912 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS SPED PR              0.00         -5,820.88         -5,820.88              0.00          5,820.88      0.00

141 E 71200 171 000 00000 000 SPEECH PATHOLOGIST        269,886.00              0.00              0.00              0.00        269,886.00      0.00

141 E 71200 188 000 00000 000 BONUS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES        182,111.00          3,547.24          3,547.24              0.00        178,563.76      1.95

141 E 71200 195 000 00000 000 CERTIFIED SUBSTITUTE TEACHERS         20,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         20,000.00      0.00

141 E 71200 195 995 00000 000 WCDE RETIRED SUBSTITUTE TEACHE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00
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71200 SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAM

141 E 71200 198 000 00000 000 NON-CERTIFIED SUBSTITUTE TEACH         65,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         65,000.00      0.00

141 E 71200 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY        326,646.00            674.45            674.45              0.00        325,971.55      0.21

141 E 71200 201 000 00000 912 SOCIAL SECURITY SPED PR              0.00           -356.09           -356.09              0.00            356.09      0.00

141 E 71200 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT        406,235.00            890.87            890.87              0.00        405,344.13      0.22

141 E 71200 204 000 00000 912 STATE RETIREMENT SPED PR              0.00           -725.08           -725.08              0.00            725.08      0.00

141 E 71200 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE          3,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          3,000.00      0.00

141 E 71200 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        720,230.00              0.00              0.00              0.00        720,230.00      0.00

141 E 71200 207 000 00000 912 MEDICAL INSURANCE SPED PR              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         76,393.00            157.73            157.73              0.00         76,235.27      0.21

141 E 71200 212 000 00000 912 MEDICARE SPED PR              0.00            -83.28            -83.28              0.00             83.28      0.00

141 E 71200 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER         22,400.00         -5,071.49         -5,071.49              0.00         27,471.49    -22.64

141 E 71200 429 000 00000 912 SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS SPED PR              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00002 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-ASBU              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00003 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-MIDW              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00004 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-BCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00005 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00006 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-GVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00007 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-FBES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00008 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-GES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00009 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-JES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00010 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00011 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-LES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00012 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-SCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00013 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-SSES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00014 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-WVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00015 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-DBHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00016 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-DCHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00025 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-RVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS              0.00          6,377.10          6,377.10              0.00         -6,377.10      0.00

141 E 71200 499 000 00000 912 OTHER SUPPLIES SPED PR              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 595 000 00000 000 INDIVIDUALIZED EDU. ACCOUNT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 71200 --- --- ----- ---      6,823,382.00          6,921.49          6,921.49              0.00      6,816,460.51      0.10

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========
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71300 VOCATIONAL EDUCATION PROGRAM

141 E 71300 116 000 00000 000 VOCATIONAL TEACHERS      3,008,233.00         26,162.17         26,162.17              0.00      2,982,070.83      0.87

141 E 71300 116 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 117 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM          2,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          2,000.00      0.00

141 E 71300 123 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 146 000 00000 002 BUS DRIVER_CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 163 000 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS         51,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         51,000.00      0.00

141 E 71300 163 000 00000 002 IA_CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 188 000 00000 000 BONUS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES AND WAGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 189 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT-OTHER SALARIES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 195 000 00000 000 CERTIFIED SUBSTITUTE TEACHERS         20,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         20,000.00      0.00

141 E 71300 195 995 00000 000 WCDE RETIRED SUBSTITUTE TEACHE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 198 000 00000 000 NON-CERTIFIED SUBSTITUTE TEACH         25,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         25,000.00      0.00

141 E 71300 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY        192,586.00          1,622.05          1,622.05              0.00        190,963.95      0.84

141 E 71300 201 000 00000 002              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT        180,417.00          1,917.71          1,917.71              0.00        178,499.29      1.06

141 E 71300 204 000 00000 002              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE          1,400.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          1,400.00      0.00

141 E 71300 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        438,647.00              0.00              0.00              0.00        438,647.00      0.00

141 E 71300 207 000 00000 002 MEDICAL INS, - CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 210 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT            120.00              0.00              0.00              0.00            120.00      0.00

141 E 71300 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         45,040.00            379.35            379.35              0.00         44,660.65      0.84

141 E 71300 212 000 00000 002              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS          1,650.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          1,650.00      0.00

141 E 71300 299 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 399 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT_OTHER CONTRACTED              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER        120,000.00          3,000.00          3,000.00              0.00        117,000.00      2.50

141 E 71300 429 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT-SUPPLIES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00002 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-ASB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00003 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-MIDWA              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00004 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-BCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00005 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00006 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-GVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00007 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-FBES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00008 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-GES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00009 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-JES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00010 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00011 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-LES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00
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71300 VOCATIONAL EDUCATION PROGRAM

141 E 71300 429 000 00012 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-SCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00013 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-SSES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00014 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-WVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00015 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-DBHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00016 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-DCHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00025 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-RVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 001 00000 000 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS_CTE GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 471 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 499 000 00000 002 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 524 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 599 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT-OTHER CHARGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 599 000 00000 050 DONATIONS-GIFTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 718 000 00000 000 MOTOR VEHICLE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00000 000 VOCATIONAL INSTRUCTION EQUIPME         22,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         22,000.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT-VOC. INSTRUC EQU              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00002 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-ASB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00003 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00004 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-BCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00005 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00006 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-GVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00007 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-FBES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00008 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-GES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00009 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-JES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00010 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00011 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-LES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00012 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-SCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00013 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-SSES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00014 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-WVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00015 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-DBHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00016 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-DCHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00016 001 VOC. INSTRUC. EQUIP-SPARC              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00025 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-RVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 71300 --- --- ----- ---      4,108,093.00         33,081.28         33,081.28              0.00      4,075,011.72      0.81

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========
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71600 ADULT EDUCATION PROGRAM

141 E 71600 116 000 00000 000 AD. ED. TEACHERS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71600 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71600 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71600 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71600 429 000 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 71600 --- --- ----- ---              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

71901 COVID-19 EXP. INSTRUCTION

141 E 71901 499 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES AND MATERIALS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 71901 --- --- ----- ---              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72110 ATTENDANCE PROGRAM

141 E 72110 105 000 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR        106,064.00          8,755.34          8,755.34              0.00         97,308.66      8.25

141 E 72110 117 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM          1,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          1,000.00      0.00

141 E 72110 162 000 00000 000 CLERICAL PERSONNEL         46,904.00          3,842.84          3,842.84              0.00         43,061.16      8.19

141 E 72110 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY          9,546.00            781.09            781.09              0.00          8,764.91      8.18

141 E 72110 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         12,364.00          1,012.05          1,012.05              0.00         11,351.95      8.19

141 E 72110 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE             50.00              0.00              0.00              0.00             50.00      0.00

141 E 72110 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         21,242.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         21,242.00      0.00

141 E 72110 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE          2,233.00            182.67            182.67              0.00          2,050.33      8.18

141 E 72110 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72110 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL          2,000.00             16.80             16.80              0.00          1,983.20      0.84

141 E 72110 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS            500.00              0.00              0.00              0.00            500.00      0.00

141 E 72110 499 000 00000 100 OTHER SUPPLIES & MATERIALS_D              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72110 524 000 00000 000 IN-SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT          5,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          5,000.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72110 --- --- ----- ---        206,903.00         14,590.79         14,590.79              0.00        192,312.21      7.05

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========
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72120 HEALTH SERVICES

141 E 72120 105 000 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72120 131 000 00000 000 MEDICAL PERSONNEL        368,403.00          8,046.17          8,046.17              0.00        360,356.83      2.18

141 E 72120 131 937 00000 000 MEDICAL PERSONNEL              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72120 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES        619,098.00              0.00              0.00              0.00        619,098.00      0.00

141 E 72120 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         61,225.00            498.86            498.86              0.00         60,726.14      0.81

141 E 72120 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT        130,251.00            464.26            464.26              0.00        129,786.74      0.36

141 E 72120 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            450.00              0.00              0.00              0.00            450.00      0.00

141 E 72120 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        198,906.00              0.00              0.00              0.00        198,906.00      0.00

141 E 72120 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         14,319.00            116.67            116.67              0.00         14,202.33      0.81

141 E 72120 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72120 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL         10,000.00            155.40            155.40              0.00          9,844.60      1.55

141 E 72120 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES          5,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          5,000.00      0.00

141 E 72120 399 000 00000 100 OTHER C & S - DONATION              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72120 413 000 00000 000 DRUGS AND MEDICAL SUPPLIES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72120 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         30,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         30,000.00      0.00

141 E 72120 499 999 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES-DONATIONS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72120 524 000 00000 000 IN-SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT          5,000.00            831.09            831.09              0.00          4,168.91     16.62

141 E 72120 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES         20,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         20,000.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72120 --- --- ----- ---      1,462,652.00         10,112.45         10,112.45              0.00      1,452,539.55      0.69

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72130 OTHER STUDENT SUPPORT

141 E 72130 117 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM          2,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          2,000.00      0.00

141 E 72130 123 000 00000 000 GUIDANCE PERSONNEL      1,386,669.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      1,386,669.00      0.00

141 E 72130 123 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 130 000 00000 000 SOCIAL WORKERS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES AND WAGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         86,097.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         86,097.00      0.00

141 E 72130 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         80,126.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         80,126.00      0.00

141 E 72130 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            800.00              0.00              0.00              0.00            800.00      0.00

141 E 72130 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        221,442.00              0.00              0.00              0.00        221,442.00      0.00

141 E 72130 207 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 210 000 00000 000 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION            200.00              0.00              0.00              0.00            200.00      0.00

141 E 72130 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         20,136.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         20,136.00      0.00

141 E 72130 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00
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72130 OTHER STUDENT SUPPORT

141 E 72130 309 000 00000 000 CONTRACTS WITH GOVERNMENT AGEN         90,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         90,000.00      0.00

141 E 72130 310 000 00000 000 CONTRACTS W OTHER GOV. AGEN.              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 322 000 00000 000 EVALUATION AND TESTING         70,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         70,000.00      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         32,200.00          4,532.75          4,532.75              0.00         27,667.25     14.08

141 E 72130 499 000 00002 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-ASB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00003 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00004 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-BCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00005 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00006 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-GVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00007 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-FBES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00008 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-GES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00009 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-JES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00010 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00011 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-LES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00012 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-SCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00013 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-SSES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00014 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-WVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00015 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-DBHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00016 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-DCHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00025 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-RVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 524 000 00000 002 CTE-ISM Grant              0.00          1,969.50          1,969.50              0.00         -1,969.50      0.00

141 E 72130 790 000 00000 000 OTHER EQUIPMENT         28,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         28,000.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72130 --- --- ----- ---      2,017,670.00          6,502.25          6,502.25              0.00      2,011,167.75      0.32

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72210 SUPPORT REGULAR INSTRUCTION

141 E 72210 105 000 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR        473,467.00         39,244.85         39,244.85              0.00        434,222.15      8.29

141 E 72210 105 003 00000 000 SUMMER PROGRAMS-LEARNING CAMPS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 117 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 127 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER EXTENDED CONTRAC              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 129 000 00000 000 LIBRARIANS        868,703.00              0.00              0.00              0.00        868,703.00      0.00

141 E 72210 138 000 00000 000 TECHNOLOGY PERSONNEL              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 162 000 00000 000 CLERICAL PERSONNEL        221,801.00              0.00              0.00              0.00        221,801.00      0.00

141 E 72210 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         96,966.00          2,433.18          2,433.18              0.00         94,532.82      2.51
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72210 SUPPORT REGULAR INSTRUCTION

141 E 72210 201 003 00000 000              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT        106,699.00          2,264.43          2,264.43              0.00        104,434.57      2.12

141 E 72210 204 003 00000 000              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE          1,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          1,000.00      0.00

141 E 72210 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        223,105.00              0.00              0.00              0.00        223,105.00      0.00

141 E 72210 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         22,678.00            569.06            569.06              0.00         22,108.94      2.51

141 E 72210 212 003 00000 000              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 336 000 00000 000 MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR SERVICE         25,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         25,000.00      0.00

141 E 72210 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL         43,000.00            368.62            368.62              0.00         42,631.38      0.86

141 E 72210 432 000 00000 000 LIBRARY BOOKS        100,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00        100,000.00      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00002 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-ASBURY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00003 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00004 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-BCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00005 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00006 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-GVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00007 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-FBES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00008 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-GES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00009 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-JES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00010 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00011 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-LES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00012 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-SCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00013 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-SSES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00014 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-WVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00015 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-DBHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00016 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-DCHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00025 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-RVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         10,000.00            233.23            233.23              0.00          9,766.77      2.33

141 E 72210 499 934 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 524 000 00000 000 IN SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT        190,000.00         82,657.71         82,657.71              0.00        107,342.29     43.50

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72210 --- --- ----- ---      2,382,419.00        127,771.08        127,771.08              0.00      2,254,647.92      5.36

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========
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72220 SUPPORT SPECIAL EDUCATION -

141 E 72220 105 000 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR        214,517.00         17,718.09         17,718.09              0.00        196,798.91      8.26

141 E 72220 117 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72220 124 000 00000 000 PSYCOLOGICAL PERSONNEL        145,123.00              0.00              0.00              0.00        145,123.00      0.00

141 E 72220 127 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER EXTENDED CONTRAC              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72220 135 000 00000 000 ASSESSMENT PERSONNEL        314,055.00              0.00              0.00              0.00        314,055.00      0.00

141 E 72220 161 000 00000 000 SECRETARY(S)         46,426.00          2,620.80          2,620.80              0.00         43,805.20      5.65

141 E 72220 162 000 00000 000 CLERICAL PERSONNEL              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72220 171 000 00000 000 SPEECH PATHOLOGIST        351,089.00              0.00              0.00              0.00        351,089.00      0.00

141 E 72220 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES        148,099.00              0.00              0.00              0.00        148,099.00      0.00

141 E 72220 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         75,597.00          1,261.02          1,261.02              0.00         74,335.98      1.67

141 E 72220 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT        108,091.00          1,368.02          1,368.02              0.00        106,722.98      1.27

141 E 72220 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            500.00              0.00              0.00              0.00            500.00      0.00

141 E 72220 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        112,249.00              0.00              0.00              0.00        112,249.00      0.00

141 E 72220 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         17,680.00            294.91            294.91              0.00         17,385.09      1.67

141 E 72220 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72220 336 000 00000 000 MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR SERVICE            500.00              0.00              0.00              0.00            500.00      0.00

141 E 72220 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL         25,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         25,000.00      0.00

141 E 72220 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES         40,000.00          5,280.00          5,280.00              0.00         34,720.00     13.20

141 E 72220 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         10,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         10,000.00      0.00

141 E 72220 524 000 00000 000 IN SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT          5,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          5,000.00      0.00

141 E 72220 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES          5,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          5,000.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72220 --- --- ----- ---      1,618,926.00         28,542.84         28,542.84              0.00      1,590,383.16      1.76

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72230 SUPPORT VOCATIONAL EDUCATION -

141 E 72230 105 000 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR         87,974.00          7,220.59          7,220.59              0.00         80,753.41      8.21

141 E 72230 117 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72230 127 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER EXTENDED CONTRAC              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72230 161 000 00000 000 SECRETARY(S)              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72230 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY          5,454.00            447.68            447.68              0.00          5,006.32      8.21

141 E 72230 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT          5,076.00            649.86            649.86              0.00          4,426.14     12.80

141 E 72230 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            100.00              0.00              0.00              0.00            100.00      0.00

141 E 72230 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         26,647.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         26,647.00      0.00

141 E 72230 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE          1,276.00            104.70            104.70              0.00          1,171.30      8.21

141 E 72230 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00
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72230 SUPPORT VOCATIONAL EDUCATION -

141 E 72230 336 000 00000 000 MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR SERVICE         10,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         10,000.00      0.00

141 E 72230 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL         35,000.00          6,620.43          6,620.43              0.00         28,379.57     18.92

141 E 72230 399 001 00000 000 OTHER CONTR. SERVS-STEM MIDDLE         60,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         60,000.00      0.00

141 E 72230 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS          4,500.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          4,500.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72230 --- --- ----- ---        236,027.00         15,043.26         15,043.26              0.00        220,983.74      6.37

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72250 SUPPORT EDUCATION TECHNOLOGY

141 E 72250 105 000 00000 000 TECHNOLOGY SUPERVISOR        313,324.00         22,939.05         22,939.05              0.00        290,384.95      7.32

141 E 72250 121 000 00000 000 DATA PROCESSING PERSONNEL        181,192.00         13,731.24         13,731.24              0.00        167,460.76      7.58

141 E 72250 138 000 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL COMPUTER PERSONN         77,803.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         77,803.00      0.00

141 E 72250 161 000 00000 000 SECRETARY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72250 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES        417,456.00         30,798.20         30,798.20              0.00        386,657.80      7.38

141 E 72250 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         61,366.00          4,183.03          4,183.03              0.00         57,182.97      6.82

141 E 72250 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT        130,551.00          7,821.84          7,821.84              0.00        122,729.16      5.99

141 E 72250 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            500.00              0.00              0.00              0.00            500.00      0.00

141 E 72250 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        128,846.00              0.00              0.00              0.00        128,846.00      0.00

141 E 72250 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         14,352.00            978.29            978.29              0.00         13,373.71      6.82

141 E 72250 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72250 350 000 00000 000 INTERNET CONNECTIVITY FEE        145,000.00          6,626.00          6,626.00              0.00        138,374.00      4.57

141 E 72250 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL          7,000.00            170.80            170.80              0.00          6,829.20      2.44

141 E 72250 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES        550,000.00        153,045.73        153,045.73              0.00        396,954.27     27.83

141 E 72250 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MATERIALS        553,367.00         21,243.58         21,243.58              0.00        532,123.42      3.84

141 E 72250 524 440 00000 000 IN-SERVICE/STAFF DEVELOPMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72250 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72250 --- --- ----- ---      2,580,757.00        261,537.76        261,537.76              0.00      2,319,219.24     10.13

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72310 BOARD OF EDUCATION SERVICES

141 E 72310 191 000 00000 000 BOARD AND COMMITTEE MEMBERS FE         41,700.00          3,475.00          3,475.00              0.00         38,225.00      8.33

141 E 72310 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY          2,585.00            215.45            215.45              0.00          2,369.55      8.33

141 E 72310 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT          5,500.00            458.34            458.34              0.00          5,041.66      8.33
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72310 BOARD OF EDUCATION SERVICES

141 E 72310 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         66,731.00           -550.80           -550.80              0.00         67,281.80     -0.83

141 E 72310 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE            605.00             50.40             50.40              0.00            554.60      8.33

141 E 72310 305 000 00000 000 AUDIT SERVICES         60,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         60,000.00      0.00

141 E 72310 320 000 00000 000 DUES AND MEMBERSHIPS         33,669.00          3,000.00          3,000.00              0.00         30,669.00      8.91

141 E 72310 331 000 00000 000 LEGAL SERVICES         54,000.00          4,500.00          4,500.00              0.00         49,500.00      8.33

141 E 72310 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL         23,000.00            940.00            940.00              0.00         22,060.00      4.09

141 E 72310 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES        404,680.00         19,802.50         19,802.50              0.00        384,877.50      4.89

141 E 72310 502 000 00000 000 BUILDING & CONTENTS INSURANCE        131,000.00        579,998.00        579,998.00              0.00       -448,998.00    442.75

141 E 72310 506 000 00000 000 LIABILITY INSURANCE        139,600.00         84,126.00         84,126.00              0.00         55,474.00     60.26

141 E 72310 508 000 00000 000 PREMIUMS ON CORPORATE SURETY B         17,000.00         82,857.00         82,857.00              0.00        -65,857.00    487.39

141 E 72310 510 000 00000 000 TRUSTEE'S COMMISSION        680,000.00         20,130.07         20,130.07              0.00        659,869.93      2.96

141 E 72310 513 000 00000 000 WORKER'S COMPENSATION INSURANC        300,000.00        197,998.00        197,998.00              0.00        102,002.00     66.00

141 E 72310 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES              0.00            498.29            498.29              0.00           -498.29      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72310 --- --- ----- ---      1,960,070.00        997,498.25        997,498.25              0.00        962,571.75     50.89

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72320 OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

141 E 72320 101 000 00000 000 DIRECTOR OF SCHOOLS        165,000.00         13,750.00         13,750.00              0.00        151,250.00      8.33

141 E 72320 117 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM          1,000.00          1,000.00          1,000.00              0.00              0.00    100.00

141 E 72320 127 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER EXTENDED CONTRAC              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72320 161 000 00000 000 SECRETARY(S)        378,664.00         30,344.03         30,344.03              0.00        348,319.97      8.01

141 E 72320 188 000 00000 000 BONUS         10,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         10,000.00      0.00

141 E 72320 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES         49,795.00          3,763.24          3,763.24              0.00         46,031.76      7.56

141 E 72320 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         37,476.00          3,029.15          3,029.15              0.00         34,446.85      8.08

141 E 72320 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         67,411.00          5,349.83          5,349.83              0.00         62,061.17      7.94

141 E 72320 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            200.00              0.00              0.00              0.00            200.00      0.00

141 E 72320 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         80,029.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         80,029.00      0.00

141 E 72320 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE          9,308.00            708.45            708.45              0.00          8,599.55      7.61

141 E 72320 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72320 307 000 00000 000 COMMUNICATION         75,000.00          5,869.59          5,869.59              0.00         69,130.41      7.83

141 E 72320 348 000 00000 000 POSTAL CHARGES         14,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         14,000.00      0.00

141 E 72320 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL         10,000.00            399.80            399.80              0.00          9,600.20      4.00

141 E 72320 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES         85,000.00            549.16            549.16              0.00         84,450.84      0.65

141 E 72320 435 000 00000 000 OFFICE SUPPLIES          5,000.00            494.00            494.00              0.00          4,506.00      9.88

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________
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72320 OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

141 E 72320 --- --- ----- ---        987,883.00         65,257.25         65,257.25              0.00        922,625.75      6.61

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72410 OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL

141 E 72410 104 000 00000 000 PRINCIPALS      1,239,375.00         88,058.72         88,058.72              0.00      1,151,316.28      7.11

141 E 72410 117 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM         25,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         25,000.00      0.00

141 E 72410 127 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER EXTENDED CONTRAC              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 139 000 00000 000 ASSISTANT PRINCIPALS      1,477,400.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      1,477,400.00      0.00

141 E 72410 161 000 00000 000 SECRETARY(S)        963,919.00         20,866.47         20,866.47              0.00        943,052.53      2.16

141 E 72410 162 000 00000 000 SECRETARIES & BOOKKEEPERS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES        168,799.00         13,932.51         13,932.51              0.00        154,866.49      8.25

141 E 72410 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY        240,219.00          7,617.16          7,617.16              0.00        232,601.84      3.17

141 E 72410 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT        307,606.00          9,670.99          9,670.99              0.00        297,935.01      3.14

141 E 72410 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE          1,800.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          1,800.00      0.00

141 E 72410 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        610,031.00              0.00              0.00              0.00        610,031.00      0.00

141 E 72410 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         56,180.00          1,781.43          1,781.43              0.00         54,398.57      3.17

141 E 72410 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00000 000 COMMUNICATION         25,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         25,000.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00002 000 COMMUNICATION-ASBURY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00003 000 COMMUNICATION-MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00004 000 COMMUNICATION-BCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00005 000 COMMUNICATION-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00006 000 COMMUNICATION-GVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00007 000 COMMUNICATION-FBES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00008 000 COMMUNICATION-GES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00009 000 COMMUNICATION-JES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00010 000 COMMUNICATION-JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00011 000 COMMUNICATION-LES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00012 000 COMMUNICATION-SCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00013 000 COMMUNICATION-SSES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00014 000 COMMUNICATION-WVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00015 000 COMMUNICATION-DBHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00016 000 COMMUNICATION-DCHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00025 000 COMMUNICATION-RVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL          7,000.00            557.20            557.20              0.00          6,442.80      7.96

141 E 72410 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         71,500.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         71,500.00      0.00
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72410 OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL

141 E 72410 499 000 00002 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-ASBURY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00003 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00004 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-BCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00005 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00006 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-GVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00007 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-FBES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00008 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-GES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00009 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-JES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00010 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00011 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-LES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00012 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-SCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00013 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-SSES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00014 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-WVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00015 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-DBHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00016 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-DCHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00025 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-RVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES         65,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         65,000.00      0.00

141 E 72410 599 000 00000 001 OTHER CHARGES-PEPSI SPONSOR         33,443.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         33,443.00      0.00

141 E 72410 599 000 00000 002 OTHER CHARGES-PEPSI SCOREBOARD         10,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         10,000.00      0.00

141 E 72410 599 000 00000 003 OTHER CHARGES-PEPSI SCHOLARSHI         10,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         10,000.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72410 --- --- ----- ---      5,312,272.00        142,484.48        142,484.48              0.00      5,169,787.52      2.68

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72510 FISCAL SERVICES

141 E 72510 105 000 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR        269,976.00         20,650.10         20,650.10              0.00        249,325.90      7.65

141 E 72510 119 000 00000 000 ACCOUNTING STAFF        189,820.00         14,416.00         14,416.00              0.00        175,404.00      7.59

141 E 72510 162 000 00000 000 ACCOUNTING CLERK              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72510 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         28,507.00          2,174.09          2,174.09              0.00         26,332.91      7.63

141 E 72510 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         60,647.00          4,625.22          4,625.22              0.00         56,021.78      7.63

141 E 72510 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            100.00              0.00              0.00              0.00            100.00      0.00

141 E 72510 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         54,443.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         54,443.00      0.00

141 E 72510 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE          6,667.00            508.46            508.46              0.00          6,158.54      7.63

141 E 72510 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL          2,400.00             38.50             38.50              0.00          2,361.50      1.60

141 E 72510 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES         12,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         12,000.00      0.00

141 E 72510 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         15,300.00            840.03            840.03              0.00         14,459.97      5.49
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72510 FISCAL SERVICES

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72510 --- --- ----- ---        639,860.00         43,252.40         43,252.40              0.00        596,607.60      6.76

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72520 HUMAN RESOURCES

141 E 72520 105 000 00000 000 DIRECTOR        152,637.00         16,573.99         16,573.99              0.00        136,063.01     10.86

141 E 72520 188 000 00000 000 BONUS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72520 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES AND WAGES        103,729.00          8,257.56          8,257.56              0.00         95,471.44      7.96

141 E 72520 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         15,895.00          1,539.55          1,539.55              0.00         14,355.45      9.69

141 E 72520 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         22,489.00          2,596.60          2,596.60              0.00         19,892.40     11.55

141 E 72520 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            200.00              0.00              0.00              0.00            200.00      0.00

141 E 72520 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         60,347.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         60,347.00      0.00

141 E 72520 212 000 00000 000 MEDICARE          3,717.00            360.06            360.06              0.00          3,356.94      9.69

141 E 72520 355 000 00000 000 BOARD TRAVEL          2,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          2,000.00      0.00

141 E 72520 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72520 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS          1,000.00            647.06            647.06              0.00            352.94     64.71

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72520 --- --- ----- ---        362,014.00         29,974.82         29,974.82              0.00        332,039.18      8.28

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72610 OPERATION OF PLANT

141 E 72610 166 000 00000 000 CUSTODIAL PERSONNEL      1,227,850.00         81,090.52         81,090.52              0.00      1,146,759.48      6.60

141 E 72610 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES        330,220.00         26,844.80         26,844.80              0.00        303,375.20      8.13

141 E 72610 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         96,600.00          6,691.95          6,691.95              0.00         89,908.05      6.93

141 E 72610 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT        205,509.00         12,354.84         12,354.84              0.00        193,154.16      6.01

141 E 72610 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            700.00              0.00              0.00              0.00            700.00      0.00

141 E 72610 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        290,467.00              0.00              0.00              0.00        290,467.00      0.00

141 E 72610 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         22,592.00          1,565.08          1,565.08              0.00         21,026.92      6.93

141 E 72610 328 000 00000 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES      1,776,796.00          4,564.04          4,564.04              0.00      1,772,231.96      0.26

141 E 72610 328 000 00002 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-ASBURY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00003 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00004 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-BCES              0.00         17,680.24         17,680.24              0.00        -17,680.24      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00005 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00006 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-GVES              0.00         11,512.72         11,512.72              0.00        -11,512.72      0.00
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72610 OPERATION OF PLANT

141 E 72610 328 000 00007 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-FBES              0.00          6,578.69          6,578.69              0.00         -6,578.69      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00008 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-GES              0.00         10,690.38         10,690.38              0.00        -10,690.38      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00009 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-JES              0.00         17,675.35         17,675.35              0.00        -17,675.35      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00010 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00011 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-LES              0.00          9,868.03          9,868.03              0.00         -9,868.03      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00012 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-SCES              0.00          7,812.21          7,812.21              0.00         -7,812.21      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00013 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-SSES              0.00          8,223.37          8,223.37              0.00         -8,223.37      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00014 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-WVES              0.00          7,812.21          7,812.21              0.00         -7,812.21      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00015 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-DBHS              0.00         18,913.75         18,913.75              0.00        -18,913.75      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00016 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-DCHS              0.00         18,913.75         18,913.75              0.00        -18,913.75      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00025 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-RVES              0.00         11,512.72         11,512.72              0.00        -11,512.72      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00000 000 DISPOSAL FEES        124,000.00          9,294.18          9,294.18              0.00        114,705.82      7.50

141 E 72610 359 000 00002 000 DISPOSAL FEES ASBURY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00003 000 DISPOSAL FEES MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00004 000 DISPOSAL FEES BCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00005 000 DISPOSAL FEES OLD BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00006 000 DISPOSAL FEES GVES              0.00            758.31            758.31              0.00           -758.31      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00007 000 DISPOSAL FEES FBES              0.00            150.00            150.00              0.00           -150.00      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00008 000 DISPOSAL FEES GES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00009 000 DISPOSAL FEES JES              0.00            690.00            690.00              0.00           -690.00      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00010 000 DISPOSAL FEES JMS              0.00            220.43            220.43              0.00           -220.43      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00011 000 DISPOSAL FEES LES              0.00          1,159.10          1,159.10              0.00         -1,159.10      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00012 000 DISPOSAL FEES SCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00013 000 DISPOSAL FEES SSES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00014 000 DISPOSAL FEES WVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00015 000 DISPOSAL FEES DBHS              0.00          1,905.26          1,905.26              0.00         -1,905.26      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00016 000 DISPOSAL FEES DCHS              0.00          1,432.40          1,432.40              0.00         -1,432.40      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00025 000 DISPOSAL FEES RVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES        149,000.00            796.00            796.00              0.00        148,204.00      0.53

141 E 72610 399 000 00002 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERV. ASBURY              0.00          1,569.00          1,569.00              0.00         -1,569.00      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00003 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERV MIDWAY              0.00            600.00            600.00              0.00           -600.00      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00004 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE BCES              0.00            750.00            750.00              0.00           -750.00      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00005 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE BCM              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00006 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE GVES              0.00            696.01            696.01              0.00           -696.01      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00007 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE FBES              0.00          2,500.00          2,500.00              0.00         -2,500.00      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00008 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE GES              0.00            450.00            450.00              0.00           -450.00      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00009 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE JES              0.00             84.99             84.99              0.00            -84.99      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00010 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00
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141 E 72610 399 000 00011 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE LES              0.00            755.00            755.00              0.00           -755.00      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00012 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE SCES              0.00            550.00            550.00              0.00           -550.00      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00013 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE SSES              0.00            900.00            900.00              0.00           -900.00      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00014 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE WVES              0.00            526.01            526.01              0.00           -526.01      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00015 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE DBHS              0.00            450.00            450.00              0.00           -450.00      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00016 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE DCHS              0.00          1,230.00          1,230.00              0.00         -1,230.00      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00025 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE RVES              0.00            675.00            675.00              0.00           -675.00      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00000 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES        136,500.00              0.00              0.00              0.00        136,500.00      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00002 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-ASBURY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00003 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00004 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-BCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00005 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00006 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-GVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00007 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-FBES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00008 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-GES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00009 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-JES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00010 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00011 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-LES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00012 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-SCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00013 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-SSES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00014 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-WVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00015 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-DBHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00016 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-DCHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00025 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-RVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00000 000 ELECTRICITY      1,929,705.00          9,163.70          9,163.70              0.00      1,920,541.30      0.47

141 E 72610 415 000 00002 000 ELECTRICITY-ASBURY              0.00          1,542.44          1,542.44              0.00         -1,542.44      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00003 000 ELECTRICITY-MIDWAY              0.00            944.84            944.84              0.00           -944.84      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00004 000 ELECTRICITY-BCES              0.00         16,812.04         16,812.04              0.00        -16,812.04      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00005 000 ELECTRICITY-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00006 000 ELECTRICITY-GVES              0.00         12,182.20         12,182.20              0.00        -12,182.20      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00007 000 ELECTRICITY-FBES              0.00          3,944.77          3,944.77              0.00         -3,944.77      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00008 000 ELECTRICITY-GES              0.00          7,938.81          7,938.81              0.00         -7,938.81      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00009 000 ELECTRICITY-JES              0.00         13,595.24         13,595.24              0.00        -13,595.24      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00010 000 ELECTRICITY-JMS              0.00          4,102.53          4,102.53              0.00         -4,102.53      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00011 000 ELECTRICITY-LES              0.00         11,174.44         11,174.44              0.00        -11,174.44      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00012 000 ELECTRICITY-SCES              0.00          5,329.24          5,329.24              0.00         -5,329.24      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00013 000 ELECTRICITY-SSES              0.00          7,343.18          7,343.18              0.00         -7,343.18      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00014 000 ELECTRICITY-WVES              0.00         18,061.90         18,061.90              0.00        -18,061.90      0.00
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141 E 72610 415 000 00015 000 ELECTRICITY-DBHS              0.00         23,387.90         23,387.90              0.00        -23,387.90      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00016 000 ELECTRICITY-DCHS              0.00         23,827.56         23,827.56              0.00        -23,827.56      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00025 000 ELECTRICITY-RVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00000 000 NATURAL GAS        129,400.00            211.72            211.72              0.00        129,188.28      0.16

141 E 72610 434 000 00002 000 NATURAL GAS-ASBURY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00003 000 NATURAL GAS-MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00004 000 NATURAL GAS-BCES              0.00             67.31             67.31              0.00            -67.31      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00005 000 NATURAL GAS-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00006 000 NATURAL GAS-GVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00007 000 NATURAL GAS-FBES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00008 000 NATURAL GAS-GES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00009 000 NATURAL GAS-JES              0.00            201.88            201.88              0.00           -201.88      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00010 000 NATURAL GAS-JMS              0.00             50.25             50.25              0.00            -50.25      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00011 000 NATURAL GAS-LES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00012 000 NATURAL GAS-SCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00013 000 NATURAL GAS-SSES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00014 000 NATURAL GAS-WVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00015 000 NATURAL GAS-DBHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00016 000 NATURAL GAS-DCHS              0.00          2,641.09          2,641.09              0.00         -2,641.09      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00025 000 NATURAL GAS-RVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00000 000 WATER AND SEWER        266,832.00          3,294.28          3,294.28              0.00        263,537.72      1.23

141 E 72610 454 000 00002 000 WATER & SEWER-ASBURY              0.00            395.65            395.65              0.00           -395.65      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00003 000 WATER & SEWER-MIDWAY              0.00             19.58             19.58              0.00            -19.58      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00004 000 WATER & SEWER-BCES              0.00            913.38            913.38              0.00           -913.38      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00005 000 WATER & SEWER-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00006 000 WATER & SEWER-GVES              0.00            406.71            406.71              0.00           -406.71      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00007 000 WATER & SEWER-FBES              0.00            402.98            402.98              0.00           -402.98      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00008 000 WATER & SEWER-GES              0.00            709.19            709.19              0.00           -709.19      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00009 000 WATER & SEWER-JES              0.00            319.30            319.30              0.00           -319.30      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00010 000 WATER & SEWER-JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00011 000 WATER & SEWER-LES              0.00             39.64             39.64              0.00            -39.64      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00012 000 WATER & SEWER-SCES              0.00            163.00            163.00              0.00           -163.00      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00013 000 WATER & SEWER-SSES              0.00          1,136.93          1,136.93              0.00         -1,136.93      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00014 000 WATER & SEWER-WVES              0.00            270.26            270.26              0.00           -270.26      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00015 000 WATER & SEWER-DBHS              0.00          1,103.40          1,103.40              0.00         -1,103.40      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00016 000 WATER & SEWER-DCHS              0.00          2,295.13          2,295.13              0.00         -2,295.13      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00025 000 WATER & SEWER-RVES              0.00            983.23            983.23              0.00           -983.23      0.00

141 E 72610 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         96,289.00            263.61            263.61              0.00         96,025.39      0.27
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141 E 72610 499 000 00000 020 TAEP -AGRICULTURAL GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 501 000 00000 000 BOILER INSURANCE         21,000.00         14,881.00         14,881.00              0.00          6,119.00     70.86

141 E 72610 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES         39,900.00          1,159.09          1,159.09              0.00         38,740.91      2.90

141 E 72610 599 000 00002 000 OTHER CHARGES ASBURY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00003 000 OTHER CHARGES MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00004 000 OTHER CHARGES BCES              0.00             60.00             60.00              0.00            -60.00      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00005 000 OTHER CHARGES BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00006 000 OTHER CHARGES GVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00007 000 OTHER CHARGES FBES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00008 000 OTHER CHARGES GES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00009 000 OTHER CHARGES JES              0.00             60.00             60.00              0.00            -60.00      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00010 000 OTHER CHARGES JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00011 000 OTHER CHARGES LES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00012 000 OTHER CHARGES SCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00013 000 OTHER CHARGES SSES              0.00             60.00             60.00              0.00            -60.00      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00014 000 OTHER CHARGES WVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00015 000 OTHER CHARGES DBHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00016 000 OTHER CHARGES DCHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00025 000 OTHER CHARGES RVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72610 --- --- ----- ---      6,843,360.00        499,905.74        499,905.74              0.00      6,343,454.26      7.30

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72620 MAINTENANCE OF PLANT

141 E 72620 105 000 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR        294,769.00         22,412.80         22,412.80              0.00        272,356.20      7.60

141 E 72620 167 000 00000 000 MAINTENANCE PERSONNEL      1,008,735.00         65,952.25         65,952.25              0.00        942,782.75      6.54

141 E 72620 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         80,817.00          5,478.63          5,478.63              0.00         75,338.37      6.78

141 E 72620 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT        171,932.00         11,212.31         11,212.31              0.00        160,719.69      6.52

141 E 72620 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            300.00              0.00              0.00              0.00            300.00      0.00

141 E 72620 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        161,677.00              0.00              0.00              0.00        161,677.00      0.00

141 E 72620 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         18,901.00          1,281.29          1,281.29              0.00         17,619.71      6.78

141 E 72620 304 000 00000 000 ARCHITECTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 307 000 00000 000 COMMUNICATION          2,700.00            143.02            143.02              0.00          2,556.98      5.30

141 E 72620 335 000 00000 000 MAINTENANCE & REPAIR - BUILDIN        226,191.00              0.00              0.00              0.00        226,191.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00002 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. ASBURY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00003 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00
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141 E 72620 335 000 00004 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. BCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00005 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00006 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. GVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00007 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. FBES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00008 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. GES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00009 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. JES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00010 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00011 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. LES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00012 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. SCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00013 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. SSES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00014 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. WVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00015 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. DBHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00016 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. DCHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00025 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. RVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00000 000 MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR SERVICE        130,768.00              0.00              0.00              0.00        130,768.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00002 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP ASBURY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00003 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00004 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP BCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00005 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00006 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP GVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00007 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP FBES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00008 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP GES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00009 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP JES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00010 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00011 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP LES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00012 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP SCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00013 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP SSES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00014 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP WVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00015 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP DBHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00016 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP DCHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00025 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP RVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES         33,500.00            400.00            400.00              0.00         33,100.00      1.19

141 E 72620 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS        727,074.00         16,337.29         16,337.29              0.00        710,736.71      2.25

141 E 72620 499 000 00002 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. ASBURY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00003 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00004 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. BCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00005 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00006 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. GVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00
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72620 MAINTENANCE OF PLANT

141 E 72620 499 000 00007 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. FBES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00008 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. GES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00009 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. JES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00010 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00011 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. LES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00012 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. SCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00013 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. SSES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00014 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. WVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00015 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. DBHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00016 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. DCHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00025 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. RVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES         28,418.00            580.00            580.00              0.00         27,838.00      2.04

141 E 72620 701 000 00000 000 ADMINISTRATION EQUIPMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 701 000 00000 004 PUBLIC SCHOOL SECURITY GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72620 --- --- ----- ---      2,885,782.00        123,797.59        123,797.59              0.00      2,761,984.41      4.29

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72710 STUDENT TRANSPORTATION

141 E 72710 105 000 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR        147,479.00         11,201.54         11,201.54              0.00        136,277.46      7.60

141 E 72710 142 000 00000 000 MECHANIC(S)        254,051.00         18,906.30         18,906.30              0.00        235,144.70      7.44

141 E 72710 146 000 00000 000 BUS DRIVERS      1,579,575.00            255.00            255.00              0.00      1,579,320.00      0.02

141 E 72710 146 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72710 189 000 00000 000 OTHER PERSONEL         49,795.00          3,761.62          3,761.62              0.00         46,033.38      7.55

141 E 72710 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY        125,916.00          2,115.72          2,115.72              0.00        123,800.28      1.68

141 E 72710 201 000 00000 002 SS-ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72710 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT        261,308.00          4,501.00          4,501.00              0.00        256,807.00      1.72

141 E 72710 204 000 00000 002 STATE RETIREMENT ISM              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72710 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE          1,550.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          1,550.00      0.00

141 E 72710 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        548,362.00            240.00            240.00              0.00        548,122.00      0.04

141 E 72710 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         28,726.00            494.82            494.82              0.00         28,231.18      1.72

141 E 72710 212 000 00000 002 MEDICARE -ISM              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72710 307 000 00000 000 COMMUNICATION            750.00             21.23             21.23              0.00            728.77      2.83

141 E 72710 330 000 00000 000 OPERATING LEASE PAYMENTS         73,400.00          1,156.30          1,156.30              0.00         72,243.70      1.58

141 E 72710 338 000 00000 000 MAINTENANCE & REPAIR              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72710 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES          5,000.00            412.50            412.50              0.00          4,587.50      8.25
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72710 STUDENT TRANSPORTATION

141 E 72710 412 000 00000 000 DIESEL FUEL        283,000.00          6,847.48          6,847.48              0.00        276,152.52      2.42

141 E 72710 412 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72710 424 000 00000 000 GARAGE SUPPLIES         30,000.00            312.80            312.80              0.00         29,687.20      1.04

141 E 72710 425 000 00000 000 GASOLINE        171,867.00          9,838.65          9,838.65              0.00        162,028.35      5.72

141 E 72710 425 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72710 442 000 00000 000 PROPANE GAS-VEHICLES         80,000.00          1,041.17          1,041.17              0.00         78,958.83      1.30

141 E 72710 450 000 00000 000 TIRES AND TUBES         60,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         60,000.00      0.00

141 E 72710 453 000 00000 000 VEHICLE PARTS        160,000.00          3,030.97          3,030.97              0.00        156,969.03      1.89

141 E 72710 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS          5,250.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          5,250.00      0.00

141 E 72710 511 000 00000 000 VEHICLE AND EQUIPMENT INSURANC        250,000.00        134,452.00        134,452.00              0.00        115,548.00     53.78

141 E 72710 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES         18,900.00          4,452.50          4,452.50              0.00         14,447.50     23.56

141 E 72710 729 000 00000 000 TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT        272,000.00          3,428.25          3,428.25              0.00        268,571.75      1.26

141 E 72710 729 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72710 729 100 00000 000 TRANS. EQUIPMENT-ELECTRIC BUS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72710 --- --- ----- ---      4,406,929.00        206,469.85        206,469.85              0.00      4,200,459.15      4.69

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72810 OTHER SUPPORT SERVICES

141 E 72810 105 000 00000 000 FAMILY RESOURCE DIRECTOR         99,677.00          8,220.17          8,220.17              0.00         91,456.83      8.25

141 E 72810 162 000 00000 000 CLERICAL PERSONNEL         37,646.00          3,080.00          3,080.00              0.00         34,566.00      8.18

141 E 72810 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72810 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY          8,514.00            700.61            700.61              0.00          7,813.39      8.23

141 E 72810 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         18,113.00            880.55            880.55              0.00         17,232.45      4.86

141 E 72810 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            100.00              0.00              0.00              0.00            100.00      0.00

141 E 72810 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         17,991.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         17,991.00      0.00

141 E 72810 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE          1,991.00            163.85            163.85              0.00          1,827.15      8.23

141 E 72810 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS          5,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          5,000.00      0.00

141 E 72810 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72810 --- --- ----- ---        189,032.00         13,045.18         13,045.18              0.00        175,986.82      6.90

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========
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73100 FOOD SERVICE

141 E 73100 105 000 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73100 165 000 00000 000 CAFETERIA PERONNEL              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73100 188 000 00000 000 BONUS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73100 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73100 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73100 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73100 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73100 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73100 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73100 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 73100 --- --- ----- ---              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

73300 COMMUNITY SERVICES

141 E 73300 105 000 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR         66,792.00          5,070.40          5,070.40              0.00         61,721.60      7.59

141 E 73300 116 000 00000 000 TEACHERS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73300 161 000 00000 000 SECRETARY(S)              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73300 162 000 00000 000 SECRETARY         45,448.00          3,432.00          3,432.00              0.00         42,016.00      7.55

141 E 73300 163 000 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73300 169 000 00000 000 PART-TIME PERSONNEL              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73300 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES        446,076.00         39,587.81         39,587.81              0.00        406,488.19      8.87

141 E 73300 189 000 00100 000 BCES CHILDCARE ANNEX SALARIES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73300 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         34,616.00          2,981.60          2,981.60              0.00         31,634.40      8.61

141 E 73300 201 000 00100 000              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73300 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         73,642.00          3,803.11          3,803.11              0.00         69,838.89      5.16

141 E 73300 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         27,852.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         27,852.00      0.00

141 E 73300 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE              0.00            697.32            697.32              0.00           -697.32      0.00

141 E 73300 212 000 00100 000              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73300 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL          2,000.00            102.20            102.20              0.00          1,897.80      5.11

141 E 73300 422 000 00000 000 FOOD SUPPLIES         30,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         30,000.00      0.00

141 E 73300 429 000 00000 100 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT_LOT GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73300 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         20,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         20,000.00      0.00

141 E 73300 524 000 00000 100 IN-SERVICE/STAFF DEV. - LOT GR              0.00            650.46            650.46              0.00           -650.46      0.00

141 E 73300 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES         13,000.00             57.41             57.41              0.00         12,942.59      0.44

141 E 73300 599 000 00000 100 OTHER CHARGES_LOT GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00
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73300 COMMUNITY SERVICES

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 73300 --- --- ----- ---        759,426.00         56,382.31         56,382.31              0.00        703,043.69      7.42

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

73400 EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUCATION

141 E 73400 116 000 00000 000 TEACHERS        331,780.00              0.00              0.00              0.00        331,780.00      0.00

141 E 73400 163 000 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS        155,415.00              0.00              0.00              0.00        155,415.00      0.00

141 E 73400 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         30,206.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         30,206.00      0.00

141 E 73400 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         39,643.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         39,643.00      0.00

141 E 73400 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         64,544.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         64,544.00      0.00

141 E 73400 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE          7,064.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          7,064.00      0.00

141 E 73400 336 000 00000 000 MAINTENANCE & REPAIR SERVICES          2,400.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          2,400.00      0.00

141 E 73400 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73400 429 000 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES / NISWO          6,100.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          6,100.00      0.00

141 E 73400 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS          8,200.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          8,200.00      0.00

141 E 73400 524 000 00000 000 IN SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT          4,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          4,000.00      0.00

141 E 73400 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES         42,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         42,000.00      0.00

141 E 73400 722 000 00000 000 REGULAR INSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT         13,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         13,000.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 73400 --- --- ----- ---        704,352.00              0.00              0.00              0.00        704,352.00      0.00

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

73901 COVID-19 EXP. NON-INSTRUCTION

141 E 73901 499 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES AND MATERIALS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 73901 --- --- ----- ---              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

76100 REGULAR CAPITAL OUTLAY

141 E 76100 304 000 00000 000 ARCHITECTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 76100 304 001 00000 000 ARCHITECTS / BCE-JE GYM FLOORS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 76100 308 000 00000 000 CONSULTANTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00
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76100 REGULAR CAPITAL OUTLAY

141 E 76100 399 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 76100 706 000 00000 002 BULD CONST CTE ISM              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 76100 707 000 00000 000 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS        100,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00        100,000.00      0.00

141 E 76100 707 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 76100 715 000 00000 000 LAND              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 76100 724 000 00000 000 SITE DEVELOPMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 76100 790 000 00000 000 OTHER EQUIPMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 76100 799 000 00000 000 OTHER CAPITAL OUTLAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 76100 --- --- ----- ---        100,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00        100,000.00      0.00

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

99100 TRANSFERS

141 E 99100 316 000 00000 000 CONTRIBUTIONS TO DS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 99100 590 000 00000 000 TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS        350,000.00         28,241.00         28,241.00              0.00        321,759.00      8.07

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 99100 --- --- ----- ---        350,000.00         28,241.00         28,241.00              0.00        321,759.00      8.07

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

141 - ----- --- --- ----- ---     98,925,983.00      3,769,483.04      3,769,483.04              0.00     95,156,499.96      3.81

Number of Accounts: 790

************************ End of report ************************
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A Asset

11140 000 000 00000 000 CASH WITH TRUSTEE D.        20,130.07CR

11140 000 000 99141 141 CASH WITH TRUSTEE    16,737,012.06  

11140 000 000 99142 142             0.00  

11140 000 001 99141 141             0.00  

11140 000 003 99141 141             0.00  

11140 000 100 99141 141             0.00  

11140 000 995 99141 141             0.00  

11300 000 000 00000 000 INVESTMENTS             0.00  

11410 000 000 00000 000 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE             0.00  

11420 000 000 00000 000 Allowance for Doubtful Accts.             0.00  

11430 000 000 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS     3,891,379.54  

11430 000 160 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

11440 000 000 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

11500 000 000 00000 000 PROPERTY TAX RECEIVABLE    14,737,383.00  

11510 000 000 00000 000 ALLOWANCE FOR UNCOLL. PROPERTY       277,394.00CR

11600 000 000 00000 000 PRE-PAID ITEMS             0.00  

11820 000 000 10000 602 CASH SHORTAGE             0.00  

11890 000 000 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT ASSETS             0.00  

                                                                     __________________

----- --- --- ----- ---    35,068,250.53  

                                                                     ==================

L Liability

21100 000 000 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE       857,380.19CR

21100 000 001 00000 000             0.00  

21100 000 100 00000 000             0.00  

21100 000 995 00000 000             0.00  

21200 000 000 00000 000 ACCRUED PAYROLL             0.00  

21300 000 000 00000 000 PAYROLL ADJUSTMENTS             0.00  

21310 000 000 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID        49,215.27  

21310 000 003 00000 000             0.00  

21310 000 995 00000 000             0.00  

21320 000 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX       169,397.84  

21320 000 003 00000 000             0.00  

21320 000 995 00000 000             0.00  

21325 000 000 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION        39,617.22  

21325 000 003 00000 000             0.00  

21325 000 995 00000 000             0.00  

21330 000 000 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS       138,348.20CR

21330 000 003 00000 000             0.00  

21330 000 995 00000 000             0.00  

21331 000 000 00000 000 HYBRID EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION             0.00  

21339 000 000 00000 000 STATE DENTAL PLAN             0.00  

21340 000 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE CONTRIBUTION       969,202.00CR

21341 000 000 00000 000 COLONIAL LIFE INS PAYABLE             0.00  

21342 000 000 00000 000 HARTFORD ROTH             0.00  

21342 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY             0.00  

21342 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT             0.00  

21342 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

21342 212 000 00000 000 MEDICARE             0.00  

21343 000 000 00000 000 AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE PAYABLE             0.00  

21344 000 000 00000 000 HORACE MANN LIFE INS PAYABLE             0.00  

21345 000 000 00000 000 CITIZENS SECURITY DENTAL             0.00  
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Account Level Amount

Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

L Liability

21346 000 000 00000 000 WASHINGTON NATIONAL INS CO             0.00  

21347 000 000 00000 000 LIBERTY NATIONAL INS PAYABLE             0.00  

21348 000 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE PAYABLE             0.00  

21349 000 000 00000 000 UNITED WAY             0.00  

21350 000 000 00000 000 NTA LIFE BUSINESS SERVICES             0.00  

21351 000 000 00000 000 HORACE MANN ANNUNITY PAYABLE             0.00  

21352 000 000 00000 000 TRANSAMERICA             0.00  

21353 000 000 00000 000 DAVIS VISION             0.00  

21354 000 000 00000 000 ONE AMERICA             0.00  

21355 000 000 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL PLANNING GROUP             0.00  

21356 000 000 00000 000 TRUSTMARK             0.00  

21357 000 000 00000 000 MODERN WOODMEN INS PAYABLE             0.00  

21358 000 000 00000 000 HYBRID-TAXED CONTRIBUTION         1,687.90CR

21359 000 000 00000 000 HYBRID PRETAXED CONTRIBUTION         2,131.81CR

21360 000 000 00000 000 GARNISHMENTS AND LEVIES             0.00  

21361 000 000 00000 000 CENTRAL STATES HEALTH & LIFE C             0.00  

21362 000 000 00000 000 USABLE LIFE             0.00  

21362 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY             0.00  

21362 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT             0.00  

21362 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

21362 212 000 00000 000 MEDICARE             0.00  

21363 000 000 00000 000 MISCELLANEOUS DEDUCTIONS             0.00  

21364 000 000 00000 000 LEGAL SHIELD             0.00  

21365 000 000 00000 000 WAGEWORKS             0.00  

21365 000 440 00000 000 WAGEWORKS             0.00  

21366 000 000 00000 000 VALU TEACHERS             0.00  

21367 000 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE OF ALABAMA             0.00  

21370 000 000 00000 000 AIG RETIREMENT (VALIC)             0.00  

21380 000 000 00000 000 CREDIT UNION DEDUCTIONS             0.00  

21390 000 000 00000 000 NEA TEA WCEA DUES             0.00  

21392 000 000 00000 000 OTHER P/R DED.-MED PUT PLUS             0.00  

21500 000 000 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS        66,792.00CR

21510 000 000 00000 000 DUE TO PRIMARY GOVERNMENT             0.00  

21600 000 000 00000 000 DUE TO GENERAL GOVERNMENT             0.00  

21900 000 000 00000 000 DUE TO PTO             0.00  

21900 000 003 00000 000             0.00  

21900 000 995 00000 000             0.00  

29940 000 000 00000 000 DEFERRED CURRENT PROP. TAXES    14,107,442.00CR

29945 000 000 00000 000 DEF. DELINQUENT PROPERTY TAXES       331,549.00CR

                                                                     __________________

----- --- --- ----- ---    16,216,302.77CR

                                                                     ==================

Q Equity

34110 000 000 00000 000 PURCHASE ORDERS PAYABLE             0.00  

34111 000 000 00000 000 RESERVE FOR ENCUMBRANCE             0.00  

34120 000 000 00000 000 ENCUMBRANCE PRIOR YEAR             0.00  

34240 000 000 00000 000 PRE-PAID ITEMS             0.00  

34555 000 000 00000 000 RESTRICTED FOR EDUCATION        51,619.00CR

34560 000 000 00000 000 RESTRICTED FOR EDUCATION - CL         1,284.70CR

34587 000 000 00000 000 RESTRCT FOR HYBRID RETIR SRT       922,238.00CR

34755 000 000 00000 000 ASSIGNED FOR EDUCATION - NISWO             0.00  

34760 000 000 00000 000 ASSIGNED FOR INSTRUCTION - RET             0.00  
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Account Level Amount

Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

Q Equity

34765 000 000 00000 000 ASSIGNED FOR SUPPORT SERVICES     6,069,342.00CR

34770 000 000 00000 000 ASSIGNED FOR OPERATION NON-INS             0.00  

34775 000 000 00000 000 ASSIGNED FOR CAPITAL OUTLAY             0.00  

34780 000 000 00000 000 ASSIGNED FOR EDUCATION - CASH     3,015,000.00CR

39000 000 000 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH     8,792,464.06CR

39000 000 001 00000 000             0.00  

39000 000 003 00000 000             0.00  

39000 000 100 00000 000             0.00  

39000 000 995 00000 000             0.00  

39999 000 000 00000 000 UNDESIGNATED FUND BALANCE             0.00  

                                                                     __________________

----- --- --- ----- ---    18,851,947.76CR

                                                                     ==================

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Grand Asset Totals    35,068,250.53  

Grand Liability Totals    16,216,302.77CR

Grand Equity Totals    18,851,947.76CR

Grand Totals             0.00  

Number of Accounts: 106

************************ End of report ************************







3frbud12.p 76-4 WASHINGTON CO GOV, TN SCHOOL DISTRICT 08/22/25 Page:1

05.25.06.00.00 142 Federal Projects Expense Report  (Date: 7/2025) 11:13 AM

Account Level 2025-26 July 2025-26 2025-26 Encumbered Unexpended 2025-26

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                               Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity            Amount Balance - YTD Act    FYTD %

010 CONSOLIDATED ADMINISTRATION

142 E 72210 162 010 00001 000 CLERICAL PERSONNEL              0.00          4,648.00          4,648.00              0.00         -4,648.00      0.00

142 E 72210 201 010 00001 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00            288.17            288.17              0.00           -288.17      0.00

142 E 72210 204 010 00001 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00            613.07            613.07              0.00           -613.07      0.00

142 E 72210 212 010 00001 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE              0.00             67.40             67.40              0.00            -67.40      0.00

142 E 72210 499 010 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS              0.00            250.00            250.00              0.00           -250.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                010                    0.00          5,866.64          5,866.64              0.00         -5,866.64      0.00
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Account Level 2025-26 July 2025-26 2025-26 Encumbered Unexpended 2025-26

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                               Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity            Amount Balance - YTD Act    FYTD %

160 TITLE I-D 

142 E 71100 429 160 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER              0.00          9,810.00          9,810.00              0.00         -9,810.00      0.00

142 E 71100 499 160 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS              0.00          2,244.98          2,244.98              0.00         -2,244.98      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                160                    0.00         12,054.98         12,054.98              0.00        -12,054.98      0.00
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Account Level 2025-26 July 2025-26 2025-26 Encumbered Unexpended 2025-26

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                               Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity            Amount Balance - YTD Act    FYTD %

800 CARL PERKINS

142 E 71300 471 800 00000 000 SOFTWARE              0.00         35,216.85         35,216.85              0.00        -35,216.85      0.00

142 E 72130 524 800 00000 000 IN SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT              0.00          7,726.23          7,726.23              0.00         -7,726.23      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                800                    0.00         42,943.08         42,943.08              0.00        -42,943.08      0.00
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Account Level 2025-26 July 2025-26 2025-26 Encumbered Unexpended 2025-26

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                               Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity            Amount Balance - YTD Act    FYTD %

900 IDEA PART- B

142 E 72220 790 900 00000 000 OTHER EQUIPMENT              0.00          2,782.00          2,782.00              0.00         -2,782.00      0.00

142 E 72710 599 900 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES              0.00          1,800.00          1,800.00              0.00         -1,800.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                900                    0.00          4,582.00          4,582.00              0.00         -4,582.00      0.00

Number of Accounts: 11

************************ End of report ************************
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Account Level Amount

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

A Asset

142 A 11130 000 000 00000 000 CASH IN BANK-PAYROLL             0.00  

142 A 11130 000 100 00000 000 CASH IN BANK-PAYROLL             0.00  

142 A 11130 000 440 00000 000 CASH IN BANK-PAYROLL             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 A 11130 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 000 00000 000 CASH WITH TRUSTEE             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 000 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 000 99141 141             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 000 99142 142     1,490,714.60  

142 A 11140 000 010 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - CON ADMIN             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 010 99141 141             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 010 99142 142         5,662.81CR

142 A 11140 000 100 00000 000 CASH WITH TRUSTEE             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 100 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - TITLE I             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 100 99141 141             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 100 99142 142         1,507.37CR

142 A 11140 000 101 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 160 00000 000 TITLE I-D             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 160 99141 141             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 160 99142 142        15,588.88CR

142 A 11140 000 171 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 172 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 200 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - TITLE II-A             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 200 99141 141             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 200 99142 142         9,199.87CR

142 A 11140 000 300 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - TITLE III             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 440 00000 141 CASH WITH TRUSTEE             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 440 99141 141             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 440 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 480 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - FTTT DISCR             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 580 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - FTTT             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 700 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 705 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 720 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 800 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - CARL PERKI             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 800 99141 141             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 800 99142 142        42,849.67CR

142 A 11140 000 801 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - CTE RESERV             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 801 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 802 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 803 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 890 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 891 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - STATE DISC             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 891 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 892 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - DISC PRESC             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 892 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 893 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - IDEA DISC             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 893 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 894 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - FS GRAY             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 894 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 895 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - FS JM             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 895 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 896 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - FS SS             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 896 99142 142         9,238.98CR

142 A 11140 000 897 99142 142             0.00  
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Account Level Amount

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

A Asset

142 A 11140 000 898 99142 142            37.83  

142 A 11140 000 899 99141 141             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 899 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 900 00000 000 CASH WITH TRUSTEE-IDEA PART B             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 900 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE-IDEA PART B             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 900 99141 141             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 900 99142 142         7,522.33CR

142 A 11140 000 901 00000 142 EDUCATION HANDICAPPED ACT - I             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 901 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 902 00000 142 EDUCATION HANDICAPPED ACT - ID             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 910 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - IDEA PRESC             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 910 99141 141             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 910 99142 142           155.99  

142 A 11140 000 911 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 912 99142 142           548.90CR

142 A 11140 000 930 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 931 99141 141             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 931 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 932 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 933 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 934 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 935 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 936 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 937 99142 142        28,623.08CR

142 A 11140 000 938 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 939 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 940 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 941 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 950 99141 141             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 950 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 951 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 952 99142 142             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 A 11140 --- --- ----- ---     1,370,166.53  

142 A 11400 000 900 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 A 11400 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 A 11410 000 000 00000 142             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 A 11410 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 010 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 100 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 101 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 160 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 171 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 172 00000 142 ADAPTIVE LEARNING TECH. GRANT             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 200 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 300 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 440 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 580 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 700 00000 142 ARP HOMELESS 2.0             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 720 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 800 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 801 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 802 00000 142 PERKINS-NEW SKILLS FOR YOUTH             0.00  



3frbud12.p 76-4 WASHINGTON CO GOV, TN SCHOOL DISTRICT 08/22/25 Page:3

05.25.06.00.00 142 Federal Projects Balance Sheet  (Date: 7/2025) 11:15 AM

Account Level Amount

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

A Asset

142 A 11430 000 891 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 892 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 893 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 894 00000 142 Focus School Gray             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 895 00000 142 Focus School JM             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 896 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 896 00000 142 Focus Schools SS         9,238.98  

142 A 11430 000 898 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 900 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 901 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 910 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 911 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 930 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 931 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 933 00000 142 MATH IMPLEMENTATION SUPPORT GR             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 934 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 935 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 937 00000 142 ESSER 3.0             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 938 00000 142 BEST FOR ALL DISTRICT GRANT             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 939 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 940 00000 142 EPIDEMIOOGY & LABORATORY ELC             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 941 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 950 00000 142 CIVICS SEAL GRANT             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 951 00000 142 HQIM LITERACY IMPLEMENTATION             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 952 00000 142 EARLY LITERACY NETWORKS             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 A 11430 --- --- ----- ---         9,238.98  

142 A 11440 000 000 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS         9,285.40  

142 A 11440 000 010 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS-CON ADMIN           177.95CR

142 A 11440 000 100 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS         1,507.37  

142 A 11440 000 160 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS         3,533.90  

142 A 11440 000 200 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS         9,199.87  

142 A 11440 000 440 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 800 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS-CTE BASIC            93.41CR

142 A 11440 000 890 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 891 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS-STATE DIS             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 892 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS-DISC PREK             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 895 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS-FS JMS             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 896 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS-FS SS             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 898 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS            37.83CR

142 A 11440 000 900 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS-IDEA B         2,940.33  

142 A 11440 000 900 00000 142             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 910 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS           155.99CR

142 A 11440 000 912 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS           548.90  

142 A 11440 000 934 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 935 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 937 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS        28,623.08  

                                                                               __________________

142 A 11440 --- --- ----- ---        55,173.67  

142 A 21100 000 000 00000 142 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 A 21100 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 A 21500 000 000 00000 142 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 A 21500 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  
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Account Level Amount

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

A Asset

                                                                               __________________

142 A ----- --- --- ----- ---     1,434,579.18  

                                                                               ==================

L Liability

142 L 21100 000 010 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 100 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 101 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 160 00000 000 TITLE I-D             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 171 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 172 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 200 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 440 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 700 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 705 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 720 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 800 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 801 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 802 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 803 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 890 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 891 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 892 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 893 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 894 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 895 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 896 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 897 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 898 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 899 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 900 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 901 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 910 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 911 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 912 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 930 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 931 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 932 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 933 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 934 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 935 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 936 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 938 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 939 00000 000 FISCAL PRE-MONITORING SUPPORTS             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 940 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 941 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 950 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 951 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 952 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21100 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21200 000 100 00000 000 ACCRUED PAYROLL             0.00  
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Account Level Amount

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

L Liability

142 L 21200 000 931 00000 000 ACCRUED PAYROLL             0.00  

142 L 21200 000 934 00000 000 ACCRUED PAYROLL             0.00  

142 L 21200 000 935 00000 000 ACCRUED PAYROLL             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21200 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 010 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID           231.61  

142 L 21310 000 100 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 160 00000 000 TITLE I-D             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 200 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 440 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 580 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 720 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 800 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 890 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 891 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 892 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 894 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 895 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 896 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 898 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 900 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 901 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 910 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 912 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 930 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 931 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 934 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 935 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 938 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 940 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 950 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21310 --- --- ----- ---           231.61  

142 L 21320 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 010 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX           288.18  

142 L 21320 000 100 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 160 00000 000 TITLE I-D             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 200 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 440 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 580 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 720 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 800 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 890 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 891 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 894 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 895 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 896 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 898 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 900 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 901 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 910 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 912 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 930 00000 000             0.00  
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L Liability

142 L 21320 000 931 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 934 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 935 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 938 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 940 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 950 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21320 --- --- ----- ---           288.18  

142 L 21325 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 010 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION            67.40  

142 L 21325 000 100 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 160 00000 000 TITLE I-D             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 200 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 440 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 580 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 720 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 800 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 890 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 891 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 892 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 894 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 895 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 896 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 898 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 900 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 901 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 910 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 912 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 930 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 931 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 934 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 935 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 938 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 940 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 950 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21325 --- --- ----- ---            67.40  

142 L 21330 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 010 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS           613.07CR

142 L 21330 000 100 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 160 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 200 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 440 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 580 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 720 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 800 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 890 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 891 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 892 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 894 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 895 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 896 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 898 00000 000             0.00  
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Account Level Amount

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

L Liability

142 L 21330 000 900 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 901 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 910 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 912 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 930 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 931 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 934 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 935 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 938 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 940 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 950 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21330 --- --- ----- ---           613.07CR

142 L 21339 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 010 00000 000 STATE DENTAL PLAN             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 100 00000 000 STATE DENTAL PLAN             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 160 00000 000 STATE DENTAL PLAN             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 200 00000 000 STATE DENTAL PLAN             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 440 00000 000 STATE DENTAL PLAN             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 580 00000 000 STATE DENTAL PLAN             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 800 00000 000 STATE DENTAL PLAN             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 891 00000 000 STATE DENTAL PLAN             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 892 00000 000 STATE DENTAL PLAN             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 900 00000 000 STATE DENTAL PLAN             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 901 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 910 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 934 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21339 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 010 00000 000 INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 100 00000 000 INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 160 00000 000 INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 200 00000 000 INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 440 00000 000 INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 580 00000 000 INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 800 00000 000 INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 891 00000 000 INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 892 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 900 00000 000 INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 910 00000 000 INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21340 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21342 000 010 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21342 000 100 00000 000 HARTFORD ROTH             0.00  

142 L 21342 000 160 00000 000 HARTFORD ROTH             0.00  

142 L 21342 000 200 00000 000 HARTFORD ROTH             0.00  

142 L 21342 000 440 00000 000 HARTFORD ROTH             0.00  

142 L 21342 000 900 00000 000 HARTFORD ROTH             0.00  

142 L 21342 000 910 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21342 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  
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Account Level Amount

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

L Liability

142 L 21343 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 010 00000 000 AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 100 00000 000 AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 160 00000 000 AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 200 00000 000 AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 440 00000 000 AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 800 00000 000 AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 900 00000 000 AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 901 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 910 00000 000 AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 912 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 930 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 934 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 940 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21343 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21344 000 100 00000 000 HORACE MANN LIFE INS             0.00  

142 L 21344 000 160 00000 000 TITLE I-D             0.00  

142 L 21344 000 900 00000 000 HORACE MANN LIFE INS             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21344 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21346 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21346 000 010 00000 000 WASHINGTON NATIONAL INS             0.00  

142 L 21346 000 160 00000 000 TITLE I-D             0.00  

142 L 21346 000 900 00000 000 WASHINGTON NATIONAL INS             0.00  

142 L 21346 000 910 00000 000 WASHINGTON NATIONAL INS             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21346 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21347 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21347 000 100 00000 000 LIBERTY NATIONAL             0.00  

142 L 21347 000 440 00000 000 LIBERTY NATIONAL             0.00  

142 L 21347 000 800 00000 000 DEARBORN NATIONAL LIFE INSURAN             0.00  

142 L 21347 000 900 00000 000 LIBERTY NATIONAL             0.00  

142 L 21347 000 910 00000 000 LIBERTY NATIONAL             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21347 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 010 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 100 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 160 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 200 00000 000 EMPLOYEE INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 440 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 580 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 800 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 891 00000 000 EMPLOYEE INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 900 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 910 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21348 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21349 000 010 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21349 000 100 00000 000 UNITED WAY             0.00  

142 L 21349 000 200 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21349 000 440 00000 000             0.00  
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Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

L Liability

142 L 21349 000 900 00000 000 UNITED WAY             0.00  

142 L 21349 000 912 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21349 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21349 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21351 000 010 00000 000 HORACE MANN ANNUNITY             0.00  

142 L 21351 000 100 00000 000 HORACE MANN ANNUNITY             0.00  

142 L 21351 000 160 00000 000 HORACE MANN ANNUNITY             0.00  

142 L 21351 000 200 00000 000 HORACE MANN ANNUNITY             0.00  

142 L 21351 000 440 00000 000 HORRACE MANN ANNUITY             0.00  

142 L 21351 000 580 00000 000 HORACE MANN ANNUNITY             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21351 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21353 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21353 000 010 00000 000 DAVIS VISION             0.00  

142 L 21353 000 100 00000 000 DAVIS VISION             0.00  

142 L 21353 000 160 00000 000 DAVIS VISION             0.00  

142 L 21353 000 200 00000 000 DAVIS VISION             0.00  

142 L 21353 000 440 00000 000 DAVIS VISION             0.00  

142 L 21353 000 580 00000 000 DAVIS VISION             0.00  

142 L 21353 000 800 00000 000 DAVIS VISION             0.00  

142 L 21353 000 900 00000 000 DAVIS VISION             0.00  

142 L 21353 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21353 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21354 000 000 00000 000 ONE AMERICA             0.00  

142 L 21354 000 100 00000 000 ONE AMERICA             0.00  

142 L 21354 000 160 00000 000 ONE AMERICA             0.00  

142 L 21354 000 200 00000 000 ONE AMERICA             0.00  

142 L 21354 000 440 00000 000 ONE AMERICA             0.00  

142 L 21354 000 580 00000 000 ONE AMERICA             0.00  

142 L 21354 000 800 00000 000 ONE AMERICA             0.00  

142 L 21354 000 891 00000 000 ONE AMERICA             0.00  

142 L 21354 000 900 00000 000 ONE AMERICA             0.00  

142 L 21354 000 901 00000 000 ARP IDEA PART B             0.00  

142 L 21354 000 910 00000 000 ONE AMERICA             0.00  

142 L 21354 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21354 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21356 000 100 00000 000 TRUSTMARK             0.00  

142 L 21356 000 160 00000 000 TRUSTMARK             0.00  

142 L 21356 000 200 00000 000 TRUSTMARK             0.00  

142 L 21356 000 900 00000 000 TRUSTMARK             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21356 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21357 000 100 00000 000 MODERN WOODMEN INS PAYABL             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21357 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21358 000 100 00000 000 HYBRID TAXED CONTRIBUTION             0.00  

142 L 21358 000 890 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21358 000 896 00000 000 HYBRID TAXED CONTRIBUTION             0.00  

142 L 21358 000 898 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21358 000 934 00000 000 HYBRID TAXED CONTRIBUTION             0.00  

142 L 21358 000 935 00000 000 HYBRID TAXED CONTRIBUTION             0.00  

142 L 21358 000 937 00000 000 HYBRID TAXED CONTRIBUTION             0.00  
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L Liability

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21358 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 000 00000 000 HYBRID PRETAXED CONTRIBUTION             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 010 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 100 00000 000 HYBRID PRETAXED CONTRIBUTION             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 200 00000 000 HYBRID PRETAXED CONTRIBUTION             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 440 00000 000 HYBRID PRETAXED CONTRIBUTION             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 720 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 890 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 891 00000 000 HYBRID PRETAXED CONTRIBUTION             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 896 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 898 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 900 00000 000 HYBRID PRETAXED CONTRIBUTION             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 901 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 930 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 931 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 934 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 935 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 938 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 940 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21359 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21360 000 100 00000 000 GARNISHMENTS AND LEVIES             0.00  

142 L 21360 000 900 00000 000 GARNISHMENTS AND LEVIES             0.00  

142 L 21360 000 934 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21360 000 935 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21360 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21362 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21362 000 100 00000 000 USABLE LIFE INS             0.00  

142 L 21362 000 200 00000 000 USABLE LIFE INS             0.00  

142 L 21362 000 580 00000 000 USABLE LIFE INS             0.00  

142 L 21362 000 800 00000 000 USAble Life             0.00  

142 L 21362 000 900 00000 000 USABLE LIFE INS             0.00  

142 L 21362 000 910 00000 000 USABLE LIFE INS             0.00  

142 L 21362 201 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21362 201 100 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY             0.00  

142 L 21362 201 200 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY             0.00  

142 L 21362 201 900 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY             0.00  

142 L 21362 201 910 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY             0.00  

142 L 21362 204 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21362 204 100 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT             0.00  

142 L 21362 204 200 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT             0.00  

142 L 21362 204 900 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT             0.00  

142 L 21362 204 910 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT             0.00  

142 L 21362 207 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21362 207 100 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21362 207 160 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21362 207 200 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21362 207 900 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21362 207 910 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21362 212 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21362 212 100 00000 000 MEDICARE             0.00  

142 L 21362 212 200 00000 000 MEDICARE             0.00  
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L Liability

142 L 21362 212 900 00000 000 MEDICARE             0.00  

142 L 21362 212 910 00000 000 MEDICARE             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21362 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21365 000 010 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21365 000 100 00000 000 WAGEWORKS             0.00  

142 L 21365 000 200 00000 000 WAGEWORKS             0.00  

142 L 21365 000 580 00000 000 WAGEWORKS             0.00  

142 L 21365 000 900 00000 000 WAGEWORKS             0.00  

142 L 21365 000 912 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21365 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21366 000 100 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21366 000 200 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21366 000 900 00000 000 LSW/VALUE TEACH             0.00  

142 L 21366 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21366 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21370 000 010 00000 000 AIG RETIREMENT (VALIC)             0.00  

142 L 21370 000 100 00000 000 AIG RETIREMENT (VALIC)             0.00  

142 L 21370 000 200 00000 000 AIG RETIREMENT (VALIC)             0.00  

142 L 21370 000 440 00000 000 AIG RETIREMENT (VALIC)             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21370 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21380 000 010 00000 000 CREDIT UNION DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21380 000 100 00000 000 CREDIT UNION DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21380 000 580 00000 000 CREDIT UNION DEDUCTION             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21380 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21390 000 010 00000 000 NEA TEA WCEA DUES             0.00  

142 L 21390 000 100 00000 000 NEA TEA WCEA DUES             0.00  

142 L 21390 000 200 00000 000 NEA TEA WCEA DUES             0.00  

142 L 21390 000 580 00000 000 NEA TEA WCEA DUES             0.00  

142 L 21390 000 900 00000 000 NEA TEA WCEA DUES             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21390 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21392 000 900 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21392 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 010 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 100 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 160 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 200 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 300 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 440 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 720 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 800 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 891 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 892 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 894 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 896 00000 000 Due To Other Funds             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 900 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 901 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 910 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  
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L Liability

142 L 21500 000 934 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 935 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 938 00000 000 BEST FOR ALL DISTRICT GRANT             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 940 00000 000 Due To OTher Funds             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21500 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21530 000 000 00000 000 DUE TO STATE OF TENNESSEE             0.00  

142 L 21530 000 010 00000 000 DUE TO STATE OF TENNESSEE             0.00  

142 L 21530 000 200 00000 000 DUE TO STATE OF TENNESSEE             0.00  

142 L 21530 000 800 00000 000 DUE TO STATE OF TN             0.00  

142 L 21530 000 892 00000 000 Due to State of Tennessee             0.00  

142 L 21530 000 900 00000 000 DUE TO STATE OF TENNESSEE             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21530 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21535 000 100 00000 000 DAVIS VISION             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21535 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 010 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 100 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 160 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 200 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 440 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABIILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 720 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 800 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 890 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 891 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 894 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 895 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 896 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 898 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 900 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 901 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 910 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 912 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 930 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 931 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 934 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 935 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 938 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 940 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 950 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21900 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L ----- --- --- ----- ---            25.88CR

                                                                               ==================

Q Equity

142 Q 34100 000 800 00000 000 PO PAYABLE             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 Q 34100 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  
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Account Level Amount

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

Q Equity

142 Q 34110 000 000 00000 000 PURCHASE ORDER PAYABLE             0.00  

142 Q 34110 000 100 00000 000 PURCHASE ORDER PAYABLE             0.00  

142 Q 34110 000 160 00000 000 PURCHASE ORDER PAYABLE             0.00  

142 Q 34110 000 200 00000 000 PURCHASE ORDER PAYABLE             0.00  

142 Q 34110 000 440 00000 000 PURCHASE ORDER PAYABLE             0.00  

142 Q 34110 000 800 00000 000 PURCHASE ORDER PAYABLE             0.00  

142 Q 34110 000 891 00000 000 PURCHASE ORDER PAYABLE             0.00  

142 Q 34110 000 892 00000 000 PURCHASE ORDER PAYABLE             0.00  

142 Q 34110 000 893 00000 000 PURCHASE ORDER PAYABLE             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 Q 34110 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 Q 34111 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 Q 34111 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 Q 34120 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 Q 34120 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 Q 34555 000 010 00000 000 RESTRICTED FOR ED.-CARRY FORW             0.00  

142 Q 34555 000 100 00000 000 RESTRICTED FOR ED.-CARRY FORW             0.00  

142 Q 34555 000 901 00000 000 RESTRICTED FOR ED.-CARRY FORW             0.00  

142 Q 34555 000 937 00000 000 RESTRICTED FOR ED.-CARRY FORW             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 Q 34555 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 000 00000 000     1,500,000.00CR

142 Q 39000 000 010 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH         5,866.64  

142 Q 39000 000 100 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 101 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 160 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH        12,054.98  

142 Q 39000 000 171 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 172 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 200 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 440 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 700 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 705 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 720 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 800 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH        42,943.08  

142 Q 39000 000 801 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 802 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 803 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 890 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 891 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 892 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 893 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 894 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 895 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 896 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 897 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 898 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 899 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 900 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH         4,582.00  

142 Q 39000 000 901 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 910 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 911 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 912 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 930 00000 000             0.00  
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Account Level Amount

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

Q Equity

142 Q 39000 000 931 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 932 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 933 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 934 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 935 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 936 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 938 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 939 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 940 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 941 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 950 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 951 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 952 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 Q 39000 --- --- ----- ---     1,434,553.30CR

                                                                               __________________

142 Q ----- --- --- ----- ---     1,434,553.30CR

                                                                               ==================

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Grand Asset Totals     1,434,579.18  

Grand Liability Totals            25.88CR

Grand Equity Totals     1,434,553.30CR

Grand Totals             0.00  

Number of Accounts: 621

************************ End of report ************************



July August September October November December January February March April May June
FY17 6,202                        (380)                          87,719                      (66,933)                     (96,404)                     (260,230)           (170,632)           (67,070)             (94,864)                 (76,733)             (74,830)             84,303               
FY18 81,487                      10,761                      28,355                      23,814                      82,977                      36,830               147,998             48,470               185,611                215,506             186,942             312,172             
FY19 311,869                    220,005                    227,069                    112,592                    210,288                    207,552             396,827             448,818             501,337                620,464             695,028             770,132             
FY20 816,142                    703,889                    732,436                    562,564                    856,627                    839,293             953,189             976,954             945,748                723,166             1,157,314         1,392,339         
FY21 1,479,368                 1,498,922                 1,261,684                 1,274,533                 1,333,983                 1,347,174         1,484,634         1,474,184         1,431,524             1,545,728         1,716,753         1,785,613         
FY22 1,654,099                 1,538,429                 1,217,086                 1,406,456                 1,790,311                 2,004,343         2,074,339         2,217,053         2,325,747             2,774,409         2,852,626         3,109,613         
FY23 3,115,147                 2,773,071                 2,847,653                 2,949,627                 2,926,536                 2,682,682         2,867,611         2,948,347         3,044,466             3,277,362         3,235,955         3,655,892         
FY24 3,441,240                 2,940,960                 2,768,355                 2,811,671                 2,535,393                 2,862,991         2,724,081         2,763,271         2,845,102             2,445,535         2,083,622         2,566,228         
FY25 2,560,002                2,143,807                2,056,961                2,063,031                1,607,992                1,447,293         1,809,115         1,740,494         1,759,846             1,287,333         1,695,197         1,551,457         
FY26 1,935,217                
Variance From PY (624,785)                  
Variane From PM 383,760                    

Unreconciled Dietary Fund Balance Tracking
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Jul-25 Aug-25 Sep-25 Oct-25 Nov-25 Dec-25 Jan-26 Feb-26 Mar-26 Apr-26 May-26 Jun-26 FY26 YTD Total
County Portion 417,793.53$  417,793.53$      
Less Fees (4,177.94)$     (4,177.94)$         
Net County Portion 413,615.59$  -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                 -$                -$                -$                 413,615.59$      

ADA % Jul-25 Aug-25 Sep-25 Oct-25 Nov-25 Dec-25 Jan-26 Feb-26 Mar-26 Apr-26 May-26 Jun-26 FY26 YTD Total
WCDE 51.64% 213,591.09$  -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                 -$                -$                -$                 213,591.09$      
JC Schools 48.36% 200,024.50$  -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                 -$                -$                -$                 200,024.50$      

413,615.59$      

Washington County Rural Option Sales Tax to the County



Account Number
   Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Beginning Balance Debit Amount Credit Amount Ending Balance Account Level Description
145 A 00000 000 000 15000 100 732,254.14$           663,624.65$   649,809.16$     746,069.63$      CASH IN BANK - CHECKING

Account Number
   Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Beginning Balance Debit Amount Credit Amount Ending Balance Account Level Description
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 800 (97.75)$                    -$                 -$                   (97.75)$              ACADEMIC TEAM
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 200 0.33$                       -$                 -$                   0.33$                  ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 900 (2,012.66)$              2,562.74$        741.52$            (191.44)$            ADMINISTRATIVE
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 803 (12,913.82)$            3,240.63$        670.84$            (10,344.03)$      ART
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 616 (110.00)$                  -$                 -$                   (110.00)$            ATHLETIC EQUIPMENT
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 602 -$                         -$                 -$                   -$                    ATHLETIC RESERVE
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 620 (1,980.49)$              11,965.71$     12,208.00$       (2,222.78)$         ATHLETICS - MIDDLE SCHOOL
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 601 -$                         -$                 -$                   -$                    ATHLETICS - OTHER
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 617 (5,536.18)$              10,699.52$     9,110.00$         (3,946.66)$         ATHLETICS - SP/RESERVE
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 614 (5,159.13)$              2,917.61$        1,594.00$         (3,835.52)$         ATHLETICS - TRAINING ROOM
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 615 (720.35)$                  -$                 -$                   (720.35)$            ATHLETICS - WEIGHT ROOM
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 600 (28,451.94)$            163,512.89$   153,005.24$     (17,944.29)$      ATHLETICS-GENERAL
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 914 (7,756.89)$              8,684.39$        927.50$            -$                    BAND
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 604 (13,593.16)$            30,863.34$     25,225.47$       (7,955.29)$         BASEBALL
145 L 00000 001 000 15000 605 (7,359.77)$              10,704.88$     7,206.90$         (3,861.79)$         BASKETBALL - BOYS
145 L 00000 002 000 15000 605 (774.72)$                  20,426.59$     27,007.45$       (7,355.58)$         BASKETBALL - GIRLS
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 807 (447.55)$                  3,693.20$        3,684.00$         (438.35)$            BETA CLUB
145 L 00000 001 000 15000 915 -$                         -$                 -$                   -$                    BIOLOGY
145 L 00000 001 000 15000 916 (64.45)$                    -$                 -$                   (64.45)$              BIOLOGY - BARR
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 734 (116.25)$                  -$                 -$                   (116.25)$            BIOLOGY - CARR
145 L 00000 001 000 15000 917 (923.47)$                  -$                 -$                   (923.47)$            BIOLOGY - FEATHERS
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 733 (14.76)$                    -$                 -$                   (14.76)$              BIOLOGY - KELLEY
145 L 00000 002 000 15000 916 -$                         -$                 -$                   -$                    BIOLOGY - KIERNAN
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 735 (383.80)$                  16.73$             115.00$            (482.07)$            BIOLOGY - KRTAUSCH
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 603 (8,976.71)$              22,314.48$     25,427.35$       (12,089.58)$      BLAZER ATHLETIC SUPPORT
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 970 (136.64)$                  600.00$           600.00$            (136.64)$            BOARD ALLOCATION - ATTENDANCE
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 971 -$                         -$                 -$                   -$                    BOARD ALLOCATION - COPIER
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 972 (3.00)$                      -$                 -$                   (3.00)$                BOARD ALLOCATION - MATERIALS
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 919 (2,180.36)$              126.00$           -$                   (2,054.36)$         BUILDING TRADES
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 606 (4,551.84)$              17,903.37$     23,304.56$       (9,953.03)$         CHEERLEADING
145 L 00000 001 000 15000 921 (29.67)$                    -$                 -$                   (29.67)$              CHEMISTRY - CARR
145 L 00000 002 000 15000 921 (236.60)$                  -$                 -$                   (236.60)$            CHEMISTRY - CARR
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 825 (1,173.00)$              -$                 -$                   (1,173.00)$         CHIC FIL A ACADEMY
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 923 (20,635.80)$            21,583.81$     18,170.66$       (17,222.65)$      CHORUS
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 924 (3,643.28)$              27,448.97$     25,825.00$       (2,019.31)$         CIVIL WAR HISTORY
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 721 (3,231.63)$              14,796.63$     11,790.00$       (225.00)$            CLASS OF 2025
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 716 -$                         6,544.74$        9,075.00$         (2,530.26)$         CLASS OF 2026
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 736 (444.83)$                  -$                 -$                   (444.83)$            COMMUNICATIONS TECHNOLOGY
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 928 (651.00)$                  126.00$           533.00$            (1,058.00)$         COSMETOLOGY
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 619 (11,046.06)$            19,497.53$     9,693.00$         (1,241.53)$         CROSS COUNTRY & TRACK
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 840 (1,376.75)$              5,520.26$        4,626.00$         (482.49)$            DANCE TEAM
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 929 (12.93)$                    -$                 -$                   (12.93)$              DIVERSIFIED TECHNOLOGY
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 930 (1,193.82)$              -$                 100.00$            (1,293.82)$         DRAFTING
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 814 (2,482.38)$              7,460.45$        6,356.23$         (1,378.16)$         DRAMA -PLAYWRITING
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 931 -$                         -$                 -$                   -$                    DRIVERS EDUCATION
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 932 (563.53)$                  -$                 -$                   (563.53)$            ECOLOGY
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 933 (1,509.71)$              1,151.00$        -$                   (358.71)$            ELECTRICITY
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 710 (691.39)$                  -$                 -$                   (691.39)$            ENGLISH
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 709 (90.00)$                    -$                 -$                   (90.00)$              ENGLISH -CLARK
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 934 (344.37)$                  244.65$           250.00$            (349.72)$            ENGLISH-709
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 737 (148.36)$                  -$                 -$                   (148.36)$            ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCE
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 969 -$                         -$                 -$                   -$                    EPIC
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 908 (211.49)$                  -$                 -$                   (211.49)$            EPSO Grant

DBHS Chart of Accounts
L-Accounts are Restricted Accounts

8/22/2025



145 L 00000 000 000 15000 958 -$                         183.70$           326.80$            (143.10)$            FACULTY FUND
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 935 (180.42)$                  421.32$           320.00$            (79.10)$              FAMILY AND CONSUMER SCIENCE
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 936 -$                         954.38$           1,600.00$         (645.62)$            FARM ACCOUNT/SHOW TEAMS
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 817 (927.15)$                  -$                 -$                   (927.15)$            FCA
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 720 (1,125.88)$              -$                 -$                   (1,125.88)$         FCCLA II - SERVICE PROJECTS
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 819 (14,155.51)$            18,226.35$     15,578.84$       (11,508.00)$      FFA
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 821 (205.40)$                  -$                 -$                   (205.40)$            FISHING CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 607 (566.50)$                  -$                 -$                   (566.50)$            FOOTBALL
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 822 (302.09)$                  257.09$           156.00$            (201.00)$            FRENCH CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 801 (507.46)$                  -$                 -$                   (507.46)$            FUTURE TEACHERS OF AMERICA
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 939 (90.73)$                    -$                 -$                   (90.73)$              GEOLOGY
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 621 (1,164.28)$              4,757.94$        7,295.60$         (3,701.94)$         GIRLS SOCCER
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 818 (590.38)$                  -$                 -$                   (590.38)$            GO-CART
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 608 (13,355.53)$            17,346.00$     16,900.00$       (12,909.53)$      GOLF
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 907 (1.00)$                      -$                 -$                   (1.00)$                GRAD GIVES
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 906 (11,963.50)$            383.04$           620.00$            (12,200.46)$      GUIDANCE
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 943 (16,019.86)$            6,254.10$        9,734.62$         (19,500.38)$      HORTICULTURE
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 712 -$                         -$                 900.00$            (900.00)$            HOSA- HANNAH'S GRACE
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 826 (5,175.18)$              23,501.71$     20,167.03$       (1,840.50)$         HOSA II
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 920 -$                         140.00$           180.00$            (40.00)$              HVAC
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 944 -$                         -$                 -$                   -$                    INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 827 (1,820.38)$              786.63$           519.00$            (1,552.75)$         INTERNATIONAL CLUB
145 L 00000 001 000 15000 946 (97,686.09)$            36,337.66$     46,955.82$       (108,304.25)$    JROTC - MISCELLANEOUS
145 L 00000 002 000 15000 946 -$                         -$                 -$                   -$                    JROTC - OFFICERS
145 L 00000 005 000 15000 903 (48.82)$                    -$                 -$                   (48.82)$              JROTC GRANT
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 828 (304.43)$                  5,610.05$        5,843.00$         (537.38)$            KEY CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 948 (2,117.31)$              95.98$             -$                   (2,021.33)$         KEYBOARDING
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 962 (336.86)$                  -$                 -$                   (336.86)$            LIBRARY
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 806 (5,120.06)$              11,788.21$     14,195.00$       (7,526.85)$         MARKETING EDUCATION
145 L 00000 002 000 15000 950 (552.00)$                  78.00$             -$                   (474.00)$            MATH
145 L 00000 003 000 15000 950 -$                         -$                 -$                   -$                    MATH
145 L 00000 001 000 15000 950 (52.36)$                    -$                 -$                   (52.36)$              MATH - HILL
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 955 (1,687.07)$              -$                 -$                   (1,687.07)$         MERCY / BENEVOLENCE FUND
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 909 (0.93)$                      -$                 -$                   (0.93)$                MIDDLE SCHOOL BAND
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 915 -$                         -$                 -$                   -$                    MIDDLE SCHOOL BAND
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 844 (34.95)$                    -$                 -$                   (34.95)$              MULTICULTURAL CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 832 (1,522.50)$              248.75$           15.00$              (1,288.75)$         NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 805 (154.47)$                  -$                 -$                   (154.47)$            OUTDOOR SPORTSMANSHIP
145 L 00000 001 000 15000 912 (2,627.83)$              -$                 -$                   (2,627.83)$         PAUL KEYS SCHOLARSHIP
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 834 (70.68)$                    -$                 -$                   (70.68)$              PEP CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 835 -$                         -$                 -$                   -$                    PHOTOGRAPHY CLUB
145 L 00000 001 000 15000 954 (8.57)$                      -$                 -$                   (8.57)$                PHYSICAL SCIENCE - JENNINGS
145 L 00000 002 000 15000 954 -$                         -$                 -$                   -$                    PHYSICAL SCIENCE - RHOTON
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 957 (371.28)$                  -$                 -$                   (371.28)$            PHYSICS
145 L 00000 003 000 15000 903 -$                         -$                 -$                   -$                    QUEST GRANT (RHOTON)
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 986 (699.87)$                  -$                 -$                   (699.87)$            RESOURCE CDC
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 925 (2.00)$                      24,002.00$     24,000.00$       -$                    ROTC RANGE IMPROVEMENT GRANT
145 L 00000 003 000 15000 912 (9,571.82)$              125.00$           1,400.00$         (10,846.82)$      ROTC SCHOLARSHIP
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 841 (194.37)$                  -$                 -$                   (194.37)$            RURI-TEEN CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 912 (7,450.00)$              -$                 -$                   (7,450.00)$         SCHOLARSHIPS
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 968 (1,000.13)$              -$                 -$                   (1,000.13)$         SCHOOL INCENTIVES
145 L 00000 001 000 15000 981 (268.39)$                  -$                 -$                   (268.39)$            SCIENCE - CARR
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 982 -$                         -$                 -$                   -$                    SCIENCE DEPARTMENT GRANT
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 810 -$                         -$                 -$                   -$                    SCIENCE OLYMPIAD
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 981 (10.00)$                    -$                 -$                   (10.00)$              SCIENCE-716-HORN
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 715 (294.08)$                  508.99$           476.00$            (261.09)$            SCIENCE-HORN
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 850 (20,989.93)$            1,360.45$        1,890.53$         (21,520.01)$      SCRIB ACCOUNT
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 921 (124.00)$                  11,926.00$     13,216.00$       (1,414.00)$         SKILLS
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 610 (303.98)$                  250.00$           25.68$              (79.66)$              SOCCER
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 983 (226.12)$                  -$                 -$                   (226.12)$            SOCIAL STUDIES - ECONOMICS
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 984 (16.09)$                    -$                 -$                   (16.09)$              SOCIAL STUDIES - GOVERNMENT
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 609 (4,964.42)$              12,204.04$     14,905.84$       (7,666.22)$         SOFTBALL
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 922 -$                         -$                 -$                   -$                    SONGWRITING



145 L 00000 000 000 15000 843 (786.97)$                  276.91$           -$                   (510.06)$            SPANISH CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 977 (37.22)$                    560.00$           530.00$            (7.22)$                SPECIAL EDUCATION
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 845 (350.87)$                  2,518.85$        2,393.00$         (225.02)$            STUDENT COUNCIL
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 991 (3,506.96)$              685.26$           600.00$            (3,421.70)$         STUDENT NEEDS
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 927 (245.00)$                  85.00$             135.00$            (295.00)$            TAP
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 618 -$                         -$                 -$                   -$                    TRACK
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 847 (37.82)$                    -$                 -$                   (37.82)$              TRI M MUSIC HONOR SOCIETY
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 848 (2,427.87)$              6,219.31$        6,493.00$         (2,701.56)$         TSA
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 611 (12,829.79)$            12,382.15$     8,769.27$         (9,216.91)$         VOLLEYBALL
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 798 (102,910.22)$          7,648.49$        29,182.64$       (124,444.37)$    WANDA B DUGGER TRUST-BIOLOGY
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 799 (102,910.22)$          9,182.94$        29,182.63$       (122,909.91)$    WANDA B DUGGER TRUST-CHEMISTRY
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 612 -$                         -$                 -$                   -$                    WRESTLING
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 899 (29,142.93)$            2,371.89$        14,083.54$       (40,854.58)$      YEARBOOK

Total L-Account Balances (667,682.74)$    
Total A-Account Balances 746,069.63$      

Unreconciled Total Unrestricted Funds 78,386.89$        



Account Number
   Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Beginning Balance Debit Amount Credit Amount Ending Balance Account Level Description
145 A 00000 000 000 16000 100 638,828.86$           744,910.24$   774,197.37$     609,541.73$      CASH IN BANK - CHECKING

Account Number
   Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Beginning Balance Debit Amount Credit Amount Ending Balance Account Level Description
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 904 (37.88)$                    -$                 -$                   (37.88)$              ADVANCED COMPOSITION
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 809 (116.00)$                  -$                 -$                   (116.00)$            AGRICULTURAL MECHANICS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 907 -$                         -$                 -$                   -$                    ANNUAL BANQUET FUND
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 803 (20.00)$                    -$                 -$                   (20.00)$              ARK CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 913 (16,197.13)$            83.57$             -$                   (16,113.56)$      ART
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 600 (45,515.36)$            202,859.62$   195,367.50$     (38,023.24)$      ATHLETICS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 620 (6,459.15)$              18,606.95$     12,815.75$       (667.95)$            ATHLETICS - MIDDLE SCHOOL
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 602 (7,716.12)$              5,121.45$        -$                   (2,594.67)$         ATHLETICS - RESERVE
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 617 (440.00)$                  -$                 -$                   (440.00)$            ATHLETICS - SPECIAL PROJECTS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 614 (5,123.11)$              2,667.90$        2,850.00$         (5,305.21)$         ATHLETICS - TRAINING
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 804 (5,256.02)$              2,748.03$        2,775.00$         (5,282.99)$         AUDIO VISUAL
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 806 (1,742.50)$              37.00$             400.00$            (2,105.50)$         AUTO MECHANICS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 914 (10,085.29)$            10,101.95$     1,289.78$         (1,273.12)$         BAND
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 604 (649.75)$                  115.75$           -$                   (534.00)$            BASEBALL
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 605 (13,019.88)$            33,253.19$     32,918.53$       (12,685.22)$      BASKETBALL - BOYS
145 L 00000 001 000 16000 605 -$                         -$                 -$                   -$                    BASKETBALL - BOYS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 603 -$                         -$                 -$                   -$                    BASKETBALL - FRESHMAN BOYS
145 L 00000 003 000 16000 605 -$                         -$                 -$                   -$                    BASKETBALL - FRESHMAN BOYS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 615 (6,998.33)$              8,707.63$        9,753.85$         (8,044.55)$         BASKETBALL - GIRLS
145 L 00000 002 000 16000 605 -$                         -$                 -$                   -$                    BASKETBALL - GIRLS
145 L 00000 002 000 16000 615 -$                         -$                 -$                   -$                    BASKETBALL - GIRLS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 807 (1,137.41)$              618.22$           689.00$            (1,208.19)$         BETA CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 808 (200.68)$                  -$                 -$                   (200.68)$            BIBLE CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 970 (322.12)$                  600.00$           600.00$            (322.12)$            BOARD ALLOCATION - ATTENDANCE
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 971 (7,937.46)$              816.77$           -$                   (7,120.69)$         BOARD ALLOCATION - COPIER
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 972 (1,500.00)$              -$                 -$                   (1,500.00)$         BOARD ALLOCATION - MATERIALS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 811 (652.06)$                  200.00$           341.00$            (793.06)$            BUSINESS PROFESSIONALS OF AMER
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 606 (19,949.11)$            56,872.65$     55,484.46$       (18,560.92)$      CHEERLEADING
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 851 (150.58)$                  -$                 -$                   (150.58)$            CHESS CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 857 (18.65)$                    -$                 -$                   (18.65)$              CHICK-FIL-A ACADEMY
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 923 (15,968.56)$            18,466.19$     10,450.55$       (7,952.92)$         CHORUS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 810 (625.83)$                  4,906.90$        4,556.00$         (274.93)$            CIVINETTES
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 812 -$                         -$                 -$                   -$                    CIVINETTES
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 715 -$                         -$                 -$                   -$                    CLASS OF 2015
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 722 (4,992.86)$              -$                 -$                   (4,992.86)$         CLASS OF 2026
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 724 (5,819.10)$              300.00$           1,678.00$         (7,197.10)$         CLASS OF 2027
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 716 (4,478.34)$              -$                 -$                   (4,478.34)$         CLASS OF 2028
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 717 (16,096.41)$            11,719.11$     9,470.00$         (13,847.30)$      CLASS OF 2029
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 925 (156.86)$                  -$                 -$                   (156.86)$            COLLEGE CORNER
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 926 -$                         -$                 -$                   -$                    COMPOSITION
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 928 (2,258.13)$              1,218.39$        1,966.00$         (3,005.74)$         COSMETOLOGY
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 619 (7,316.15)$              22,512.49$     22,832.00$       (7,635.66)$         CROSS COUNTRY
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 621 (888.65)$                  2,517.01$        3,298.57$         (1,670.21)$         DANCE TEAM
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 813 (5,962.49)$              1,658.87$        630.00$            (4,933.62)$         DECA
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 711 (4,851.24)$              -$                 -$                   (4,851.24)$         DIVERSIFIED TECHNOLOGY
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 930 (5,247.26)$              -$                 -$                   (5,247.26)$         DRAFTING
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 814 (5,749.01)$              1,038.15$        193.36$            (4,904.22)$         DRAMA CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 931 (357.29)$                  223.19$           78.77$              (212.87)$            DRIVERS EDUCATION
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 826 (140.00)$                  -$                 125.00$            (265.00)$            DUNGEON & DRAGONS CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 805 (93.94)$                    331.53$           485.00$            (247.41)$            ELECTRICAL CARPENTRY
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 830 (8.40)$                      2,787.08$        3,012.35$         (233.67)$            EMR/EKG
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 934 (153.46)$                  417.75$           403.00$            (138.71)$            ENGLISH
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 816 (2.52)$                      -$                 -$                   (2.52)$                ENVIROTHON

DCHS Chart of Accounts
L-Accounts are Restricted Accounts

8/22/2025



145 L 00000 000 000 16000 969 (26.89)$                    -$                 -$                   (26.89)$              EPIC
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 908 (2,006.80)$              -$                 -$                   (2,006.80)$         EPSO Grant
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 958 (527.68)$                  700.00$           320.00$            (147.68)$            FACULTY FUND
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 936 (166.59)$                  -$                 -$                   (166.59)$            FARM ACCOUNT
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 818 (775.75)$                  -$                 -$                   (775.75)$            FCCLA
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 817 (22,889.40)$            6,261.14$        3,697.26$         (20,325.52)$      FELLOWSHIP OF CHRISTIAN ATHLET
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 819 (6,833.11)$              31,450.97$     29,578.34$       (4,960.48)$         FFA
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 820 (25,000.00)$            -$                 -$                   (25,000.00)$      FFA HORTICULTURE
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 821 (10,149.71)$            -$                 -$                   (10,149.71)$      FIRST ROBOTICS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 607 (12,650.83)$            37,895.57$     39,156.89$       (13,912.15)$      FOOTBALL
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 822 (967.87)$                  180.00$           -$                   (787.87)$            FRENCH CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 801 (24.87)$                    -$                 40.00$              (64.87)$              FUTURE TEACHERS OF AMERICA
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 823 (190.98)$                  -$                 -$                   (190.98)$            GERMAN CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 815 -$                         -$                 -$                   -$                    GO-KART
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 608 (628.76)$                  1,173.64$        1,603.63$         (1,058.75)$         GOLF
145 L 00000 001 000 16000 608 (39.26)$                    -$                 -$                   (39.26)$              GOLF - MIDDLE SCHOOL
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 910 (1.00)$                      -$                 -$                   (1.00)$                GRAD GIVES
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 714 (452.19)$                  186.07$           820.00$            (1,086.12)$         GRADUATION
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 940 (60,048.29)$            13,032.85$     15,415.89$       (62,431.33)$      GRAPHIC ARTS
145 L 00000 001 000 16000 940 -$                         -$                 -$                   -$                    GRAPHIC ARTS CENTRAL OFFICE
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 906 (1,100.26)$              1,466.01$        960.00$            (594.25)$            GUIDANCE
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 740 (2,219.70)$              13,154.08$     16,325.12$       (5,390.74)$         GUIDANCE/BENEVOLENCE
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 613 (0.03)$                      43,584.80$     45,584.80$       (2,000.03)$         HARDEE'S CLASSIC/ SPECIAL TOUR
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 833 -$                         1,000.00$        1,282.88$         (282.88)$            HARDEE'S SCHOLARSHIPS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 824 (1,278.22)$              16,637.62$     16,412.96$       (1,053.56)$         HEALTH OCCUPATIONS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 825 (400.00)$                  -$                 -$                   (400.00)$            HIKING CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 942 (55,685.41)$            45,872.11$     40,779.69$       (50,592.99)$      HOME ECONOMICS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 622 -$                         -$                 -$                   -$                    INDOOR ATHLETIC FACILTIY
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 831 (112.30)$                  -$                 426.85$            (539.15)$            INTERNATIONAL LANGUAGE CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 802 (256.89)$                  -$                 170.00$            (426.89)$            JOURNALISM
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 828 (3,648.70)$              3,232.65$        4,959.00$         (5,375.05)$         KEY CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 962 (314.01)$                  -$                 230.00$            (544.01)$            LIBRARY
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 947 (3,611.58)$              2,066.25$        140.00$            (1,685.33)$         MACHINE SHOP
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 938 (10,000.00)$            2,196.71$        -$                   (7,803.29)$         MACHINE SHOP GRANT- GENE HAAS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 949 (431.29)$                  -$                 -$                   (431.29)$            MASONRY
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 950 (8,705.58)$              200.00$           1,990.00$         (10,495.58)$      MATH
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 616 -$                         -$                 337.50$            (337.50)$            MEN'S VOLLEYBALL
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 955 (2,993.84)$              885.09$           1,260.09$         (3,368.84)$         MERCY
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 951 -$                         -$                 -$                   -$                    MINI LIBRARY
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 832 (24.50)$                    210.00$           315.00$            (129.50)$            MYTHS & LEGENDS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 742 (2,167.59)$              50.00$             820.44$            (2,938.03)$         NEEDY STUDENT FUND
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 953 (311.05)$                  -$                 -$                   (311.05)$            NORTHEAST SECONDARY PRINCIPALS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 911 (1,400.00)$              -$                 -$                   (1,400.00)$         PARTNERS IN CAREER TECH EDUCAT
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 834 (256.60)$                  -$                 -$                   (256.60)$            PEP CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 835 (30.02)$                    -$                 -$                   (30.02)$              PHOTO CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 836 (8,363.92)$              38,860.96$     32,713.40$       (2,216.36)$         PIONEER ATHLETICS CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 960 (189.11)$                  -$                 -$                   (189.11)$            PRE-VOCATIONAL
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 956 (2,650.19)$              1,343.67$        2,090.45$         (3,396.97)$         PRINCIPAL'S INCENTIVE
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 965 -$                         -$                 -$                   -$                    PROJECT STAR
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 838 (230.00)$                  -$                 -$                   (230.00)$            RADIO CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 829 (655.74)$                  -$                 -$                   (655.74)$            RECYCLE CLUB
145 L 00000 001 000 16000 977 (9,187.90)$              12,183.21$     7,600.00$         (4,604.69)$         ROTC - MISCELLANEOUS
145 L 00000 002 000 16000 978 -$                         -$                 -$                   -$                    ROTC - MISCELLANEOUS
145 L 00000 001 000 16000 978 (19,596.59)$            53,714.34$     53,037.97$       (18,920.22)$      ROTC - OFFICERS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 979 (520.69)$                  -$                 -$                   (520.69)$            RURITAN
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 842 (100.00)$                  -$                 -$                   (100.00)$            SCHOLARS BOWL
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 912 (95.00)$                    -$                 -$                   (95.00)$              SCHOLARSHIPS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 981 (3,943.90)$              1,331.33$        3,370.00$         (5,982.57)$         SCIENCE
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 855 (4,891.84)$              6,050.50$        2,120.57$         (961.91)$            SCRIB ACCOUNT
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 843 -$                         505.05$           830.63$            (325.58)$            SENIOR SECTION LEADERS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 849 (389.99)$                  20,378.07$     25,047.46$       (5,059.38)$         SKILLS USA
145 L 00000 001 000 16000 610 (1,315.76)$              20,948.51$     20,781.07$       (1,148.32)$         SOCCER - BOYS
145 L 00000 002 000 16000 610 (3,003.10)$              5,178.97$        8,135.40$         (5,959.53)$         SOCCER - GIRLS



145 L 00000 000 000 16000 710 (1,316.63)$              -$                 200.00$            (1,516.63)$         SOCIAL STUDIES
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 609 (2,690.74)$              5,391.67$        7,744.00$         (5,043.07)$         SOFTBALL
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 985 (1,445.20)$              698.00$           870.00$            (1,617.20)$         SPANISH
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 827 (897.29)$                  540.00$           54.00$              (411.29)$            SPANISH HONOR SOCIETY
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 856 (80.00)$                    532.76$           720.00$            (267.24)$            SPEECH DEBATE CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 601 (218.90)$                  -$                 -$                   (218.90)$            STAR WALK OF FAME
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 845 (2,581.62)$              3,830.77$        2,668.00$         (1,418.85)$         STUDENT COUNCIL
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 992 -$                         -$                 -$                   -$                    STUDENT OF THE MONTH
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 997 (538.82)$                  -$                 -$                   (538.82)$            TITLE READING
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 618 (281.36)$                  8,351.98$        12,120.06$       (4,049.44)$         TRACK
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 858 -$                         -$                 -$                   -$                    TSA - TECHNOLOGY STUDENT ASSOC
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 611 (1,660.27)$              1,251.87$        699.30$            (1,107.70)$         VOLLEYBALL
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 999 (1,106.69)$              4,246.97$        4,594.99$         (1,454.71)$         WELDING
145 L 00000 002 000 16000 912 (1,455.24)$              -$                 -$                   (1,455.24)$         WLC
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 612 (538.02)$                  5,595.16$        5,123.00$         (65.86)$              WRESTLING
145 L 00000 001 000 16000 612 -$                         -$                 -$                   -$                    WRESTLING - MIDDLE SCHOOL
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 899 (18,516.08)$            17,257.90$     12,761.99$       (14,020.17)$      YEARBOOK
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 850 (7.50)$                      -$                 -$                   (7.50)$                YOGA CLUB

Total L-Account Balances (518,444.24)$    
Total A-Account Balances 609,541.73$      

Unreconciled Total Unrestricted Funds 91,097.49$        















PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION

PURCHASE ORDER

Ito Presentation solutions

PO BOX 159
4809 Fox RunRd.

L Buckner, ky 40010

L

Purchase Order № 5410

Date lssued 8/13/25

Appropriation No. 141-E-71300-730-002

Dept. ISM grant

School Sulphur Springs

NOTICE TO VENDOR

1. Purchase order MUST bear two signatures
in order to be valid.

2. Purchase order number MUST appear on

all invoices submitted for payment.

☐ 3. Mail TWO copies of your invoice promptly
to:

Doliver toSulphur spvings Elementary
Addren 1518 Gray station suphur springska.

Jonesborongh, TN 37659
Via Diana O'Neall

Articles on this order must be charged to account of

ARTICLES OR SERVICES

(Unless otherwise stated all prices F.O.B. Destination)

Diamond XL2- Colorpro ultra

XL 2, C00llam & Recoghizer

ultra Diamond - Pos
to&

Banner maker

Washington County Board of Education
405 West College Street

Jonesborough, TN 37659
Telephone (423) 753-1105

CODE
QUANTITY

& UNIT

UNIT

PRICE
TOTAL

$11,875.05

1.

2.

Buy Board contract#760-25

shipping

Mas GRAND TOTAL- INCLUDING ALL ATTACHED PAGES

SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS

$399.00

412,27405

All packages, cartons or other containers must be plainly marked with the purchase order number.
The right is reserved to purchase in the open market and to charge the difference to the Vendor in the event that deliveries are not made at the time

specified in the bid and on this order.

3. Whenever a delivery is rejected, the Vendor shall be notified and be given the reason for the rejection. All rejected deliveries shall be held at the

Vendor's risk and he shall bear the expense of removal.

4. Acceptance of this order includes acceptance of all terms, prices, delivery, instructions, specifications and conditions stated.

5. The county is not liable for Federal excise tax or state sales taх.

6. Each shipment and/or each purchase order should be covered by separate invoice.
IMPORTANT: INVOICES AND PACKAGES MUST BEAR PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER

VENDOR'S

COPY

There is an otherwise unincumbered balance to the credit
of the proper appropriation, allotment or fund to meet the
expenditure covered by this purchase.

APPROVED:

Authorized Signature
Purchasing Agent
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PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION

PURCHASE ORDER

I To Power up Edu
1590 N. Roberts Ra.
Suite 205

LkennesawW, GA 30144
Deliver to David Crockett High schoo!

684 01d state Rte. 34

Address Jonesborough, TN 37659
Via Ashley Davs

Articles on this order must be charged to account of

Purchase Order № 6252

Date Isued 8/13/25

Appropriation No.
141-E-71100-722-002

1NO.141-3-71300-429-002

Dept. ISM grant
School David crockett

High School
☐ NOTICE TO VENDOR

1. Purchase order MUST bear two signatures
in order to be valid.

2. Purchase order number MUST appear on

all invoices submitted for payment.

☐ 3. MailTWO copies of your invoice promptly
to:

Washington County Board of Education
405 West College Street

Jonesborough, TN 37659

Telephone (423) 753-1105

ARTICLES OR SERVICES CODE
QUANTITY

& UNIT

UNIT

PRICE
TOTAL

(Unless otherwise stated all prices F.O.B. Destination)

141-E-71100-722-002

•Mein-LEVI Esports chair 12

Esports Mechanical computor Table

Esports haming Tover
12

#613.00

41,135.00

$7,156.0о

$13,000.00
12 $1.659.99 $19,919.28

Furniture Install/Assembly $5,500.00

141-E-71300-429-002

Gaming monitor
Headset

•Controller

.Gaming keyboard
Gaming Monse

price inquiries attached*

12 $169.00 $2,028.00

12 479.99 $959.88

12 $70.00 $840.00

12 $89.99 #1,079.8F

12 $ 70.00 1$840.0

shipping $2,200.00

GRAND TOTAL - INCLUDING ALL ATTACHED PAGES 453, 523.64

1.

2.

SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING CONDI TIONS

All packages, cartons or other containers must be plainly marked with the purchase order number.

The right is reserved to purchase in the open market and to charge the difference to the Vendor in the event that deliveries are not made at the time

specified in the bid and on this order.

3. Whenever a delivery is rejected, the Vendor shall be notified and be given the reason for the rejection. All rejected deliveries shall be held at the

Vendor's risk and he shall bear the expense of removal.

4. Acceptance of this order includes acceptance of all terms, prices, delivery, instructions, specifications and conditions stated.

5. The county is not liable for Federal excise tax or state sales tax.

6. Each shipment and/or each purchase order should be covered by separate invoice.
IMPORTANT: INVOICES AND PACKAGES MUST BEAR PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER

VENDOR'S

COPY

There is an otherwise unincumbered balance to the credit
of the proper appropriation, allotment or fund to meet the
expenditure covered by this purchase.

Authorized Signature

APPROVED:

Purchasing Agent



POWERUP EDU
1590 N Roberts Rd

Suite 205

Kennesaw Georgia 30144

QUOTE
# PUP-10832

Bill To

WASHINGTON CO SCHOOL DISTRICT (TN)
684 OLD STATE ROUTE 34

JONESBOROUGH TN 37659

Ship To
DAVID CROCKETT HIGH SCHOOL

684 OLD STATE ROUTE 34

JONESBOROUGH, TN 37659

Customer Contact

# Item & Description

1 Mien-LEVI Esports Chair
Esports Performance Chair

2

3

4

Esports Mechical Single Computer Table

ELV8 Single Computer Table (28"- 47"H) (42" x 30", Set Screw, No

Power, TBD Frame Color) Laminate A Selection : TBD Laminate A

Edgeband Colors: TBD Edgeband

Esports - Gaming Tower
**Only 30 Available**

Lenovo Legion T5 30IAS10, Intel Core Ultra 7 265F (E-cores up to

4.60 GHz, 30 MB), W11P64 ENG, 16.0GB, 1x1TB SSD M.2 2280 РCle

Gen4 TLC, Eclipse Black, 1xNVIDIA GeForce RTX 5060 8GB, BT 5.1 or

above, Wi-Fi 6E 2x2 AX, 850W, 1 Year Mail-in, USB, Calliope

Esports Gaming Monitor
24in 1080p 180HZ 0.5ms response time.

Quote Date: 07-22-25

Expiration Date: 08-22-25

EDU Consultant: Fred Hoffmann

Terms: Net 30

Qty EDU Price Discount Amount

12.00

Each

613.00 200.00 7,156.00

12.00

Each

1.135.00 620.00 13,000.00

12.00

Each

1,659.99 0.00 19,919.88

12.00

Each

169.00 0.00 2,028.00

5 Esports Headset

Logitech G432 Wired Headset

12.00

Each

79.99 0.00 959.88

6 Esports Controller

Xbox Wireless Controller

12.00

Each

70.00 0.00 840.00

7 Esports Gaming Keyboard

Logitech G413 SE

12.00

Each

89.99 0.00 1,079.88

8 Esports Gaming Mouse

Logitech G502 Hero

12.00

Each

70.00 0.00 840.00

9 Furniture Installation/Assembly
Furniture Installation/Assembly and removal of all shipping and

packing material

1.00 5,500.00 0.00 5,500.00

Per

Classroom



Notes

Please send all orders to ORDERS@POWERUPEDU.COM

Terms & Conditions

FOB Origin/prices are subject to change at any time without notice

Prepayment Accepted in lieu of PO - Please ask your Education Consultant for an Invoice for PrePayment

Check or Money Order
Wire Transfer - Fees added to invoice

Credit Card -Additional 2.9% Fee added to invoice.

Products are non-returnable

A deposit may be required with some orders

Sub Total 51,323.64

Shipping charge 2,200.00

Total $53,523.64

























Purchase Order № 6254

PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION

To RJ Young

PURCHASE ORDER

Deliver to Daniel Boone High Schoo1

Address

Via

1440 Suhcrest Pr.

aray. TN 37615

Digital Arts
Articles on this order must be charged to account of

ARTICLES OR SERVICES

(Unless otherwise stated all prices F.O.B. Destination)

Roland Truevis VG3-540

54 ЕСО- solvent Printor

L

Date Issued 8/15/25

Appropriation No. 141-E-71300-
730-002

Dept. ISM grant
School DBHS

NOTICE TO VENDOR

1. Purchase order MUST bear two signatures
in order to be valid.

2. Purchase order number MUST appear on
all invoices submitted for payment.

☐ 3. Mail TWO copies of your invoice promptly
to:

Washington County Board of Education
405 West College Street

Jonesborough, TN 37659
Telephone (423) 753-1105

CODE
QUANTITY

& UNIT

UNIT

PRICE
TOTAL

$18,28200

omnia contract # 2021002788

GRAND TOTAL- INCLUDING ALL ATTACHED PAGES

SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING CONDI TIONS

$18,28200

1.

2.

All packages, cartons or other containers must be plainly marked with the purchase order number.
The right is reserved to purchase in the open market and to charge the difference to the Vendor in the event that deliveries are not made at the time

specified in the bid and on this order.

3. Whenever a delivery is rejected, the Vendor shall be notified and be given the reason for the rejection. All rejected deliveries shall be held at the

4.

Vendor's risk and he shall bear the expense of removal.

Acceptance of this order includes acceptance of all terms, prices, delivery, instructions, specifications and conditions stated.

5. The county is not liable for Federal excise tax or state sales tax.

6. Each shipment and/or each purchase order should be covered by separate invoice.

IMPORTANT: INVOICES AND PACKAGES MUST BEAR PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER

VENDOR'S

COPY

There is an otherwise unincumbered balance to the credit
of the proper appropriation, allotment or fund to meet the
expenditure covered by this purchase.

Authorized Signature

APPROVED:

Purchasing Agent



Roland TrueVIS VG3 Series and 55" Laminator

When sign and graphics professionals demanded even more from our award-winning TrueVIS large format

inkjet printer/cutters, we answered. With automated features, added usability, and even greater color

choice, TrueVIS VG3 printer/cutters have been greatly enhanced to further exceed the print quality,

productivity, and uncompromising needs of today's sign and graphics professionals.

Features:

Increased productivity through user enhancing features such as a 7-inch LCD touch-panel control, auto-

calibration, and other intuitive, automated tools

Further expand your gamut and output color with smoother color transitions— 8-color ink configurations

offer even more color choice

Four FlexFire printheads combine with other powerful printing and cutting features for the most accurate,

on-color, and on-brand custom graphics.

Proposed Confiquration:

Roland TrueVIS VG3-540 54" Eco-Solvent Wide Format Printer with the following ink channel

configuration: CMYKLcLmLkOr

Dedicated stands, power cord, Media take-up unit, media holders, replacement blade for separating

knife, cleaning liquid, drain bottle, User's Manual, and VersaWorks

One 500cc Ink Pouches per color channel and One 500cc Cleaning Solution Pouch

Professional Installation and Continuous Workflow Training and Support (See Terms)

Freight

355TH 55" Top Heat Laminator with Dust Cover

On-Site Installation and web-based Video Training

Freight

RJY















RFQ-Realtors-Old Jonesborough School Property 
Firm Name Representative/ Printed Name Email/Phone Number RFQ # Bidder 

Declaration
Non-Collusion 

Affidavit
Addendum 

to 
Agreement

Vendor 
Information 

Form

Century 21 Legacy Tyler Carver
tylercarver21@gmail.com

1
423-282-1885

Greater Impact Realty Michael Baker michael@greaterimpactrealty.com 2

Red Door Agency Colby Hurd colbyhurd@reddooragency.com    
423-541-0256 3

TCI Group Jerry Petzoldt
jerrypetzoldt@tcigroup.com

4
423-208-9681



































































 

BID TAB – PAGE   1 Pursuant to the Advertisement for Bids for: 
Security Upgrades for Washington County Schools 

01 Fall Branch School 
02 Gray Elementary School 
03 Ridgeview Elementary School 
04 Sulphur Springs Elementary School 
05 Grandview Elementary School 
06 Lamar School 
07 South Central Elementary School 
08 West View Elementary School 
09 Asbury Optional School 
10 All Schools 
 

Bids & Modifications must have been received here by: 
Tuesday, 19 August 2024 at 2:00pm 

thus declaring the bidding closed and will now proceed to open and read the bids received. 
 

Note items that are Not Applicable as “N/A”. Provisions related to the Work are not relevant to the items noted 
“N/A”. Washington County Department of Education has the right - in its sole discretion - to accept or reject the 

best combination of bids which, in its judgement, best serves the completion of the project. 

 
 

  
Bids opened at Washington County School District 

405 W College St. 
Jonesborough, Tennessee 37659 

DESIGNER REPRESENTED BY: 
Paul McCall / Lewis Group Architects 

Ginger Azpurua / Lewis Group Architects 
   

Contract Time:  
Completion TBD 

OWNER REPRESENTED BY: 
Jarrod Adams / WCDE Chief Operations Office 
Jeremy Moore / WCDE Director of Maintenance 

Sandra Good / WCDE System Purchasing Director  
  

Liquidated Damages:  
$500 per calendar day, and $1,000 per calendar day after 30 calendar days 

BID OPENING CONDUCTED BY: 
    Paul McCall / Lewis Group Architects 

Ginger Azpurua / Lewis Group Architects 
  

Addenda Issued:  
Addendum 01 & Addendum 02  

  
                    

Bidders of Record 
Name & License # 

Drug 
Free 
Aff. 

Non-
Collu
sion 
Aff. 

Iran 
Divestm
ent Act 
& No 
Boycott 
of Israel 
Aff. 

Cert. 
of 
Eq. 
Opp. 
Emp. 

Aff. 
Crim. 
Hist. 

Bid 
Bond 

ADD 
01 

ADD 
02 Base Bid 

01 
Base Bid 

02 
Base Bid 

03 
Base Bid 

04 
Base Bid 

05 
Base Bid 

06 
Base Bid 

07 
Base Bid 

08 
Base Bid 

09 

Base Bid 10 
(all 9 schools) 

Alt. 1 
(Door HW) 

 
 

# 
Cont. 
Days 

Sub-Contractors 

Alt. 1 
(Door HW) 

 

Alt. 1 
(Door HW) 

 

Alt. 1 
(Door HW) 

 

Alt. 1 
(Door HW) 

 

Alt. 1 
(Door HW) 

 

Alt. 1 
(Door HW) 

 

Alt. 1 
(Door HW) 

 

Alt. 1 
(Door HW) 

 

Alt. 1 
(Door HW) 

 

Dates 

Skilled Services 
2800 Hoitt Ave 

Knoxville, TN 37917 

License No. 34266 

Yes Yes 

Yes 

Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 

$126,300 $254,400 $199,500 $132,000 $247,500 $301,300 $236,000 $133,600 $139,600 

$1,770,200 $76,000 
360 

days 

Masonry: self-performed 

Fire Protection: self-performed 

Plumbing: self-performed 

HVAC: self-performed 

Electrical: self-performed 
Yes $12,000 $8,000 $12,000 $6,000 $12,000 $4,000 $8,000 $8,000 $6,000 

BurWil 
Construction 
Company, Inc. 
620 Locust Street 

Bristol, TN 37620 

License No. 8047 

Yes Yes 

Yes 

Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A $1,210,000 

Included 

in Base 

Bid 

365 

days 

Masonry: BurWil Construction 

Fire Protection: Associated Fire Services 

Plumbing: N/A 

HVAC: Now-Well Company Inc 

Electrical: Allen Brothers Construction 
Yes 



 

 

 

Jerry S. Boyd 

Superintendent 

 BOARD OF EDUCATION 

Eric Barnes 

Annette Buchanan 

Keith Ervin 

Chad Fleenor 

David Hammond 

Gregg Huddlestone 

Mike Masters 

Whitney Riddle 

Vince Walters  

 

Washington County Schools Rental Rates 
August 25, 2025 

 
●​ All Rental Rates are based on an hourly rate, unless the event will be held in excess of 

8 hours. The rate will then convert over to a daily rate.  
●​ Rates are based on square footage, energy usage, and water consumption.  
●​ A WCS staff/faculty member must be on site as a key holder or a county representative.  

This will be an additional charge of $25.00 per hour.  
●​ Rates will remain consistent across the county for usage.  
●​ The kitchens will NOT be an option for use in the rental process.  

 
WCS Rental Areas​​ ​ Hourly Rate​ ​ ​ Day Rate 
 
Gymnasiums ​ ​ ​ $30.00​ ​ ​ $240.00 
Auxiliary Gymnasiums​ ​ $25.00​ ​ ​ $200.00 
Theatres ​ ​ ​ ​ $25.00​ ​ ​ $200.00 
Cafeterias ​ ​ ​ ​ $20.00​ ​ ​ $160.00 
Conference Rooms​​ ​ $20.00​ ​ ​ $160.00 
Classroom​ ​ ​ ​ $20.00​ ​ ​ $160.00 
 
Outdoor Recreational Areas (Sports Complexes) 
 
WCS Rental Areas ​ Hourly Rate ​​ Day Rate​ ​ Two Day Rate 
 
Parking Lots​ ​ ​ $25.00​ ​ $200.00​ ​ $350.00           Fields 
BB/SB (Individual)​ $20.00​ ​ $160.00​ ​ N/A 
Fields FB ​ ​ ​ $25.00​ ​ $200.00​ ​ $350.00 
Complex Non Turf​ ​ N/A​ ​ ​ $600.00​ ​ $1,100 
Complexes Turf​ ​ N/A​ ​ ​ $900.00​ ​ $1,700.00 
Concession Stand​ ​ N/A​ ​ ​ $250.00​ ​ $400.00 
Pavilions​ ​ ​ $20.00​ ​ $160.00​ ​ $250.00 
 
These prices do not include any equipment rental or additional labor. Complex Rates include 1 
WCS employee onsite during the event. Additional labor will be an additional cost.  
 

 

Washington County Schools ⧫ 405 W. College Street ⧫ Jonesborough, TN 37659 ⧫ Tel:  423-753-1100 ⧫ www.wcde.org 

​ ​ revised August 2025 



SHARED USE AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT entered into the ____ day of ____, 2025, between the Board of 
Mayor and Alderman of the Town of Jonesborough, Tennessee (hereinafter referred to as the 
“Town” or “Town of Jonesborough”), and the Washington County, Tennessee Board of Education 
(hereinafter referred to as the Board of Education).

WHEREAS, the Town and Board of Education entered into an Inter-local Agreement 
associated with the construction of a new K-8 Jonesborough School which included the 
development of outside facilities that will be maintained and scheduled by the Town during the 
term of Facility Lease executed between the Town and Washington County, TN, and 

WHEREAS, in the spirit of cooperation between the Town and the Board of Education, 
the Town endeavors to establish and maintain the best athletic, educational, and recreational 
facilities possible for the funding available for Jonesborough students and the community through 
a shared use relationship which results in the best use of tax funds and other funding available, and 

WHEREAS, in addition to maximizing the value and use of tax dollars, this Shared Use 
Agreement helps create a partner relationship that can increase educational opportunities, promote 
healthy lifestyles, provide more funding opportunities, ensure affordable quality maintenance, and 
enhance the bond between the community and Jonesborough Elementary School, then 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above premises, the parties understand 
and agree as follows:

(a) The Town will carry out what can be a broad range of recreational activities on the 
48.51-acre site outside of the school building except in areas specifically excluded 
from shared use like the cafeteria eating area, truck delivery area, and the courtyard 
unless advance approval is obtained from the school principal. The CDC 
playground, adjacent to the courtyard, will be available outside of regular school 
hours for recreational activities. 

(b) The hours during which school is in session (regular school hours) shall be defined 
as 7:00 AM to 5:00 PM, in accordance with the Board of Education’s approved 
academic calendar, and this schedule is to be followed on days when students are 
in attendance unless agreed to by the Town’s Parks and Recreation Director and 
school’s Principal. The Town will undertake community recreation programs 
during hours school is not in session, providing priority to official programming of 
Jonesborough Elementary School in using the outdoor facilities.

(c) The Town will perform routine maintenance activities with the recreation areas 
outside of the building, but also including the courtyard, and safety inspections of 

Commented [JW1]:  “routine maintenance” needs 
to be defined.   This is the problem we ran into at 
Boones Creek.  Some County Commissioners thought 
it was a lot more than the Town and School had ever 
thought it meant.      We need to be clear about who 
pays for parts and replacement equipment.    Who 
handles clean up after a school event?  (a game, a 
field day, use during recess, other special event by the 
school)    How often do we clean up trash?   If the 
school hosts a tournament (not a paid travel 
tournament - something like a TSAA tournament - do 
we have to clean up all day - do we have to keep 
someone there to maintain the fields between 
games?) etc.



playgrounds and facilities will be undertaken by the Town on an appropriate 
schedule. 

(d) The Town, normally through the Park and Recreation Director, will oversee the 
scheduling of facilities outside of regular school hours with official Jonesborough Elementary 
School practices, games and special events, receiving priority use in the scheduling of activities. 
Parties will work together to deal with alternative locations, when necessary, due to schedule 
changes. 

(e) Change in scheduled official Jonesborough Elementary School, practices, games 
and special events should be communicated at least one week in advance by the principal or athletic 
director, otherwise school facility use in rescheduling is based on times available.

(f) The Town of Jonesborough shall have sole use of the concession stand at Tiger 
Park. The Town will operate the concession stand during both School-led and Town-led 
programming. Operations will be planned and scheduled based on the programming schedule 
provided in accordance with Sections (d) and (e). The Town reserves the right to determine the 
hours and availability of concession services based on the needs of scheduled events. 

(g) The Town hereby affirms its intent to provide a separate agreement specifically 
governing use and operation of the concession stand located at Tiger Park. This separate lease 
agreement shall outline all applicable terms, conditions, rights, and obligations related to the 
concession stand, and shall be distinct and independent from any other agreements or permits 
granted by the Town. No rights to use or operate the concession stand shall be implied or granted 
except as expressly stated in the separate lease agreement to be executed between the Town and 
the designated lessee. 

(h) The Town will prepare fields for Jonesborough Elementary School use based on 
the approved schedule. The Town will provide expendable materials to carryout community 
programs and Jonesborough Elementary School games. 

(i) The Town’s Recreation Director or designee will determine if and when fields are 
used during inclement weather.

(j) The following is prohibited on the shared use site:

1. Smoking, vaping, or any tobacco related products
2. Alcoholic beverages
3. Illegal drugs or substances
4. Firearms or weapons except through official law enforcement
5. Gambling
6. Pets not on a leash and/or without excrement bags.

Commented [DSB2]:  Do you want to add 
something about signage or posters?  Or do you want 
to allow these?  All of these?  What about political 
signs or signs that promote certain things like alcohol, 
tobacco, firearms, or Taylor Swift?

Commented [CK3R2]:  Prohibit any and all signage 
without the express consent of both parties?

Commented [CK4R2]:  I know the school system 
does not allow public officials to advertise on their 
campus and I believe that is a state law. 

Commented [JW5R2]:  I think he means things like 
sponsorship advertising (banners along the fence etc).   
We should probably leave ourselves the ability to 1) 
have those (and coordinate with the school - teams 
use this for fund raising - but we might also have a 
need for that possibly – at least ont other things like 
scoreboards or buildings  (if they are upgraded in the 
future) and 2) control what is allowed to be posted -   
we don’t want that wide open -  I can work on this 
with you



7. Skateboards
8. Motorized vehicles
9. Glass containers
10. Any activity prohibited by law or signage

(k) The Town will provide policy-related signage.

(l) Signage shall be permitted at the facility, provided it complies with the rules 
outlined in Section (j). All proposed signage must be submitted to the Parks and Recreation 
Director for approval to ensure it does not conflict with any existing agreements the Town has 
with other businesses or organizations. To maintain consistency and prevent potential damage to 
the facility, all approved signage will be installed exclusively by Town staff.

(m) Town and School programming and activities carries out within the park shall be 
supervised by an adequate number of competent adult personnel to be determined by and 
staffed by whichever of the Town and School is carrying out or allowing the programming or 
activity.

(n) Town personnel shall be solely under the supervision of the Town, normally the 
Parks and Recreation Director, and the Town shall have no supervisory authority over school 
personnel unless agreed in advance by both parties.

(o) The Town and Board of Education shall maintain liability insurance in at least the 
minimal exposure established by the Tennessee Governmental Tort Liability Laws. The Town 
shall carry property insurance on structures through the term of the Facility Lease. Each party will 
protect and identify the other party against any or all loss, cost, damage or expense arising from 
any accident or other occurrence to person or property to the extent allowed by state law. 

(p) The Park & Recreation Director shall meet on a regularly monthly schedule, or 
other schedule mutually agreed to, with the school principal, athletic director, or other such 
person(s) determined by the Board of Education, to discuss the operation of the shared use 
facilities, looking at solutions to any issue needing to be addressed, and ways to improve the 
program. 

(q) Neither party shall enter into any agreement with another party, including another 
school or organization, for use of the shared-use facilities or for rights established within this 
agreement, without the express consent of appropriate Town or Board of Education personnel.   
Except that both parties are encouraged to obtain releases from participants in programming that 
release both the Town and the school system from liability without having to seek the other parties 
consent whenever feasible.



(r) Changes in the site plan for the 48.51-acre school/ recreation site shall be mutually 
agreed upon in advance by the Town’s Director of Parks and Recreation and WCDE’s Director of 
Schools.

(s) Issues of disagreement shall be settled by the Town Administrator and WCDE’s 
Director of Schools.

(t) Personnel of or representing each party have the responsibility to get the facilities 
and premises used as clean and free of litter as possible after each use by such party. The Town 
will provide one or more trash dumpsters and will provide adequate regular collection services.

(u) The Town will incur the utility expense (water, sewer, electrical) within the athletic 
area during the term of the Facility Lease.

(v) In the spirit of the shared-use relationship, the Town will, to the extent possible, 
allow use of the other Town facilities for Jonesborough Elementary School special activities with 
no or at minimal expense.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties here to affix their signatures on the date set forth 
above.

WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION

   By:  _________________________________________

 ANNETTE BUCHANAN, Chairperson

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

_________________________________________

SCOTT BENNETT, WCDE Attorney

  TOWN OF JONESBOROUGH 

   By:  _________________________________________

          Kelly Wolfe, Mayor

ATTEST:

_________________________________________

        JANET JENNINGS, Town Recorder

APPROVED AS TO FORM:



_________________________________________

        JAMES R. WHEELER, Town Attorney

Appendix

1. Routine Maintenance by the Town of Jonesborough:

• The Town of Jonesborough (“the Town”) agrees to perform routine maintenance of the 
outdoor recreation areas located on school property. The Town’s responsibilities shall 
include but is not limited to:

• Emptying public trash receptacles and replacing trash bags on a weekly basis.

• Emptying dog waste disposal stations (“doggy pots”) on a weekly basis.

• General cleaning and upkeep of outdoor recreational spaces, including playgrounds, 
walking paths, and shared-use fields.

• Prepping ball fields prior to tournaments or events hosted by either party.

• The Town will also be responsible for cleaning up after Town-led programming or 
events, ensuring all trash is removed, and public areas are returned to an appropriate 
condition for shared use. The Town will not provide on-site maintenance staff during the 
duration of school-hosted tournaments or events unless agreed upon in advance. If such 
staffing is required, the Washington County Department of Education (“the School”) 
shall reimburse the Town for all labor and associated costs.

2. Maintenance and Clean-Up Responsibilities of the School:

• The School agrees to maintain and clean the outdoor recreation areas after all school-
related programming, events, and activities. This includes but is not limited to:

• Collecting and disposing of all trash from the grounds during school hours and school-led 
programming.

• Emptying trash cans and replacing trash bags in outdoor areas, including the concession 
stand and ball fields during school hours and school-led programming.

• Cleaning and maintaining restrooms located within the concession stand area at the ball 
fields during school hours and school-led programming.

• Ensuring that no personal belongings remain on playgrounds or shared outdoor areas at 
the end of each school day.



• For any school-hosted tournaments or large-scale events, the School shall: Provide 
sufficient staffing to maintain the ball fields, concession areas, and restrooms throughout 
the duration of the event.

• Ensure fields are appropriately maintained during the event, including trash management 
and cleaning of facilities as needed.

3. Reimbursement for Additional Services:

• If the Town is required to provide staff, maintenance, or additional services for school-
hosted programming, tournaments, or events, the School agrees to reimburse the Town 
for all costs, including labor, equipment, and materials.

4. Responsibility for Damaged Equipment or Facilities:
• The Town will be responsible for the cost of repairs or replacement of equipment or 

facilities damaged due to general wear and tear from normal use or negligence occurring 
during Town-led programming or activities. The Board of Education will be responsible 
for covering the cost of repairs or replacement for any damage or destruction resulting 
from negligence or misuse occurring during school use, activities, or events.

5. General Cooperation:

• Both parties agree to maintain open communication to ensure the shared use of the 
outdoor spaces remains safe, clean, and beneficial for both the Town and the School.







A Step Ahead Foundation Tri-Cities:

Washington County Schools Family Life Lesson Plan

Lesson 1: Introduction

Speaker: ASAFTC

● Learning objectives: Introduction to students, review learning objectives, ice
breakers, administer pre test.

Lesson 2: Healthy Relationships

● Speaker- ASAFTC
● Learning objectives: Students will identify factors that contribute to healthy

relationships in families, friendships and dating.
● Curriculum- Safe Dates and Centerstone

Lesson 3: Healthy Relationships Cont.

● Speaker- ASAFTC
● Learning Objectives: Students will identify types of abuse, red flags and

identify prevention strategies and resources for help.
● Curriculum- Safe Dates and Centerstone

Lesson 4- Healthy Relationships Cont.

● Speaker- ASAFTC
● Learning Objectives: Instruction will include strategies for abstinence, 

maintaining respect for self and others such as communication, consent, 
assertiveness, and recognition of personal boundaries.

● Curriculum- Safe Dates and Centerstone



● Learning Objectives: Students will learn warning signs of human trafficking
as well as updated facts and statistics pertaining to Tennessee and the
United States.

● Curriculum: Currently there is not a curriculum available, however facts and
statistics will be pulled from the Tennessee Bureau of Investigation TBI and
tn.gov

Lesson 6 - Social Media and Internet Safety

● Speaker- ASAFTC
● Learning Objectives: Students will learn how to be safe and responsible

online, and learn how to identify potential hazards associated with
technology and apply online personal safety guidelines.

● Curriculum: Centerstone

Lesson 7- Contraception 11/9 - 11/11

● Speaker- ASAFTC
● Learning objectives: Abstinence will be emphasized as the only 100%

effective method for preventing pregnancy. Instruction will include
information on barrier, hormonal, and surgical contraception methods.
Community resources for contraception will be identified.

● Curriculum: Centerstone, and medically accurate information shared from
CDC

Lesson 8- Sexually Transmitted Infections

● Speaker- ASAFTC
● Learning Objectives: Instruction will include review of bacterial, viral and

parasitic STIs as well as prevention, transmission, diagnosis, and treatment.
Abstinence will be emphasized as the only 100% effective method for
preventing sexually transmitted infections. Abstinence from intravenous
drug use and use of condoms and use of pre-exposure prophylaxis (HIV
prevention) as a means of prevention will also be presented.

● Curriculum: Centerstone

Lesson 5 - Human Trafficking

● Speaker- ASAFTC



● Learning Objectives: Students will learn human reproductive anatomy and
physiology and learn the process of ovulation, fertilization, and conception.
Students will also learn medically accurate information about menstruation,
proper use of feminine hygiene products as well as personal hygiene.
Students will also learn the importance of routine check ups with a
physician as well as disease prevention through self examination such as
breast and testicular exams.

● Curriculum: Developed by ETSU Pediatrics Adolescent Pediatricians

Lesson 11 - Pregnancy

● Speaker- ETSU Pediatrics
● Learning objectives: Instruction will include signs and symptoms of

pregnancy, importance of preventing teen pregnancy, stages of pregnancy,
fetal development, stages of childbirth, and birthing options. Topics will
include preconception and prenatal care, and effects of substance use on
pregnancy and fetal development including neonatal abstinence
syndrome. Abstinence will be emphasized as the only 100% effective
method of pregnancy prevention. Instruction will include roles of the
mother and father during pregnancy and birth. Community resources for
pregnancy testing and further information are identified.

● Curriculum: Developed by ETSU Pediatrics Adolescent Pediatricians

Lesson 10 - Anatomy and Self Exams

● Speaker- ETSU Pediatrics



Safe Dates: This curriculum is an evidence-based program that helps teens 
recognize the difference between caring, supportive relationships and controlling, 
manipulative or abuse relationships. The program offers updated statistics and 
facts as well as handouts and activities to get teens talking about healthy dating 
relationships. A hard copy of this curriculum is available for review upon request.

Centerstone: This curriculum is a toolkit with lessons on puberty, cost of raising a 
child, Sexually Transmitted Infections, Healthy Relationships, and more. This 
curriculum can be reviewed online at
https://centerstone.org/wp-content/uploads/Centerstone_Teen_Sexual_Health_E 
ducation_Toolkit.pdf

Curriculum descriptions:

https://centerstone.org/wp-content/uploads/Centerstone_Teen_Sexual_Health_Education_Toolkit.pdf
https://centerstone.org/wp-content/uploads/Centerstone_Teen_Sexual_Health_Education_Toolkit.pdf


MIDDLE-SCHOOL FAMILY LIFE CURRICULUM 

6th Grade – 3 classes 

1.​ Drawing the Line/Respecting the Line 

By the end of this class, students will be able to: 

1.​ Define what it means to “draw the line” in personal decision-making. 

2.​ Identify and review four key steps for drawing the line in situations involving peer 

pressure. 

3.​ Explain how persisting in pressuring a friend demonstrates a lack of respect for their 

boundaries. 

4.​ Demonstrate skills for refusing pressure and practice appropriate responses to respect 

friends’ boundaries through role-play activities. 

 

2.​ Puberty and Personal Hygiene 

Objectives 

6. PW.5 Identify and evaluate basic personal hygiene habits. 

●​ Discuss why hygiene practices matter and identify some basic personal hygiene habits. 

o​ Handwashing 

o​ Bathing/Showering 

o​ Brushing teeth and flossing 

o​ Nail care 

o​ Wearing clean clothes 

o​ Maintaining personal items (towels, toothbrushes, makeup brushes, drinks, etc.) 

o​ Use of public showers/bathrooms/locker rooms 

o​ Skincare – sunscreens, athlete’s foot, ringworm, etc. 

o​ Wound care 

o​ Stick and poke tattoos 
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6.PW.6  Identify personal hygiene practices and health/safety issues related to puberty (e.g., but 

not limited to, showering, use of sanitary products, deodorant, and cleaning of athletic gear). 

●​ Understand the hygiene needs specific to the physical, emotional, and social changes 

during puberty. 

o​ Use of deodorant to avoid body odor 

o​ Changing and washing clothes regularly, especially athletic gear, underwear, and 

socks 

o​ Menstrual hygiene products 

o​ Managing pubic and underarm hair 

o​ Managing mood swings 

o​ Managing peer influence/Self-image 

6. HGD.1 Describe and explain the basic body systems and their functions. 

●​ Explain how the reproductive and endocrine systems change and function during puberty, 

including the role of hormones in physical and emotional development. 

o​ Summarize the parts and functions of the male reproductive anatomy 

o​ Summarize the parts and functions of the female reproductive anatomy 

6.HGD.2 Summarize the human reproduction cycle. 

●​ Briefly discuss the reproductive system and its role in creating new life 

o​ Explain menstruation and ovulation as part of the reproductive cycle 

o​ Summarize the stages from egg and sperm joining to fetal development, 

pregnancy, and birth 

6.HGD.3 Explain that puberty and physical development can vary among individuals. 

●​ Briefly explain that puberty is a normal part of getting older, and everyone goes through 

puberty, but not always at the same pace. 

o​ Explain when puberty typically occurs for both females and males 

o​ Explain why the timing and experience of puberty may differ from person to 

person, e.g., genetics, nutrition, health conditions, physical activity, environment​  
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6.HGD.4 Understand the changes that occur during puberty and adolescence (e.g., growth spurts, 

peer influence, self-confidence, mood swings). 

●​ Discuss the physical and emotional changes that occur during puberty. 

o​ Describe the physical changes that occur during puberty, including those specific to 

females, males, and those experienced by both 

o​ Identify and discuss the emotional and social changes that may occur during puberty, 

e.g., mood swings, extra-sensitivity to peer influence, developing self-confidence, etc. 

6. HGD.5 Identify parents or other trusted adults to whom you can ask questions about puberty 

and adolescent health issues. 

●​ Explain that it is normal to have questions about your body, feelings, and relationships as 

you grow, and it is important to identify people you trust who can give you honest, safe, 

and supportive answers. 

o​ Briefly discuss who a trusted adult is (someone you would feel comfortable talking to 

about sensitive or personal topics) 

o​ Identify and name at least three trusted adults, they can talk with  

6. HGD.6. Define teen pregnancy 

●​ Briefly explain teen pregnancy – when a girl becomes pregnant before the age of 20. 

o​ Explain that it is important for both boys and girls to learn about their bodies, and 

ways to make healthy, safe choices about friendships and relationships. 

6. HGD.8 Identify the difference between abstinence and risk behaviors and why abstinence is 

the responsible and preferred choice for adolescence. 

●​ Explain that abstinence is a responsible choice for teens because it is the only method that 

completely protects against pregnancy, sexually transmitted infections (STIs), and other 

emotional problems. 

o​ Explain what abstinence means 

o​ Identify what risk behaviors are (having unprotected sex, drug/alcohol use, being in 

an unsafe situation/environment) 
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o​ Recognize why choosing abstinence is considered a safe, responsible, and preferred 

choice in adolescence 

6.HGD.9 Define sexual abstinence as it relates to pregnancy prevention. 

●​ Provide a clear, simple definition of sexual abstinence, specifically in the context of 

preventing pregnancy. 

o​ Focus the explanation on how abstinence works as a pregnancy prevention method 

e.g. if the no sperm enters a female’s body through the vagina, pregnancy cannot 

happen. 

 

3.​ Disease Prevention, Sexually Transmitted Infections/HIV 

Objectives 

6.SP.1 Identify communicable diseases, their symptoms, and how they are spread. Identify 

prevention techniques and treatment.  

●​ Discuss communicable diseases and how to prevent them. 

o​ Explain what a communicable disease is and how it differs from a non-communicable 

disease 

o​ List common communicable diseases, e.g., flu, common cold, COVID-19, measles, 

chicken-pox, strep throat etc., 

o​ Identify the symptoms of common communicable diseases, e.g., Strep throat – sore 

throat, fever, swollen glands, etc. 

o​ Explain how communicable diseases are spread, e.g., airborne, contaminated 

food/water, physical contact, animal bites etc., 

o​ Identify prevention techniques, e.g., handwashing, vaccinations, covering mouth 

when coughing, wearing masks, staying home when sick, etc. 

o​ Describe some possible treatments, e.g., prescribed medicines, drinking plenty of 

fluids, rest, etc. 

o​ Explain the importance of preventing the spread and treating diseases early 
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6.HGD.10 Identify and define common sexually transmitted infection pathogens. 

●​ Explain what a sexually transmitted infection is and what a pathogen is. 

o​ Give examples of common bacteria STI pathogens, e.g., Chlamydia, Gonorrhea, 

Syphilis 

o​ Give examples of common viral STI pathogens, e.g., Hepatitis B, HIV, Herpes 

(HSV), Human Papillomavirus (HPV) 

o​ Give examples of common parasitic STIs, e.g., Pubic Lice, Scabies, Trichomoniasis 

6.HGD.11 Compare and contrast communicable and non-communicable diseases.  

●​ Possibly use a game such as Bingo to differentiate between communicable and 

non-communicable diseases. 

6.HGD.12 Define human immunodeficiency virus (HIV) and acquired immunodeficiency 

syndrome (AIDS). 

●​ Explain the difference between HIV and AIDS. 

6.HGD.13 Distinguish between safe and risky behavior as related to disease prevention. 

●​ Clarify what safe behaviors and what risky behaviors are as related to preventing STIs, 

including HIV 

o​ Give examples of safe and risky behaviors as related to STI prevention 

` 

 

 

​  
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7th Grade – 3 classes 

1.​ Drawing the Line/Respecting the Line 

By the end of this class, students will be able to: 

1.​ Review the four key steps for drawing the line. 

2.​ Identify possible consequences of choosing to have sex or choosing abstinence. 

3.​ Analyze a story scenario and create alternate endings based on different choices. 

4.​ Identify situations/warning signs that could lead to sex and develop strategies to avoid or 

exit those situations. 

 

2.​ Puberty and Personal Hygiene 

Objectives 

7. PW.5 Analyze the changes in hygiene required due to physical changes during adolescence. 

●​ Identify and discuss the physical changes during adolescence that affect hygiene needs. 

o​ Briefly review what personal hygiene means and why it is important 

o​ Give examples of physical changes during adolescence that affect hygiene needs. 

o​ Describe the hygiene practices necessary to make these changes. 

7. PW.6 Compare personal hygiene practices and health/safety issues related to puberty (e.g., but 

not limited to, showering, use of sanitary products, deodorant, and cleaning of athletic gear). 

●​ Explain why physical changes that occur during adolescence/puberty require new or 

additional hygiene habits. 

o​ Briefly discuss the physical changes during puberty for both males and females 

(e.g., increased sweating, oilier skin/acne, body odor, hair growth, menstruation). 

o​ Explain how these physical changes affect hygiene needs​

(e.g., more frequent bathing, need for deodorant, skin care routines, menstrual 

hygiene products). 

o​ Summarize appropriate hygiene practices to manage these changes​

(e.g., daily bathing, using deodorant, washing face to prevent acne, oral hygiene, 

menstrual care products, changing clothes regularly). 
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7.  HGD.1 Analyze and explain the impact of personal health behaviors on the function of the 

human body. 

●​ Analyze and explain the impact of personal health behaviors on the function of the 

reproductive system. 

o​ Briefly discuss how personal health behaviors, such as hygiene, nutrition, and regular 

health check-ups, affect the health and function of the male and female reproductive 

systems 

o​ Explain how positive health behaviors (e,g., safe hygiene practices and abstinence) 

and negative behaviors (e.g., poor hygiene or risky sexual activity) can support or 

disrupt the normal function of the male and female reproductive systems 

o​ Summarize responsible personal health choices that help maintain reproductive 

system health, prevent infection, and support overall well-being 

7.HGD.2 Describe the human cycle of reproduction, birth, growth, aging, and death. 

●​ Briefly discuss the cycle of life, including birth, growth, reproduction, and health. 

o​ Explain that while everyone experiences most stages of the life cycle, the 

reproduction stage involves personal choices and may not be part of everyone’s 

life journey. 

o​ Discuss the connection between puberty and reproduction, including how physical 

changes during puberty prepare the body for the possibility of reproduction. 

7.HGD.3 Discuss how changes during puberty affect thoughts, emotions, and behaviors. 

●​ Discuss the emotional changes of puberty. 

o​ Briefly explain that puberty involves not only physical changes but also shifts in 

emotions and thinking patterns. 

o​ Describe how hormonal changes can lead to new or intense emotions such as 

mood swings, attraction, irritability, and curiosity about relationships 

o​ Summarize how these changes can influence behaviors, decision-making, 

friendships, and family relationships, and discuss healthy ways to manage these 

feelings and actions. 
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7.HGD.4 Describe and demonstrate understanding of the development characteristics of 

adolescence, including physical and emotional changes. 

●​ Discuss the physical and emotional changes that occur during adolescence. 

o​ Briefly describe adolescence as the stage of life between childhood and adulthood, 

when significant physical, emotional, and social changes occur 

o​ Describe the physical changes that occur during puberty, including those specific to 

females, males, and those experienced by both 

o​ Identify and discuss the emotional and social changes that may occur during 

adolescence, e.g., mood swings, extra-sensitivity to peer influence, developing 

self-confidence, independence, forming identity, experiencing strong 

emotions/crushes, increased interest in peer and romantic relationships, etc. 

7. HGD.5 Differentiate between reliable and unreliable sources of information regarding human 

growth and development. 

●​ Explain that it is normal to have questions about your body, feelings, and relationships as 

you grow, and it is important to seek answers from reliable, trustworthy sources. 

o​ Briefly discuss what makes a source reliable, such as healthcare professionals, 

teachers, counselors, or official health websites, and contrast this with unreliable 

sources like rumors, unverified social media posts, or uninformed peers. 

o​ Briefly discuss who a trusted adult is - someone you would feel safe and comfortable 

talking to about sensitive or personal topics, who will provide honest, safe, and 

supportive information. 

o​ List at least three trusted adults students can talk to, e.g., parent or guardian, school 

counselor, sports coach, doctor, nurse, or religious leader. 

7 HGD.6. Compare and contrast the effects of teen pregnancy on personal health. 

●​ Briefly explain teen pregnancy – when a girl becomes pregnant before the age of 20. 

o​ Briefly discuss that teen pregnancy can cause physical, emotional, social, and 

financial effects on the individual and those around them. 
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o​ Explain that it is important for both boys and girls to learn about their changing 

bodies during adolescence and understand how to make healthy, safe, and responsible 

choices about friendships and relationships 

o​ Compare and contrast how teen pregnancy can affect personal health, including: 

-​ Physical health: increased risk of pregnancy complications, high blood pressure, 

anemia, and premature birth 

-​ Emotional health: stress, anxiety, changes in mood, and emotional strain from 

balancing school, parenting, and relationships 

-​ Social health: possible changes in friendships, school attendance, social activities, 

and family dynamics 

-​ Future opportunities: how early pregnancy might impact education goals, career 

plans, and financial independence 

7. HGD.7 Describe how puberty prepares the human body to reproduce. 

●​ Briefly discuss the cycle of life, including birth, growth, reproduction, and health. (Circle 

back to 7.HGD.2) 

o​ Explain that while everyone experiences most stages of the life cycle, the 

reproduction stage involves personal choices and may not be part of everyone’s 

life journey. 

o​ Understand the connection between puberty and reproduction, including how 

physical changes during puberty prepare the body for the possibility of 

reproduction. 

7. HGD.8. Identify the positive benefits of abstinence from sexual activity outside of marriage. 

●​ Explain that abstinence is a responsible and healthy choice for teens because it is the only 

method that completely protects against pregnancy, sexually transmitted infections 

(STIs), and potential emotional challenges that can come from engaging in sexual activity 

too early. 

o​ Discuss what abstinence means: choosing not to participate in any sexual activity. 

Clarify that abstinence is a personal decision anyone can make at any time, and it can 

be part of a healthy lifestyle. 
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o​ Identify what risk behaviors are (having unprotected sex, drug/alcohol use, being in 

an unsafe situation/environment) 

o​ Recognize why choosing abstinence is considered a safe, responsible, and preferred 

choice in adolescence:  

-​ Protects against unplanned pregnancy and STIs 

-​ Helps avoid emotional stress, peer pressure, and relationship challenges 

-​ Allows teens to focus on personal goals, education, friendships, and 

self-confidence 

-​ Supports making decisions based on personal values and future goals without 

regret or harmful consequences 

7.HGD.9 Use effective verbal and nonverbal communication skills to convey feelings and goals 

regarding pregnancy. 

●​ Explain that teens have the right and ability to set personal boundaries and communicate 

those boundaries clearly and confidently to others in various situations, including 

conversations about relationships, sexual activity, and pregnancy prevention. 

o​ Circe back to the four steps in drawing the line/refusal skills introduced in the first 

class 

 

 

3.​ Disease Prevention, Sexually Transmitted Infections/HIV 

Objectives 

7. SP.1 Describe means of communicable disease prevention (e.g., but not limited to, universal 

precautions, vaccinations). 

●​ Discuss communicable diseases and how to prevent them 

o​ Explain what a communicable disease is and how it differs from a non-communicable 

disease 
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o​ List common communicable diseases, e.g., flu, common cold, COVID-19, measles, 

chicken-pox, strep throat, etc. 

o​ Identify the symptoms of common communicable diseases, e.g., Strep throat – sore 

throat, fever, swollen glands, etc. 

o​ Explain how communicable diseases are spread, e.g., airborne, contaminated 

food/water, physical contact, animal bites, etc. 

o​ Identify prevention techniques, e.g., handwashing, vaccinations, covering mouth 

when coughing, wearing masks, staying home when sick, etc. 

o​ Describe some possible treatments, e.g., prescribed medicines, drinking plenty of 

fluids, preferably water, rest, etc. 

o​ Explain the importance of preventing the spread and treating diseases early 

7.HGD.10 Describe ways diseases are spread and prevented. 

●​ Explain what a sexually transmitted infection is, what a pathogen is, and describe how 

STIs are prevented. 

o​ Give examples of common bacteria STI pathogens, e.g., Chlamydia, Gonorrhea, 

Syphilis 

o​ Give examples of common viral STI pathogens, e.g., Hepatitis B, HIV, Herpes 

(HSV), Human Papillomavirus (HPV) 

o​ Give examples of common parasitic STIs, e.g., Pubic Lice, Scabies, Trichomoniasis 

o​ Discuss how STIs are prevented, e.g., abstinence, using condoms correctly and 

consistently if sexually active, avoiding multiple sexual partners, avoiding drugs or 

alcohol, getting regular STI screenings, and getting vaccinated for certain STIs. 

7.HGD.11 Analyze the immune system in terms of the organs, functions, and their connection to 

HIV/STIs 

●​ Explain the connection between the immune system, HIV, and other STIs 

o​ Briefly explain what the immune system is – the body’s natural defense system that 

helps fight off germs, infections, and diseases 

o​ Identify the key parts of the immune system and their functions, e.g. T cells, lymph 

nodes, bone marrow, spleen 
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o​ Explain that HIV specifically targets and destroys CD4 cells, weakening the body’s 

defenses.  

o​ Explain that HIV could lead to AIDS when the immune system becomes severely 

weakened, and it is harder for the body to fight other infections 

o​ Explain that having an untreated STI can make it easier for HIV to enter the body 

because of open sores and inflammation 

7.HGD.12 Identify modes (age-appropriate) of HIV transmission, as well as ways to prevent 

transmission. 

●​ Explain the different ways by which HIV can be spread and how it can be prevented 

o​ Explain that HIV is spread through contact with body fluids such as blood, semen, 

vaginal fluids, breast milk 

o​ List common ways HIV can be transmitted, e.g., from unprotected sexual activity, 

sharing needles or sharps, getting tattoos, nose or ear piercings using unsterilized 

instruments, mother to child during pregnancy, childbirth, or breastfeeding 

o​ Identify ways to prevent the transmission of HIV, e.g., abstinence, avoiding sharing 

needles or sharps, using condoms correctly and consistently if sexually active, 

avoiding multiple sexual partners, getting tested for HIV 

7.HGD.13 Describe situations that could lead to pressure for sexual activity and to the risk of 

contracting HIV and other STIs. 

●​ Identify situations/warning signs that could lead to sex and develop strategies to avoid or  

exit those situations. 

o​ Link this back to the first class. 

 

 

 

 

 

12 
 



8th Grade – 3 classes 

1.​ Drawing the Line/Respecting the Line 

By the end of this class, students will be able to 

1.​ Review the four key steps for drawing the line. 

2.​ Identify emotions, thoughts, and situations that can make it hard to stick with personal 

limits by analyzing a case study (Activity 3.3). 

3.​ Brainstorm ways for managing difficult moments and maintaining personal boundaries 

by completing a personal activity in class (Activity 3.5). 

 

 

2.​ Puberty and Personal Hygiene 

Objectives 

8. PW.5. Discuss the physical, emotional and social implications of personal hygiene. 

●​ Explain what personal hygiene is and discuss the impact of poor personal hygiene. 

o​ Identify common hygiene practices, e.g., bathing, brushing teeth, using deodorant, 

washing hands, wearing clean clothes 

o​ Describe the physical implications of poor hygiene, e.g., risk of illness, skin 

infections, bad breath, body odor, dental problems 

o​ Discuss the emotional implications of personal hygiene, e.g., self-esteem, confidence, 

mood, etc. 

o​ Explain the social implications of personal hygiene, e.g., how poor hygiene can lead 

to teasing, bullying, social isolation, or loss of friendships etc. 

o​ Identify ways to maintain good personal hygiene 

8. PW.6 Differentiate personal hygiene practices and health/safety issues related to puberty (e.g., 

but not limited to, showering, use of sanitary products, deodorant, and cleaning of athletic gear). 

●​ Explain why physical changes that occur during adolescence/puberty require new or 

additional hygiene habits 
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o​ Briefly discuss the physical changes during puberty for both males and females 

(e.g., increased sweating, oilier skin/acne, body odor, hair growth, menstruation). 

o​ Explain how these physical changes affect hygiene needs​

(e.g., more frequent bathing, need for deodorant, skin care routines, menstrual 

hygiene products). 

o​ Summarize appropriate hygiene practices to manage these changes​

(e.g., daily bathing, using deodorant, washing face to prevent acne, oral hygiene, 

menstrual care products, changing clothes regularly). 

8.  HGD.1 Describe how personal choice impacts bodily systems (e.g., risky behaviors). 

●​ Describe how personal choice impacts the reproductive system. 

o​ Identify examples of risky behaviors and their effects on the reproductive system, 

e.g., having unprotected sex – risk of STI and teen pregnancy; drug and alcohol use – 

impaired decision-making leading to unsafe sexual activity 

o​ Discuss positive personal choices that promote reproductive health, e.g., abstinence, 

using condoms correctly and consistently if sexually active, talking with trusted 

adults, etc. 

o​ Explain the long-term consequences of unhealthy and healthy choices on reproductive 

health, e.g., unhealthy choices can lead to chronic infections, infertility, and 

emotional issues; healthy choices support physical, emotional, and social well-being 

into adulthood 

8.HGD.2 Analyze how internal and external influences affect growth and development, 

relationships, and sexual behavior. 

●​ Briefly discuss what internal and external influences are and how they affect growth and 

development, relationships, and sexual behavior. 

o​ Give examples of internal influences, e.g., feelings, emotions, values, physical 

changes during puberty, and external influences, e.g., peer pressure, social media, 

friends, and family 

o​ Explain how internal and external influences affect growth, development, 

relationships, and sexual behaviors, e.g., internal – hormones and emotions may 
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influence when and how teens might consider sexual activity; external – peer 

pressure may affect decisions about sexual behavior 

8 HGD.6. Describe the social, emotional, and economic impact associated with teen parenting 

(e.g., perspective of the teen mother, teen father, and parents of the teens). 

●​ Briefly explain teen pregnancy – when a girl becomes pregnant before the age of 20, and 

its impact on the pregnant teen, the baby’s father, and their families. 

o​ Briefly discuss that teen pregnancy can cause physical, emotional, social, and 

financial effects on the individual and those around them. 

o​ Explain that it is important for both boys and girls to learn about their changing 

bodies during adolescence and understand how to make healthy, safe, and responsible 

choices about friendships and relationships 

o​ Compare and contrast how teen pregnancy can affect  

●​ Personal health, including: 

-​ Physical health: increased risk of pregnancy complications, high blood 

pressure, anemia, and premature birth 

-​ Emotional health: stress, anxiety, changes in mood, and emotional strain from 

balancing school, parenting, and relationships 

-​ Social health: possible changes in friendships, school attendance, social 

activities, and family dynamics 

-​ Future opportunities: how early pregnancy might impact education goals, 

career plans, and financial independence 

●​ Teen father, e.g., stress, guilt, financial pressure, struggle to support the baby and 

continue school 

●​ Parents of the teens, e.g., emotional stress, disappointment, financial strain, or 

increased responsibility in supporting both the teen and the baby. 

8. HGD.7 Explain how conception occurs, the stages of pregnancy, and the responsibilities 

associated with parenting. 

●​ Briefly discuss the cycle of life, including birth, growth, reproduction, and health, stages 

of pregnancy, and parental responsibilities (Circle back to 7.HGD.2). 
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o​ Explain that while everyone experiences most stages of the life cycle, the 

reproduction stage involves personal choices and may not be part of everyone’s 

life journey 

o​ Understand the connection between puberty and reproduction, including how 

physical changes during puberty prepare the body for the possibility of 

reproduction 

o​ Explain how conception occurs in an age-appropriate way 

o​ Explain that pregnancy lasts for 40 weeks and is divided into three trimesters 

o​ Explain that becoming a parent means being physically, emotionally, socially, and 

financially responsible for raising a child 

o​ Explain that understanding conception, pregnancy, and parenting is important 

because it helps students make informed and responsible choices 

8. HGD.8. Identify reasons for abstaining from sexual activity (e.g., unplanned pregnancy, 

infection, infertility, and lifelong illnesses). 

●​ Explain that abstinence is a responsible and healthy choice for teens because it is the only 

method that completely protects against pregnancy, sexually transmitted infections 

(STIs), infertility, chronic diseases, and potential emotional challenges that can come 

from engaging in sexual activity too early. 

o​ Understand what abstinence means: choosing not to participate in any sexual activity. 

Clarify that abstinence is a personal decision anyone can make at any time, and it can 

be part of a healthy lifestyle. 

o​ Identify what risk behaviors are (having unprotected sex, drug/alcohol use, being in 

an unsafe situation/environment) 

o​ Recognize why choosing abstinence is considered a safe, responsible, and preferred 

choice in adolescence:  

-​ Protects against unplanned pregnancy and STIs 

-​ Helps avoid emotional stress, peer pressure, and relationship challenges 

-​ Allows teens to focus on personal goals, education, friendships, and 

self-confidence 
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-​ Supports making decisions based on personal values and future goals without 

regret or harmful consequences 

8.HGD.9 Identify medically-accurate resources about pregnancy prevention and reproductive 

health care 

●​ Provide reliable sources about pregnancy prevention and reproductive health care 

o​ List specific, age-appropriate places teens can turn to for accurate information, e.g., 

local resources, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention etc., 

 

 

3.​ Disease Prevention, Sexually Transmitted Infections/HIV 

Objectives 

8. SP.1 Identify the relationship between participation in risky behaviors and contracting a 

communicable disease. 

●​ Discuss how risky behaviors could lead to contracting a communicable disease 

o​ Briefly define key terms: 

-​ A communicable disease is an illness caused by germs (bacteria, viruses, 

parasites) that can spread from person to person 

-​ Risky behaviors are actions that increase the chance of exposure to these 

germs (e.g., unprotected sex, sharing needles, poor hand hygiene, close 

contact with sick individuals) 

o​  Explain how specific risky behaviors lead to disease transmission: 

-​ Unprotected sexual activity can transmit STIs like chlamydia, gonorrhea, and 

HIV 

-​ Sharing needles or personal items (razors, toothbrushes) can spread 

blood-borne infections such as HIV and Hepatitis B 

-​ Not washing hands after using the restroom or before eating allows germs 

like norovirus (stomach flu) or influenza to enter the body. 
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-​ Close contact with someone who is sick (coughing/sneezing without 

covering) spreads airborne illnesses like the common cold, flu, or COVID-19 

o​ Summarize prevention by avoiding risky behaviors: 

-​ Practice abstinence or use protection (condoms) to prevent STIs 

-​ Never share needles or personal hygiene items; use only sterile equipment 

-​ Wash hands frequently with soap and water, especially before eating and after 

using the restroom 

-​ Cover coughs and sneezes, maintain distance from sick individuals, and stay 

home when you’re ill 

-​ Stay up-to-date with vaccinations to protect against vaccine-preventable 

diseases. 

8.HGD.10 Analyze ways pathogens and diseases are spread, prevented, and managed. 

●​ Explain what an STI is, and what a pathogen is, and describe how STIs are prevented and 

managed. 

o​ Explain what an STI is and what a pathogen is 

o​ Give examples of common bacteria STI pathogens, e.g., Chlamydia, Gonorrhea, 

Syphilis 

o​ Give examples of common viral STI pathogens, e.g., Hepatitis B, HIV, Herpes 

(HSV), Human Papillomavirus (HPV) 

o​ Give examples of common parasitic STIs, e.g., Pubic Lice, Scabies, Trichomoniasis 

o​ Discuss how STIs are prevented, e.g., abstinence, using condoms correctly and 

consistently if sexually active, avoiding multiple sexual partners, avoiding drugs or 

alcohol, getting regular STI screenings, and getting vaccinated for certain STIs. 

o​ Discuss that some STIs can be cured while others, such as Viral STIs, can only be 

treated. 

8. HGD.11 Research strategies to develop and maintain reproductive and sexual health 

(including HIV, HPV, and common STIs). 

●​ Discuss ways to protect against HIV and other STIs (Circle back to 8.HGD.10) 

o​ Explain that only they can protect themselves against STIs. 
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8.HGD.12 Compare and contrast behaviors, including abstinence, to determine potential risk of 

STI/HIV transmission. 

●​ Discuss a range of behaviors, including abstinence and the relative transmission risk for 

each behavior. 

o​ Identify the potential risk of transmission utilizing the HIV Risk Behavior Cards 

in Teacher Activity Sheet 7.3a (8th grade DTL/RTL curriculum).                                                      

8.HGD.13 Describe ways by which people can protect themselves against serious blood-borne 

communicable diseases. 

●​ Discuss ways by which people can protect themselves against HIV/STIs. 

o​ Circle back to 8.HGD.10 
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Mr. Jerry S. Boyd                      405 W. College St. 

Superintendent       ​                                                                                                                                                                           Jonesborough, TN  37659  

                                                                                                                                                                                                              Phone (423) 753-1100 

 

 

Washington County Board of Education  

2025 School Visits 

 

Date Schools 
 Depart 
District 
Office        

Arrive at 1st 
School 

 Arrival time at 
next School     

 

Monday, September 22 

 
 South Central Elementary 

Lamar Elementary 
7:45         8:15 10:15 

 

Thursday, September 25 

 

Sulphur Springs Elementary 
Fall Branch Elementary 7:45         8:15 10:15 

 

Monday, September 29 
West View Elementary 
Grandview Elementary 

 
7:45         8:15 10:15 

 

Wednesday, October 1* 

 
Asbury 

Jonesborough Elementary 
Boones Creek Elementary 

 

7:45         8:05 9:30/12:45 

Monday, October 20 Ridgeview Elementary 
Gray Elementary 

 
7:45         

 
8:15 

 
10:15 

 

Wednesday, October 22** David Crockett High School 
Daniel Boone High School 7:45         8:15 11:15 

NOTE(S):   

*Three (3) school site visits – We will end the day by 2:30 PM; Will eat lunch between JES 

and BCES at location a TBD 

 

**High School Visits will be an all day event; Will end the day at Daniel Boone High 

School (will have lunch at DBHS; Tentatively to be catered by DBHS Culinary Arts 

Program) 

 

 

 

Board of Education 

 

Eric Barnes Chad Fleenor Mike Masters 

Annette Buchanan David Hammond Whitney Riddle 

Keith Ervin Gregg Huddlestone Vince Walters 
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